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TO: Office of the City Administrator 
ATTN: Deborah A. Edgerl y 

y FROM: Community and Economic Development Agency 
DATE: March 11, 2008 

RE: Public Hearing and An Ordinance Amending the Oakland Planning Code To 
Update References, Improve Consistency Among Chapters, Clarify Language, 
And Make Other Minor Planning Code Revisions (including updating 
development standards in the HBX zone, permitted uses in the S-8 zoning 
designation; revising conditional use permit criteria for dwelling units with five 
or more bedrooms; and increasing the threshold before certain projects require 
a major conditional use permit in the R-36 and R-40 zones). 

SUMMARY 

On January 9, 2008, the Planning Commission recommended that the Oakland Planning Code 
modifications described in this report be approved by the City Council. The Oakland Planning Code 
amendments contained herein reflect policy direction set forth in the General Plan to modernize and 
improve the interpretability of the Planning Code. To accomplish these objectives, the proposed 
zoning text amendments to the Oakland Planning Code include clarifying language, improving 
consistency among chapters, reducing redundancy, and updating references. Other amendments 
include updating the development standards in the HBX zone and updating permitted uses in the 
S-8 zoning designation; revising conditional use permit criteria for dwelling units with five or 
more bedrooms; and increasing the threshold before certain projects require a major conditional 
use permit in the R-36 and R-40 zones. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

This ordinance will have no direct fiscal impact on the City. Existing staffing should be 
sufficient to process development applications regulated by the zoning code amendments 
included herein. No additional costs are expected to be incurred by the Development Service 
Fund.' 

BACKGROUND 

The General Plan Land Use and Transportation Element (LUTE), adopted in 1998, prioritizes 
updating the zoning code to create a more user-friendly framework for reviewing and approving 
development proposals. The zoning text amendments described herein will help achieve these 
General Plan priorities, as well as bring the Planning Code into conformance with state law, and 
modernize development standards. Moreover, the amendments in this report contain proposed 
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solutions to the problems associated with administering the code. For example, in administering 
the recently adopted HBX zone over the past year, staff has identified areas in need of clarity, 
which certain amendments contained in this report address. 

On November 14, 2007, staff presented these proposed zoning text amendments to the Zoning 
Update Committee (ZUC). The ZUC recommended that the text amendments be heard by the 
Planning Commission. The Planning Commission recommended adoption of the proposal to the 
City Council at their January 9, 2008, meeting. The Planning Commission staff report is included 
as Attachment C. 

KEY ISSUES AND IMPACTS 

The three key issues that these zoning text amendments address are as follows: 
1) Non-conformance of regulations contained in the zoning code with state law 
2) Overly complex regulations 
3) Inflexible development standards non-responsive to today's land uses and development 

types 

POLICY DESCRIPTION 

As previously mentioned, the proposed zoning text amendments described in this report reflect 
policy direction set forth in the General Plan to create a simpler, user-friendly and easily 
interpretable planning code. To that end, the proposed changes to the zoning code will improve 
consistency, reduce redundancy, reformat and simplify language of key chapters ofthe zoning 
code. Additionally, the proposed changes modernize and improve the development regulations. 
The proposed changes to the zoning code are categorized as follows: 

I. Non-substantive Changes 
II. Minor-substantive Changes 

III. Substantive Changes 

Non-substantive changes include reformatting, reorganizing and improving the consistency of 
the code. Minor-substantive changes include text changes to improve the interpretability and 
flexibility of the code. Some of the minor text amendments are also necessary to bring the code 
provisions into conformance with state law. Finally, staff proposes a few substantive changes to 
improve development standards in the code. A brief summary of these proposed changes 
follows. Please see Exhibit A of the proposed ordinance, for the proposed zoning text 
amendments. The ordinance shall be effective 30 days from the date of final passage by the City 
Council. 
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I. Non-substantive Changes 

Non-substantive changes involve reformatting, simplifying language, reducing redundancy and 
improving the consistency of the zoning code. The proposed non-substantive changes occur 
throughout the code and apply city-wide. For a more thorough explanation of the proposed 
changes, see Attachment A. Specifically, staff has improved the formatting of the code and 
updated references throughout the code. Staff has also rephrased regulations to reduce the 
complexity of the code without changing its intent. Finally, staff has corrected simple 
grammatical errors and updated the use of terms. 

II. Minor-substantive Changes 

Minor-substantive changes involve text amendments to improve the interpretability of the code. 
Additionally, these changes update the zoning code for conformance with state law. The 
following proposed minor-substantive changes apply to specific chapters. Therefore, each 
proposed change is briefly discussed below, grouped by chapter. These chapters of the zoning 
code apply city-wide, unless otherwise noted. For a more thorough explanation of the proposed 
changes, see Attachment A. The chapters that contain proposed minor-substantive changes 
include the following: 

• 17.65 HBX Housing and Business Mix Commercial Zone Regulations 
• 17.86 Urban Street Combining Zone Regulations 

• • 17.102 General Regulations Applicable to All or Several Zones 
• 17.134 Conditional Use Permit Procedure 
• 17.142 Planned Unit Development Regulations 

The HBX zone is located in areas throughout the city. Refer to the maps in Attachment B for the 
location of these zones (Note: The maps are not proposed to be amended). The proposed changes 
to the HBX chapter include minor modifications to the special regulations for HBX work/live 
and HBX live/work units sections. Staff refined the standards that require HBX work/live 
facilities to have a substantial nonresidential component. 

The S-8 Urban Street Combining zone is located on Broadway in downtown Oakland. The zone • 
extends from approximately 1-880 to 22"'̂  Street along Broadway (see Attachment B). The 
changes proposed by staff refine the parking requirements to ensure that driveways and loading 
areas are not located on the principal street without a conditional use permit and includes 
provisions to minimize interference of pedestrian traffic on Broadway. 

Chapter 17.102, General Regulations Applicable to All or Several Zones, contains many sections 
and applies citywide. The proposed minor-substantive changes apply to joint living and working 
quarters, special regulations applying to the conversion of a facility containing rooming units to a 
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nonresidential activity, an additional kitchen for a single dwelling unit, and standards for 
sidewalk cafes. 

Staff made exterior alterations to joint living and working quarters subject to design review and 
redefined the residential occupancy standards for such facilities. Staff specified that the 
commercial or industrial building that becomes joint living and working quarters must have 
existed for ten years to prevent the premature conversion of commercial or industrial buildings. 
Finally, staff specified that new floor area must be contained within the existing building 
envelope. Staff has made similar changes to the downtown residentially-oriented joint living and 
working quarters section. 

Staff specified that one and two unit facilities be exempt from the requirement to obtain a 
conditional use permit to convert to a nonresidential use. This provision allows single family 
detached units to convert to commercial uses, which serves to incubate new businesses and helps 
to achieve the goal of obtaining viable commercial corridors. 

Staff strengthened the regulations permitting an additional kitchen in a home. Staff specified that 
the kitchen must be located within an existing single dwelling unit and shall not be inhabited by 
an extra household. 

Staff reduced the amount of encroachment into the public right-of-ways allowed by sidewalk 
cafes from six and one half feet to five feet to be consistent with the City's Public Works 
standard. This is a city-wide standard adopted from the Highway Design Manual of the 
California Department of Transportation. 

The definition of a major conditional use permit was clarified in Chapter 17.134 Conditional Use 
Permit Procedures. Specifically, the definition was reworded to make explicit when projects 
require a major conditional use permit. 

Lastly, the Planned Unit Development Regulations were modified to include language that 
specifically permits in-law units in Planned Unit Developments. This recommendation is 
consistent with state law and the rest of the zoning code. 

IIL Substantive Changes 

Substantive changes improve development standards. The following proposed substantive 
changes are grouped together by zoning code chapter. These chapters apply citywide unless 
otherwise noted. For a more thorough explanation of the proposed changes, refer to Attachment 
A. Substantive changes are included in the following zoning code chapters: 

• 17.65 HBX Housing and Business Mix Commercial Zone Regulations 
• 17.86 S-8 Urban Street Combining Zone Regulations 
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• 17.102 General Regulations Applicable to All or Several Zones 
• 17.124 Landscaping and Screening Standards 

. • 17.134 Conditional Use Permit Procedure 

In the HBX chapter staff adjusted the maximum floor area ratio (FAR) for both HBX-2 and 
HBX-3, updated the height regulations and modified the special regulations to HBX work/live 
units. In HBX-2 on streets eighty feet wide or less, the FAR was slightly reduced to 2.5, and on 
streets eighty feet or wider, the FAR was reduced to 3.0. A similar reduction in FAR was made 
in HBX-3. Staff increased the height regulations inHBX-rto35 feet to allow for more 
prominent first floors and also made a corresponding change to the "HBX Design Guidelines" to 
reflect the changes made to the height subsection (see Ordinance, Exhibit B). Finally, staff 
increased the minimum size of an HBX work/live unit from 1,000 to 800 square feet. The 
reduction in unit size allows more affordable units for small businesses and artists, and provides 
a greater variety of unit mixes. 

Substantive changes proposed in the S-8 Urban Street Combining Zone chapter, a zone that 
extends along Broadway in downtown Oakland, include permitting certain pedestrian oriented 
activities such as restaurants, grocery stores, copy shops and brokerage firms without a 
conditional use permit. Staff proposes to allow these activities without a conditional use permit 
because they create the pedestrian oriented activities encouraged by the zone. 

Substantive changes proposed in the General Regulations Applicable to All or Several Zones 
chapter include modifications to the "Conditional use permit for dwelling units with five or more 
bedrooms" section and to the "Special design requirements for lots that contain Residential 
Facilities and no Nonresidential Facilities" section. The first section relates to special standards 
for homes proposed to contain five or more bedrooms. Staff has modified conditional use permit 
criteria regarding parking requirements to create more feasible regulations by requiring the same 
number of parking spaces applicable in other residential zones and simplifying the calculation of 
visitor parking spaces. In the "Special design requirements for lots that contain Residential 
Facilities and no Nonresidential Facilities" staff has modified the regulation so that front yard 
paving on interior and through lots are regulated in the same manner. Additionally, staff 
expanded exceptions to paving in the public right-of-way in order to provide flexibility for street 
improvements. 

The final substantive changes include the Landscaping and Screening Standards chapter and the 
Conditional Use Permit Procedure chapter. Both chapters apply citywide. In the first chapter, 
staff has increased the distance large trees must be planted from each other to 25 feet. The 
increased distance reduces crowding of trees and allows canopies to fully develop. In the 
Conditional Use Permit Procedure chapter staff increased the amount of dwelling units triggering 
a major conditional use permit in the R-36 and R-40 zones from 3 to 4 residential dweUing units. 
This increased threshold better reflects the intent of these zones. 
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ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION 

Staff is relying on the previously certified Final Environmental Impact Report (EIR) for the Land 
Use and Transportation Element of the General Plan (1998); the Oakland Estuary Policy Plan 
EIR (1998); and the EIRS for the West Oakland Central City East, Coliseum and Oakland Army 
Base Redevelopment Areas and no further environmental review is required pursuant to CEQA 
Guidelines section 15162 and 15163. Additionally, as a separate and independent basis, the 
proposal is also exempt under State CEQA Guidelines Section 15061(b)(3), "general rule," no 
possibility of significant effect on the environment; Section 15183, adoption of uniformly 
applied development policies consistent with the General Plan; and Section 15282(h), adoption 
of an ordinance involving second units in a single-family or multi-family residential zone. 

SUSTAINABLE OPPORTUNITIES 

No economic, environmental or social equity opportunities have been identified. 

DISABILITY AND SENIOR CITIZEN ACCESS 

Staff does not anticipate any particular barriers or benefits resulting from the zoning text 
amendments, regarding access issues for the disabled or for senior citizens. 

RECOMMENDATION(S) AND RATIONALE 

Staff recommends that the City Council adopt the proposed zoning text amendments which will 
improve the administration of the zoning code. Staff also recommends the City Council adopt the 
proposed changes to the "HBX Design Guidelines" described herein. These zoning text 
amendments, found in many chapters of the code, are an initial step to simplify the zoning code. 
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ACTION REQUESTED OF THE CITY COUNCIL 

Staff requests that the City Council adopt the proposed zoning text amendments which 
implement the General Plan policy direction to create a user friendly planning code by clarifying 
language and increasing the flexibility of the code, and adopt the proposed changes to the "HBX 
Design Guidelines" described herein. 

Respectfully submi 

DaiiLindheim 
Director 
Community and Economic Development Agency 

Prepared by: 
Alicia Parker, Planner II 
Strategic Planning Division, Planning and Zoning 

APPROVED AND FORWARDED TO THE 
COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE: 

Office of the City Admi 

List of Attachments: 
A. Justification and Detailed List of Proposed Zoning Text Amendments 
B. Locafions of HBX and S-8 Zoning: Map 1, Map 2; Map 3; Map 4 
C. January 9, 2008, Planning Commission Report ZT07-473 (w/o attachments) 
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ATTACHMENT A 

Justification and Detailed List of Proposed Zoning Text Amendments 

17.09 Definitions 

Revised/New Definition 
Accessory structure (new definition) 

Commercial zone (revised definition) 

Designated landmark (revised definition) 

Designated landmark site (revised definition) 

Floor area (revised definition) 

Front lot line (revised definition) 

Industrial zone (revised definition) 

Living room (revised definition) 

Local Register Property (revised definition) 
Potential Designated Historic Property (revised 
definition) 
Private access easement (revised definition) 

Residential zone (revised definition) 

Slope, down (new definition) 

Slope, up (new definition) 

Changes 
Currently the zoning code contains no definition of 
"Accessory structure," however the code discusses 
Accessory structures. Therefore it is necessary to 
appropriately define the term. 
Reworded the definition so that a commercial zone 
is defined as containing the words "Commercial 
Zone Regulations." 
Corrected reference to special regulations for 
designated landmarks to the appropriate code 
section. 
Corrected reference to special regulations for 
designated landmarks to the appropriate code 
section. 
Format change: included the number next to 
spelled-out number i.e., three (3). 
The current definition is too narrow and does not fit 
common development pattems. The revised 
definition provides more flexibility to determine 
the front lot line, ensuring compatibility with the 
surrounding development pattems. 
Reworded the definition so that an industrial zone 
is defined as containing the words "Industrial Zone 
Regulations." 
Replaced "dwelling unit" with "living unit", to use 
the appropriate terminology. 
Include acronym next to the formal terms. 
Include acronym next to the formal terms. 

Replaced "dwelling unit" with "living unit", to use 
the appropriate terminology. 
Reworded the definition so that a residential zone is 
defined as containing the words "Residential Zone 
Regulations." 
Provides a consistent way of determining properties 
considered "sloped down." 
Provides a consistent way of determining properties 
considered "sloped up." 
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17.10 Use Classifications 
17.10.700 Mobile Home Residential Facilities 

Replaced "rooming unit" with "Uving unif' to accurately use terminology. 

17.10.705 HBX Live/Work Facilities 
Deleted this section because HBX LiveAVork is only used in the HBX chapter so 
it is not necessary to include a definition in the Use Classifications chapter. The 
definition is included in the HBX chapter, rather than including it in the Use 
Classificafions chapter. 

17.10.775 HBX Work/Live Facilities 
Deleted this section because HBX Work/Live is only used in the HBX chapter so 
it is not necessary to include a definition in the Use Classifications chapter. The 
definition is included in the HBX chapter, rather than including it in the Use 
Classifications chapter. 

17.11A -17.64 
Updated the reference to Planned Unit Development Regulations in each chapter to the 
correct code chapter (from 17.122 to 17.142). 

Moved Ch. 17.122 "Planned Unit Development Regulations" to 17.142 so that it 
follows Ch. 17:140 "Planned Unit Development Procedure." 

17.18-17.24 
Updated the use of the words "living unit, "dwelling unit" and "rooming unit" so that 
they are used appropriately throughout these chapters. 

17.34 C>-5 Neighborhood Commercial Zone Regulations 
Removed "Rooming House" from the list of permitted facilities in this chapter because 
there are no density regulations for rooming units specified. 

Included "One-Family Dwelling with Secondary Unit" under permitted facilities so that 
this type of facility is regulated consistently throughout the City. 

17.56 C-45 Community Shopping Commercial Zone Regulations 
Included "zone" in the fitle to maintain consistency with all chapter headings. 

17.65 HBX Housing and Business Mix Commercial Zone Regulations 
General: updated punctuafion marks for grammatical accuracy (i.e., replaced periods with 
commas where appropriate) and fixed simple typos. Updated numbering of chapter 
subsections throughout, and in various parts of the code, included the number next to 
spelled-out number, i.e., three (3). 
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17.65.030 Permitted, conditionally permitted, and prohibited activities. 
General; updated chapter name to include, "prohibited" acfivities for clarificafion. 

Updated the table by adding references to planning code chapters under the, 
"Additional Regulations" column. Additionally, added the last row to the table to 
make the category consistent with every other zone. 

17.65.040 Permitted and conditionally permitted facilities. 
Removed the word, "special" from the first sentence because these are not special 
regulations. 

Removed HBX LiveAVork Facility and HBX Work/Live Facility from the table 
since these were removed from the Use Classifications chapter and are no longer 
considered, "Facility" types. These definifions are now included in 17.65.160 and 
17.65.150 respectively. 

Updated the table by adding references to planning code chapters under the, 
"Addifional Regulations" column. 

17.65.070 Maximum density. 
Made the density table more specific by including density standards for dwelling 
units and rooming units. 

17.65.080 Maximum floor area ratio. 
HBX-2 - Slightly reduced the maximum FAR from 2.6 to 2.5, on streets 80 feet 
wide or less, so that the number is divisible by 0.5, consistent with the entire 
planning code. Reduced the maximum FAR from 3.4 to 3.0 on streets 80 feet or 
wider, to encourage more articulaUon in building form and reduce bulkiness of 
buildings. 

HBX-3 - The existing regulation in HBX-3 allows a FAR of 2.6 on narrow streets 
(80 feet wide or less) and 3.4 on wider streets (wider than 80 feet). Staff removed 
the distinction in FAR between lots facing narrow streets and wide streets. Staff 
has proposed a "by right" FAR of 2.5 and a condifionally permitted FAR of 3.0. 
The proposed conditional use permit would have findings regarding building 
articulafion and mifigation for neighboring single-family homes. This proposal 
provides more flexibility for developers while protecting neighboring homes from 
light and shadow impacts and ensuring that the addifional bulk is scaled down 
through massing techniques. 

Under table note 2-Deleted the reference to 17.65.110 because that 
section has been deleted. 
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17.65.100 Maximum height. 
Subsecfion (A) updated the table by increasing the maximum height in HBX-1 
from 30 feet to 35 feet to allow a higher first floor. This enables a prominent 
ground floor that gives buildings aesthefic appeal. 

Under table note 2: deleted reference to chapter 17.65.110 because this 
secfion was deleted. 

Subsecfion (B) added this subsecfion (informafion previously included in secfion 
17.65.110) that regulates building height near freeways. The maximum height 
near a freeway is 75 feet (reduced from 85 feet) to mitigate impacts from 
freeways while keeping new buildings in character with the surrounding 
neighborhood. The 75 foot height limit is allowed only upon the granUng of a 
condifional use permit. 

HBX Design Guidelines Change: 
Made a corresponding change to the "HBX Design Guidelines" to reflect changes 
made to this subsection. 

17.65.120 Minimum usable open space. 
Deleted last sentence from the table notes for consistency with the entire planning 
code. 

17.65.130 Landscaping, paving and buffering. 
Subsecfion (A) (3) increased the spacing of large trees from each other to 25 feet 
for consistency with the planning code. 

Subsecfion (A) (5) slighfiy reworded this subsection to indicate that it expresses 
the minimum requirements for landscaping near parking lots. 

Subsecfion (B) deleted this subsecfion to create greater flexibility and to 
accommodate more variety in site plans. Furthermore, HBX Design Guidelines 
already contain landscaping requirements with a similar intent. 

17.65.150 Special regulations for HBX work/live units. 
General: updated the chapter name (and all references throughout) because 
work/live has been removed from the Use Classifications chapter. 

Subsecfion (A) included the definifion of HBX work/live unit since it was 
removed from the Use Classificafions. 

Subsection (B) added language that permits HBX work/live units if the units 
comply with the regulations in the subsecfion. 
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Subsection (D) updated the table by reducing the minimum size of a unit from 
1,000 to 800 square feet to make units more affordable for small businesses and 
artists. The reducfion in unit size also allows for greater variety of unit mixes. 

Under table notes: deleted note 2 for consistency with the entire zoning 
code. Removed the fourth note because it is an inaccurate reference, there 
are no exceptions under subsecfion "P." 

Subsection (E) restated (in table form) the exisfing regulations for HBX work/live 
unit types. 

Subsection (C) deleted because the regulations were included in table form in 
subsecfion (E) above. 

Subsection (G) (4) included language that makes explicit the area considered 
residenfial floor area. 

Subsection (G) (5) included language that makes explicit the rules regarding 
bathrooms and summarized regulations in a table for clarity. 

Subsection (G) (6) included language that makes explicit the rules regarding 
residential floor area in unpartitioned kitchens. 

Subsecfion (G) (7) included language that makes explicit when mezzanines are 
included in residenfial floor area calculafion. 

Subsection (G) (8) included language that gives planning director the authority to 
designate floor area when standards are not clear. 

Subsecfion (N) slighUy altered the wording to indicate that HBX work/live units 
are nonresidenfial facilities. 

Subsection (O) deleted because the regulafions were overly complex and could 
result in units that would be used for purely residential acfivifies. 

Subsection (P) (2) included additional regulations mandafing work/live units 
display a viable street floor presence. 

Subsection (P) (3) & (4) included the word, "level" with ground floor for further 
clarificafion. 

17.65.160 Special regulations for HBX live/work units. 
General: updated the chapter name (and all references throughout) because 
live/work has been removed from the Use Classificafions chapter. 
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Subsecfion (A) included the definition of HBX live/work unit since it was 
removed from the Use Classificafions. 

Subsecfion (B) added language that permits HBX live/work units if the units 
comply with the regulafions in the secfion. 

Subsecfion (I) slighfiy altered the wording to indicate that HBX live/work units 
are residential facilities. 

17.74 S-1 Medical Center Zone Regulations 
17.74.180 Special regulations for mini-lot and planned unit development. 

Updated the reference to Planned Unit Development Regulations in this secfion to 
the correct code chapter (from 17.122 to 17.142). 

11,76 S-2 Civic Center Zone Regulations 
17.76.200 Special regulations for mini-lot and planned unit development. 

Updated the reference to Planned Unit Development Regulafions in this secfion to 
the correct code chapter (from 17.122 to 17.142). 

17.86 S-8 Urban Street Combining Zone Regulations 
General: updated formatfing to maintain the numerical order of the chapter outline. • 

17.86.020 Zones with which the S-8 zone may be combined. 
Replaced "other zone" with "commercial zone" indicafing that the S-8 Overlay 
Zone may be applied to any commercial zone, since it promotes commercial uses 
on the ground floor. 

17.86.030 Duplicated regulation. 
Included a provision stipulafing that the S-8 Overlay Zone supersedes the base 
zone unless otherwise stated. 

17.86.040 Required design review process. 
Removed "Mixed Use Developmenf' from the text because "Building Facility" is 
listed. The definifion of "Building Facility" encompasses "Mixed Use 
Development." 

17.86.050 Permitted activities in front twenty feet of ground floor. 
Subsection (B) included, "General Food Sales" and "Business and 
Communication Service" as permitted commercial activities on the ground floor. 
General Food Sales includes restaurants and delicatessens. Business and 
Commercial Services include clerical, goods brokerage, communication, or minor 
processing, etc. The purpose of this overlay zone is to encourage these types of 
activities along Broadway. Therefore, the zoning code must be updated so this 
type of use is permitted within this overlay zone. 
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17.86.060 Conditionally permitted activities in front twenty feet of ground floor. 
Subsecfion (A) removed, "Administrative" civic activities from condifionally 
permitted acfivifies and moved it to permitted civic acfivities to fulfill the intent of 
the overlay zone. 

Subsection (B) removed, "General Food Sales" and "Business and 
Communication Service" from condifionally permitted acfivities and moved them 
to permitted commercial acfivifies to fulfill the intent of the overlay zone. 

17.86.060 Permitted facilities at ground level 
Deleted this section because it is regulated through the overlay zone already, so it 
is redundant. 

17.86.070 Conditionally permitted facilities at ground level. 
Deleted this secfion because it is regulated through the overlay zone already, so it 
is redundant. 

17.86.070 Restrictions on parking and loading at ground level. 
Subsecfion (A) specified that no parking is allowed on the principal street of any 
lot unless a conditional use permit is granted pursuant to Chapter 17.134. 

Subsecfion (B) clarified that no driveway or loading area shall be located on the 
principle street. 

17.86.090 Use permit criteria. 
Included, "addifional," to indicate that the use permit criteria listed is in addifion 
to the conditional use permit procedure in Chapter 17.134 - promotes consistency 
throughout code. 

Subsection (D) specified that a proposal will not interfere with pedestrian traffic if 
alternative access is available. 

17.86.100 Design review criteria. 
Subsecfion (A) simplified language without changing intent. 

Subsecfion (B) removed unnecessary (subjective) language. 

Subsecfion (D) included language that makes more objective the architectural 
features to which signs must be in harmony. 

17.97 S-15 Transit Oriented Development Zone Regulations 
17.97.030 Special regulations applying to mixed-use developments on Bay Area 

Rapid Transit (BART) stations on sites with one acre or more land area. 
Updated the reference to the Planned Unit Developments Regulafions from 
17.122 to 17.142. 
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Subsection (B) reduced words to simplify meaning and intent. 

17.97.200 Special regulations for large scale developments. 
Updated the reference to the Planned Unit Development Regulafions from 17.122 
to 17.142. 

17.100 S-20 Historic Preservation District Combining Zone Regulations 
General: updated chapter number reference throughout (from 17.101 to 17.100) to create 
room for the Temescal Overlay Zone. 

17.100.030 Required design review process. 
Removed "Mixed Use Development" from text because "Building Facility" is 
listed. The definifion of "Building Facility" encompasses "Mixed Use 
Development." 

17.102 General Regulations Applicable to All or Several Zones 
General: included the number next to spelled-out numbei;i.e., three (3), and corrected 
simple grammatical errors. 

17.102.020 Supplemental zoning provisions. 
Updated the reference to the Planned Unit Development Regulations from 17.122 
to 17.142. 

17.102.070 Application of zoning regulations to lots divided by zone boundaries. 
Subsection (A) removed superfluous words for clarity withoiat changing the intent 
of code. 

17.102.080 Permitted and conditionally permitted uses. 
Updated the reference to the Planned Unit Development Regulations from 17.122 
to 17.142. 

17.102.090 Conditional use permit for shared access facilities. 
Added the word "additional" and included language that makes specific that the 
criteria are in addition to general use permit criteria in Chapter 17.134 - promotes 
consistency throughout the code. 

17.102.140 Special regulations applying to private stables and corrals. 
Subsection (E) replaced "solid or grille, lumber or masonry fence" with 
"decorative screening" leaving more flexibility to install appropriate screening. 
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17.102.190 Joint Living and Work Quarters 
Subsecfion (A) specified that in any zone, projects involving exterior alterations 
are subject to design review. 

Subsecfion (B) redefined joint living and work quarters' (i.e., live/work units) 
residential occupancy standards by eliminafing a maximum number of occupants. 
The old language included a maximum number of occupants of four; however 
staff feels no compelling reason to require a certain number of residents in a joint 
living and work quarter. Additionally, specified that the commercial building had 
to be at least ten years old and originally designed for commercial occupancy 
before converting to joint living and work quarters. , 

Subsecfion (C) specifies that new floor area can be created in the existing building 
envelope, except that in no case shall the height, footprint, wall area or other 
aspect of the exterior of the building proposed for conversion be expanded to 
accommodate joint living and work quarters, except to allow certain architectural 
features. 

17,102.195 Residentially-Oriented Joint Living and Working Quarters. 
Subsecfion (B) provided consistent definifion of residenfial occupancy for 
residentially-oriented joint living and working quarters (see explanation under 
section 17.102.190 above). 

Subsecfion (C) (2) included language that 1) specifies that new floor area may be 
created that is enfirely within the exisfing building envelope and 2) provides 
flexibility for the rehabilitation of older buildings downtown and allows 
mezzanines commonly found in live/work loft units. 

Subsection (C) (4) rephrased language so that every alteration project is subject to 
design review. 

17.102.210 Special regulations applying to Convenience Markets, Fast-Food 
Restaurants, certain establishments selling alcoholic beverages, providing 
mechanical or electronic games, and Transport and Warehousing Storage 
of abandoned, dismantled or inoperable vehicles, machinery, equipment, 
and of construction grading and demolition materials and Scrap 
Operation. 

Subsection (A) added the word "addifional." Included language that makes 
specific that the criteria are in addition to general use permit criteria in Chapter 
17.134 - promotes consistency throughout code. / 
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17.102.212 Special Regulations applying to Residential Care, Service-Enriched 
Permanent Housing, Transitional Housing, and Emergency Shelter 
Residential Activities. 

Add the word "additional." Included language that makes specific that the criteria 
are in addifion to general use permit criteria in Chapter 17.134 - promotes 
consistency throughout code. 

17.102.220 Surface Mining and Reclamation 
Subsection (d) and (e) modified public noficing requirements from ten days to 
seventeen days which is consistent with city-wide requirements. 

17.102.230 Special regulations applying to the demolition of a facility containing 
rooming units or to the conversion of a living unit to a Nonresidential 
Activity-Nonresidential zones. 

Subsection (A) specified that one and two unit facilifies are exempt from the 
requirements of obtaining a conditional use permit to convert to a nonresidenfial 
use. This provision allows single family detached units to convert to commercial 
uses, which serves to incubate new businesses and entrepreneurial spirit. Also, 
added the word, "addifional," which makes specific that the criteria are in addition 
to general use permit criteria in Chapter 17.134 - promotes consistency 
throughout code. 

17.102.270 An additional kitchen for a single dwelling unit. 
General: slightly altered subsection title to indicate the addifion of a single kitchen 
facility clarifying the intent of the subsecfion. 

Specified that both condifions listed must be met for the granfing of a condifional 
use permit for an additional kitchen facility. 

Subsection (A) specified that the additional kitchen must be located within an 
existing single dwelling unit and serve the resident household. 

Subsection (B) revised this subsection to specify that the kitchen shall not be 
inhabited by an extra household or create an addifional dwelling unit on the 
premises. Specified that no condifional use permit will be granted in the R-1, R~ 
10, R-20, and R-30 zone if the lot contains two or more dwelling units. 

Subsecfion (C) added this subsection to clarify the amount of people served by the 
addifional kitchen facility and the ways in which the people served by the 
addifional kitchen must be related to the resident household. 

17.102.290 Special regulations for Drive-Through Nonresidential Facilities. 
Subsecfion (A) added the word, "additional" which makes specific that the criteria 
are in addition to general use permit criteria in Chapter 17.134 - promotes 
consistency throughout code. 

10 
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17.102.300 Conditional use permit for dwelling units withfive or more bedrooms. 
General: reformatted the outline to sequence correctly because some secfions 
were removed. 

Subsecfion (C) added the word "addifional," which makes specific that the criteria 
are in addifion to general use permit criteria in Chapter 17.134 - promotes 
consistency throughout code. 

Subsecfion (C) (1) generally created more feasible regulafions by requiring the 
same number of resident parking spaces applicable to all residenfial facilifies. 

Subsection (C) (2) simplified the calculafion of visitor parking spaces by 
replacing, "...0.2 spaces per dwelling unit.." with, "...a minimum of one (1) off-
street visitor parking space..." thereby creafing a more equitable, universally 
applicable standard for visitor parking for residenfial facilities. 

Subsection (C) (4) added language to make the regulafion more flexible. Instead 
of no parking spaces between the front lot line and the facility, language is 
inserted to indicate that parking on approved driveways within the front lot line 
and the facility is allowed. 

Subsection (C) (5) deleted because this regulation unfairly placed an extra 
limitafion on dwellings with five or more bedrooms. 

17.102.335 Standards for sidewalk cafes. 
Subsecfion (B) (1) reduced the amount of encroachment into the public right-of-
ways allowed by sidewalk cafes from six and one half feet to five feet, which is 
consistent with the City's Public Works standard. This is a city-wide standard 
adopted from the Highway Design Manual of the California Department of, 
Transportafion. 

17.102.340 Special regulations applying to electroplating activities in the M-20, M-
30, and M-40 zones. 

Subsecfion (B) added the word "addifional," which makes specific that the criteria 
are in addifion to general use permit criteria in Chapter 17.134 - promotes 
consistency throughout code. 

17.102.350 Regulations applying to tobacco-oriented activities. 
Subsecfion (A) added the word "addifional," which makes specific that the criteria 
are in addition to general use permit criteria in Chapter 17.134 - promotes 
consistency throughout code. 

11 
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17.102.370 Conditional use permit for hotels and motels. 
General: reformatted outline to match entire code. 

Subsection(A) added the word "additional," which makes specific that the criteria 
are in addifion to general use permit criteria in Chapter 17.134 - promotes 
consistency throughout the code. 

17.102.400 Special design requirements for lots that contain Residential Facilities 
and no Nonresidential Facilities. 

General: The proposed change would regulate front yard paving on interior and 
through lots in the same manner. 

Subsections (3) (a) and (b) expanded exceptions to paving in the public right-of-
way in order to provide flexibility for street improvements. 

Subsecfion (3) (c) deleted redundant text. 

17.104 General Limitation on Signs 
17.104.020 General limitations on signs—Commercial and industrial zones. 

Subsecfion (B) (1) changed the reference to commercial zones for consistency 
with the revised commercial zone definifion. 

Slightly reworded permitted sign area for comer lots by replacing "lot" with 
"street" so the calculation specified is accurate. 

Subsection (B) (2) changed the reference to manufacturing zones for consistency 
with the revised manufacturing zone definition. 

Subsection (C) (2) changed the reference to both commercial and manufacturing 
zones for consistency with the revised definifions for both zones. 

17.106 General Lot, Density, and Area Regulations 
General: included the number next to spelled-out number, i.e., three (3). 
17.106.010 Lot area and width exceptions. 

Subsection (A) the current regulation requires that two adjacent substandard lots 
owned by the same person are automafically merged into one lot. Under state law 
however, a city cannot require this merger unless specific procedures are 
contained in the subdivision regulafions. Staff proposes to remove this 
requirement because the city does not have these procedures in place. 

Subsection (B), like the change in subsecfion (A), contains a forced merger 
provision. As stated, this in not consistent with state law. Therefore, staff has 
removed these provisions. 

12 
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Subsecfion (B) (3), like the change in subsection (A), contains a forced merger 
provision. As stated, this in not consistent with state law. Therefore, staff has 
removed these provisions. 

17.106.020 Exceptions to street frontage requirement. 
Included the word "or" with "and" (and/or) to clarify meaning. 

Subsecfion (C), like the change in.17.106.010 subsecfion (A), contains a forced 
merger provision. As stated, this in not consistent with state law. Therefore, staff 
has removed these provisions. 

Subsecfion (E) included language that provides specific exceptions to 
development in the S-11 zone. The excepfions include circumstances under which 
a lot may be developed in the S-11 zone despite it not meeting the minimum street 
frontage requirements. 

17.106.040 Use permit criteria for increased density or floor-area ratio for high-rise 
Residential Facilities. 

Added the word "additional," which makes specific that the criteria are in 
addition to general use permit criteria in Chapter 17.134 - promotes consistency 
throughout code. 

17.106.050 Use permit criteria for increased density or floor-area ratio with 
acquisition of abutting development rights. 

Added the word "additional," which makes specific that the criteria are in 
addifion to general use permit criteria in Chapter 17.134 - promotes consistency 
throughout code. 

17.106.060 Increased number of living units in senior citizen housing. 
Added the word "additional," which makes specific that the criteria are in 
addifion to general use permit criteria in Chapter 17.134 - promotes consistency 
throughout code. 

17.107 Density Bonus and Incentive Procedure 
In subsections 17.107.010, 17.107.020, 17.107.030, 17.107.050, 17.107.060, 17.107.070, 
17.107.080, replaced, "dwelling unif with "living unit" to use the appropriate 
terminology. 

17.108 General Height, Yard, and Court Regulations 
General: included the number next to spelled-out number, i.e., three (3). 

17.108.060 Minimum side yard on street side of comer lot—Residential zones. 
Subsecfions (A) and (B), like the change in 17.106.010 subsecfion (A), contains a 
forced merger provision. As stated, this in not consistent with state law. 
Therefore, staff has removed these provisions. 

13 
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17.110 Buffering Regulations 
General: included the number next to spelled-out number, i.e., three (3). 

17.110.020 General buffering requirements—Residential and S-1, S-2, S-3, S-13, S-15 
and OS zones. 

Subsection (A) included the word "independent" to specify parking standards. 

Subsecfions (A) (1, 2 & 3) replaced "solid or grille, lumber or masonry fence" 
with "decorafive screening" leaving more flexibility to install appropriate 
screening. 

17.110.030 General buffering requirements -Commercial and industrial zones. 
Subsecfion (A) and Subsecfions (B) (1, 2 & 3) replaced "solid or grille, lumber or 
masonry fence" with "decorafive screening" leaving more flexibility to install 
appropriate screening. 

17.110.040 Special buffering requirements. 
Subsecfion (A) replaced "solid or grille, lumber or masonry fence" with 
"decorative screening" leaving more flexibility to install appropriate screening. 

17.112 Home Occupation Regulations 
17.112.030 Exclusions 

Replaced "dwelling unit" with "living unit" to use the appropriate terminology. 

17.112.050 Required approval. 
Corrected misspelling. 

17.118 Recycling Space Allocation Requirements 
17.118.020 Affected projects. 

General: included the number next to spelled-out number, i.e.; three (3). 

17.120 Performance Standards 
General: included the number next to spelled-out number, i.e., three (3). 

17.122 Planned Unit Development Regulations 
Moved entire chapter to follow chapter 17.140 "Planned Unit Development Procedures." 

17.124 Landscaping and Screening Standards 
General: included the number next to spelled-out number, i.e., three (3); updated 
formatting of outline for consistency with enfire code, 

17.124.030 Residential landscape requirements for street frontages. 
Increased the distance large trees must be planted from each other to 25 feet. The 
increased distance reduces crowding of trees and allows canopies to fully develop. 

14 
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17.128 Telecommunications Regulations 
General: included the number next to spelled-out number, i.e., three (3). 

17.134 Conditional Use Permit Procedure 
General: included the number next to spelled-out number, i.e., three (3). Reformatted 
certain secfions to maintain the consistency ofthe oufiine. 

17.134.020 Definition of major and minor conditional use permits. 
Subsection (A) revised definition for clarity. 

Subsecfion (A) (1) (c) replaced "dwelling unit" with "hving unit" to use the 
appropriate terminology. 

Subsecfion (A) (1) (c) (i) deleted this subsecfion so that two or more dwellings in 
R-35 would require a minor condifional use permit rather than a major condifional 
use permit. This is consistent with the intent of the R-35 zone. 

Subsection (A) (1) (c) (ii) increased the threshold for the amount of dwelling units 
triggering a major conditional use permit in the R-36 and R-40 zones from 3 to 4 
residenfial dwelUng units. This is consistent with the intent of both the R-36 and 
R-40 zones. 

Subsecfion (A) (1) (d) replaced "dwelling unif with "living unit" to use the 
appropriate terminology. 

Subsection (A) (3) (b) specified that the regulations apply to single establishments 
and increased the square footage of commercial or manufacturing acfivity in a 
residential zone requiring a major conditional use permit from 1,500 to 5,000. 
This is to encourage urban residential secfions of the city to become viable 
commercial areas. 

17.140 Planned Unit Development Procedure 
General: included the number next to spelled-out number, i.e., three (3); updated all 
references to 17.142 (Planned Unit Development Regulafions - was 17.122). 

17.140.080 Permit Criteria. 
Subsection (A) replaced "Comprehensive Plan" with "General Plan" because the 
city has an adopted General Plan. 

17.142 Planned Unit Development Regulations 
General: included the number next to spelled-out number, i.e., three (3); moved this 
chapter from chapter 17.122; updated all references to chapter 17.142. 

17.142.050 Professional design. 
Reduced words to clarify meaning without changing intent. 
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17J42.100 Bonuses. 
Subsecfion (A) (3) replaced "dwelling unif with "living unit" to use the 
appropriate terminology. 

Subsection (D) (1) included language that specifically permits in-law units in 
Planned Unit Developments. This recommendafion is consistent with state law 
and the rest of the zoning code. 

Subsecfions (E) (1) (a) (b) (c) and (d) replaced "dwelling unif with "Hving unit" 
to use the appropriate terminology. 

17.144 Rcizoning And Law Change Procedure 
General: included the number next to spelled-out number, i.e., three (3); 

17.144.080 Planning Commission action on Commission or Landmarks Board 
proposal. 

Modified public noficing requirements from ten days to seventeen days which is 
consistent with city-wide requirements. 

17.144.090 Council action. 
Modified public noficing requirements from ten days to seventeen days which is 
consistent with city-wide requirements. 

17.152 Enforcement 
General: included the number next to spelled-out number, i.e., three (3). 

17.156 Deemed Approved Alcoholic Beverage Sale Regulations 
General: included the number next to spelled-out number, i.e., three (3). 

17.156.170 Appeal on the revocation of a Deemed Approved Status to the City 
Council. 

Modified public noticing requirements from ten days to seventeen days which is 
consistent with city-wide requirements. 

17.157 Deemed Approved Hotel and Rooming House Regulations 
General: included the number next to spelled-out number, i.e., three (3); 

17.157.140 Appeal on the revocation of a Deemed Approved Status to the City 
Council. 

Modified public noficing requirements from ten days to seventeen days which is 
consistent with city-wide requirements. 
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17.158 Environmental Review Guidelines 

17.158.180 Ministerial actions. 
Removed "small project design review" from this subsecfion. 

17.158.190 Discretionary actions. 
Staff has made "Small Project Design Review" a discrefionary acfion. In the 
exisfing code, "Small Project Design Review" was mistakenly placed under the 
ministerial acfions subheading when, in fact, it is a discrefionary acfion. 
Therefore, moving "Small Project Design Review" to the discretionary acfions 
subheading is a necessary correcfion. 
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Oakland City Planning Commission STAFF REPORT 

Case File Number ZT07-473 1/9/08 

Location: Citywide 

Proposal: 

Applicant: 
Planning Permits Required: 

General Plan: 
Zoning: 

Environmental Determination: 

Service Delivery District: 
City Council District: 

Date filed: 
Status: 

Staff Recommendation: 

For Further Information: 

Consider proposed amendments to Oakland Planning Code such as 
updating references, improving consistency among chapters, reducing 
redundancy, and clarifying language. Other amendments include 
updating the HBX and S-8 zoning designations; revising conditional 
use permit criteria for dwelling units with five or more bedrooms; and 
changing the definition of a major and minor conditional use permit. 
Planning Commission 
Zoning Text Amendments 
Each General Plan designation 
Each zoning district 

Staff plans to rely on the previously certified Final Environmental 
Impact Report (EIR) for tiie Land Use and Transportation Element ofthe 
General Plan (1998); the Oakland Estuary PoUcy Plan EIR (1998); the 
EIRs for the West Oakland Central City East, Coliseum and Oakland 
Army Base Redevelopment Areas; the proposal would also be exempt 
under CEQA Guidelines section 15061(b)(3): no possibility that the 
activity in question may have a significant effect on the environment. 
All Service Delivery districts 
All City Council districts 
11/14/2007 
Heard by Zoning Update Committee on 11/14/07. Recommended by 
Zoning Update Committee to be considered by the Planning 
Commission. 
Recommend adopfion to City Council. 
Contact: Alicia Parker at 238-3362 or email 

jparker@oaklandnet.com. 

SUMMARY 

On November 14,2007, the Zoning Update Committee recommended that the zoning text amendments 
described in this report be heard by the Planning Commission. The proposed zoning text amendments to the 
Oakland Planning Code include updating references, improving consistency among chapters, reducing 
redundancy, and clarifying language. Other amendments include updating the HBX and S-8 zoning 
designations; revising conditional use permit criteria for dwelling units with five or more bedrooms; and 
changing the definition of a major and minor conditional use permit. 

BACKGROUND 

The General Plan Land Use and Transportation element, adopted in 1998, prioritized updating the zoning 
code to create a more user-fnendly framework for reviewing and approving development proposals. The 
zoning text amendments contained herein are also necessary to achieve consistency with state law, since 
there has not been a comprehensive zoning update effort since 1965. Moreover, the amendments in this 
report contain proposed solutions to the problems associated with administering the code. For example, in 
administering the recently adopted HBX zone over the past year, staff has identified areas in need of 
clarity, which some amendments contained in this report address. 

PROPOSED ZONING TEXT AMENDMENTS 

#4 
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As previously mentioned, the proposed zoning text amendments contained in this report reflect policy 
direction set forth in the General Plan to create a simpler, user-friendly and easily interpretable planning 
code. To that end, the changes to the zoning code proposed in this staff report would improve 
consistency, reduce redundancy, reformat and simplify language of key chapters ofthe zoning code. The 
proposed changes to the zoning code are categorized as follows: 

I. Non-substantive Changes 
Ii. Minor-substantive Changes 

III. Substantive Changes 

Non-substantive changes include reformatting, reorganizing and improving the consistency ofthe code. 
Minor substantive changes include text changes to improve the interpretability and flexibility ofthe code. 
Some ofthe minor text amendments are also necessary to bring the code provisions into conformance 
with state law. Finally, staff proposes a few more substantive changes to improve development standards 
in the code. -The content of these proposed changes is summarized in the following report. Please see 
Attachment A for the proposed zoning text amendments. 

Numerous chapters ofthe planning code are contained in Attachment A. Although some chapters contain 
non-substantive changes, these chapters may, in the future, be brought before the Planning Commission 
and City Council to adopt more substantive changes. Some chapters that may be revisited in the future 
include, but are not limited to, the Density Bonus and Incentive Procedure, Performance Standards and 
General Limitations on Signs. 

I. Non-substantive Changes 

The following proposed non-substantive changes occur throughout the code. These chapters ofthe zoning 
code apply city-wide, unless otherwise noted. For a detailed hst ofthe changes, please see Attachment B. 
Specifically, staff has made the following proposed changes; 

• Updated numbers throughout the zoning code by placing in parentheses the actual number 
immediately following the written number, i.e., three (3). 

• Updated reference to the "Planned Unit Development Regulations" throughout the code because 
the chapter was moved from 17.122 to 17.142 so that it follows the "Planned Unit Development 
Procedure." 

• Added the word, "additional" in many chapters to clarify that listed criteria are in addition to 
general criteria needed for a use permit. 

• Replaced superfluous words with more concise words to simplify language of the code without 
changing the intent of code. 

• Replaced, "solid lumber or masonry" with, "decorative fencing" in various chapters to increase 
the flexibility ofthe buffering regulations. 

• Removed, "Mixed Use Development" from the list of projects requiring design review in various 
chapters when, "Building Facility" is listed because the definition of, "Building Facility" 
encompasses, "Mixed Use Development." 

• Clarified the meaning of, "Building Facility" by including a reference to the appropriate part of 
the code Definitions section. 

• Reformatted certain chapters to maintain a consistent outline throughout the code. 
• Changed the chapter number of S-20 Historic Preservation District Combining Zone Regulations 

from 17.101 to 17.100 to make room for anew overlay zone chapter for the Temescal Area; 
updated references to this chapter throughout the code. 

• Updated public noticing requirements to be consistent with the rest ofthe code. 
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Updated the use ofthe terms, "living unit," "dwelling unit," and "rooming unit," for consistency 
and clarity throughout the code. 
Removed, "Rooming House" from the hst of permitted facilities in chapter 17.35 - C-5 
Neighborhood Commercial Zone Regulations - because there are no density regulations for 
rooming units specified. Density regulations for various facilities are specified in subsection 
17.34.140, however no regulations for rooming unit are provided. 
Made, "Small Project Design Review" a discretionary action in chapter 17.158, the 
Enviromnental Review Guidelines Chapter. This is because in the existing code, "Small Project 
Design Review" was mistakenly placed under the ministerial actions subheading when in fact it is 
a discretionary action. Therefore, moving "Small Project Design Review" to the discretionary 
actions subheading is a necessary correction. 

n . Minor Substantive Changes 

The following proposed changes apply to specific chapters. Therefore, each proposed change is briefly 
discussed below, grouped by chapter. These chapters ofthe zoning code apply city-wide, unless otherwise 
noted. For a detailed list of the proposed changes, please see Attachment B. 

17.09 Definitions 
Staff has made the following proposed changes to the Definitions chapter. 

"Accessory structure" - included a new definition because currently no definition exists for 
"accessory structure," despite it being used throughout the code. 
"Commercial zone," "Industrial zone," and "Residential zone"-revised the definition so that 
each zone fits into one of these categories. 
"Designated landmark" and "Designated landmark site" - updated references to special 
regulations for designated landmarks to the correct code section. 
"Floor area" - made a simple formatting change. 
"Front lot line" - revised the definition to provide more flexibility to determine the front lot 
line ensuring compatibility with the surrounding development pattems. 
"Local Register Property" and "Potential Designated Historic Property" - included acronyms 
next to spelled out words. 
"Living room" - Replaced "dwelling unit" with "living unit" to use the appropriate 
terminology. 
"Potential Designated Historic Property" - Include acronym next to the formal terms. 
"Private access easement" - Replaced "dwelling unit" with "living unit" to use the 
appropriate terminology. 
"Slope, down" and "Slope, up" - provided a consistent way of determining properties 
considered "Slope, down" and "Slope, up." 
"Sfreet" - removed the word, "dedicated" from the street definition for broader application. 
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17.65 HBX Housing and Business Mix Commercial Zone Regulations 
This zoning designadon is located in areas throughout the city. Please refer to the maps in 
Attachment C. The following list summarizes staffs proposed changes to various subsections of 
this chapter. 

17.65.070 Maximum density. 
Made the density table more specific by including density standards for dwelling units 
and rooming units. 

17.65.130 Landscaping, paving and buffering. 
• Subsection (A) (3): Increased the spacing of large trees from 20 to 25 feet for 

consistency with the planning code. 

• Subsection (A) (5): Slightly reworded this subsection to indicate that it expresses the 
minimum requirements for landscaping near parking lots. 

• Subsecfion (B); This section refers to the maximum percentage of surface area that 
may be paved in all street fronting yards. Staff has deleted this subsection to create 
greater flexibility and to accommodate more variety in site plans. Furthermore, HBX 
Design Guidelines already contain landscaping requirements with a similar intent. 

/ 7.65.150 Special regulations for HBX work/live units. 
This section provides standards for "HBX work/live units," a facility type only found in 
the HBX zone. Specifically, staff has made the following proposed changes: 

• Moved the definition of HBX work/live units from the Use Classifications chapter 
and placed the definifion in this section because HBX work/live is only discussed in 
this chapter, therefore it is not necessary to include its definition in the Use 
Classifications chapter. 

• Subsecfion (E): Restated, in table form, the existing regulations for HBX work/live 
unit types. 

• Subsecfion (G) (4-8): Refined the standards for determining residential and non
residenfial floor area in HBX work/live units. 

• Subsection (P) (2): Refined the standards that require HBX work/live facilities to 
have a substantial ground floor nonresidential presence. This change provides more 
certainty for developers, direction for staff and assures HBX work/live units have a • 
commercial component. 

17.65.160 Special regulations for HBX live/work units. 
Staff has added the definifion of HBX live/work to this section since it was removed from 
the Use Classifications chapter. 

17.86 S-8 Urban Street Combining Zone Regulations 
This zone is located on Broadway in downtown Oakland. The zone extends from approximately 
1-880 to 22"'' Street along Broadway. Please refer, to the map in Attachment C. The following list 
summarizes staffs proposed changes. 
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/ 7.86.0 70 Restrictions on parking and loading at ground level. 
Staff has removed the reference to a temporary parking lot and specified that driveway 
and loading areas should not be located on the principal street unless a CUP is granted. 

17.86.090 Use permit criteria. 
Subsecfion (D): Included language specifying that the pedesfrian traffic on Broadway 
should not be disrupted if alternate vehicle access is available. 

17.86.100 Design review criteria. 
Staff has rephrased language to make the regulations more easily interpretable and 
objective. 

17.102 General Regulations Applicable to All or Several Zones 
17.102.190 Joint Living and Work Quarters. 

Subsecfion (A) specified that in any zone, projects involving exterior alterations are 
subject to design review. 

Subsection (B) redefined joint living and work quarters (i.e., live/work units) residential 
occupancy standards by eliminating a maximum number of occupants. The old language 
included a maximum number of occupants of four; however staff feels no compelling 
reason to require a certain number of residents in a joint living and work quarter. 
Additionally, specified that the commercial building had to be at least ten years old and 
originally designed for commercial occupancy. • 

Subsection (C) specifies that new floor area can be created in the existing building 
envelope, except that in no case shall the height, footprint, wall area or other aspect of the 
exterior of the building proposed for conversion be expanded to accommodate Joint 
Living and Work Quarters, except to allow certain architectural features. 

17.102.195 Residentially-Oriented Joint Living and Working Quarters. 
Subsection (C) (2) included language tiiat 1) specifies that new floor area may be created 
that is entirely within the existing building envelope and 2) provides flexibility for the 
rehabilitation of older buildings downtown and allows mezzanines commonly found in 
live/work loft units. 

17.102.230 Special Regulations applying to the demolition of a facility containing rooming 
units or the conversion of a facility containing rooming units to a Nonresidential 
Activity—Nonresidential zones. 

Staff has revised the section heading for consistency with the rest ofthe zoning code. 
Staff has also revised subsection (A) to retain consistency with the section heading, 
without substantially altering the intent ofthe subsection. Additionally, staff has 
replaced, "rooming," with, "dwelling," unit in various subsections to maintain 
consistency with the section heading without altering the intent ofthe subsections. 

17.102.270 An additional kitchen for a dwelling unit. 
This section provides standards for when a kitchen is allowed without creating a new 
unit. The following list summarizes staffs proposed changes. 

• Subsection (A): Clarified existing language that states the addifional kitchen must be 
located within an existing single dwelling unit and serve the resident household. 
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• Subsection (B): Specified that the kitchen shall not be inhabited by an extra 
household or create an additional dwelling unit on the premises. 

• Specified that no condifional use permit will be granted in the R-1, R-10, R-20, and 
R-30 zone if the lot contains two or more dwelling units. 

M.102.335 Standards for Sidewalk Cafes. 
Staff has reduced the amount of encroachment into the public right-of-ways allowed by 
sidewalk cafes from six and one half feet to five feet which is consistent with the city's 
Public Works standard. This is a city-wide standard adopted from the Highway Design 
Manual from the California Department of Transportation. 

17.104 General Limitation on Signs 
17.104.020 General limitations on signs—Commercial and industrial zones. 

Staff has updated the reference to commercial and manufacturing zones for consistency 
with the revised definitions in the Definitions chapter. . 

17.106 General Lot, Density, and Area Regulations 
17.106.010 Lot area and width exceptions. 

• Subsection (A): The current regulation requires that two adjacent substandard lots 
owned by the same person are automatically merged into one lot. Under state law 
however, a city cannot require this merger unless specific procedures are contained in 
the subdivision regulations. Staff proposes to remove this requirement because the 
city does not have these procedures in place. 

• Subsection (B):-Like the change in subsection (A), this section contains a forced 
merger provision. As stated, this in not consistent with state law. Therefore, staff has 
removed these provisions. 

• Subsection (B) (3): Like the change in subsection (A), this section contains a forced 
merger provision. As stated, this in not consistent with state law. Therefore, staff has 
removed these provisions. 

17.106.020 Exceptions to street frontage requirement. 
• Subsection (C): Like the change in 17.106.010 subsection (A), this section contains a 

forced merger provision. As stated, this in not consistent with state law. Therefore, 
staff has removed these provisions. 

• Subsection (E): Included language that provides specific exceptions to development 
in the S-11 zone. The exceptions include circumstances under which a lot may be 
developed in the S-11 zone despite it not meeting the minimum street frontage 
requirements. 

17.108 General Height, Yard, Court Regulations 
17.108.060 Minimum side yard on street side of corner lot—Residential zones. 

Subsection (A) and (B): Like the change in 17.106.010 subsection (A), this section 
contains a forced merger provision. As stated, this in not consistent with state law. 
Therefore, staff has removed these provisions. 
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17.134 Conditional Use Permit Procedure 
17 J 34.020 Definition of major and minor conditional use permits. 

Subsection (A): Clarified the definition of amajor and minor conditional use permit. The 
definition states that this section is only relevant if a conditional use permit is required in 
some other part ofthe code. 

17.142 Planned Unit Development Regulations 
17.142.100 Bonuses 

Subsection (D) (1): Included language that specifically permits in-law units in Planned 
Unit Developments. This recommendation is consistent with state law and the rest ofthe 
zoning code. 

HI. Substantive Changes 

The following proposed substantive changes are grouped together by planning code chapter. These 
chapters apply city-wide unless otherwise noted. For a detailed list ofthe proposed changes, please see 
Attachment B. 

17.65.150 HBX Housing and Business Mix Commercial Zone Regulations 
This zoning designation is located in defmed portions throughout the city. Please refer to the 
maps in Attachment C. The following Ust summarizes staffs proposed changes. 

/ 7.65.080 Maximum floor area ratio. 
• HBX-2 - Slightly reduced the maximum FAR from 2.6 to 2.5, on streets 80 ioQi wide 

or less, so that the number is divisible by 0.5, consistent with the entire planning 
code. Reduced the maximum FAR from 3.4 to 3.0 on sfreets 80 feet or wider, to 
encourage more articulation in building form and reduce bulkiness of buildings. 

• HBX-3 - The existing regulation in HBX-3 allows an FAR of 2.6 on narrow streets 
(80 feet wide or less) and 3.4 on wider streets (wider than 80 feet). Staff removed the 
distinction in FAR between lots facing narrow streets and wide streets. Staff has 
proposed a "by right" FAR of 2.5 and a condifionally permitted FAR of 3.0. The 
proposed conditional use permit would have findings regarding building articulation 
and mitigation for neighboring single-family homes. This proposal provides more 
flexibility for developers while protecting neighboring homes from light and shadow 
impacts and assuring that the additional bulk is scaled down through massing 
techniques. 

17.65.100 Maximum height. 
Subsection (A): Updated the table by increasing the maximum height in HBX-1 from 30 
feet to 35 feet to allow a more prominent first floor. This prominent ground floor gives 
buildings a human scale and greater visual interest for pedestrians. 
Made a corresponding change to the "HBX Design Guidelines" to reflect changes made 
to this subsection (see Attachment D). 

17.65.110 Different maximum floor area ratio and height regulation in special situations. 
Staff has deleted this section which allowed for 85 foot tall buildings on lots greater than 
25,000 square feet and on sfreets 80 feet or wider because staff believes this allows 
buildings to be built that are out of scale with the existing neighborhood. The remaining 
part of this section regarding height on lots next to freeways was moved to 17.65.100 so 
that all height regulations are included in the same section. 
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17.65.150 Special regulations for HBX work/live units. 
Subsection (D): Updated the table by reducing the minimum size of a unit from 1000 to 
800 square feet. The reduction in unit size makes units more affordable for small 
businesses and artists and allows for a greater variety of unit mixes. 

17.86 S-8 Urban Street Combining Zone Regulations 
This zone is located on Broadway in downtown Oakland. The zone extends from approximately 
1-880 to 22"*̂  Street along Broadway. Please refer to the map in Attachment C. Staff has proposed 
the following changes to two sections of this chapter. 

17.86.050 Permitted activities in front twenty feet of ground floor. & 
17.86.060 Conditionally permitted activities in front twenty feet of ground floor. 

These subsections currently require a conditional use permit for "General Food Sales" 
(i.e., restaurants and grocery stores) and "Business and Communication Services" (i.e., 
copy shops and brokerage firms). Staff proposes to allow these activities without a 
conditional use permit because they create the pedestrian oriented activities encouraged 
by the zone. 

17.102 General Regulations Applicable to All or Several Zones 
17.102.300 Conditional use permit for dwelling units withfive or more bedrooms. 

This section provides special standards for homes proposed to contain five or more 
bedrooms. The following list contains staffs proposed changes. 

• Subsection (C) (1): Created more feasible regulations by requiring the same number 
of resident parking spaces applicable to residential facilities in other parts of the 
zoning code. 

• Subsection (C) (2): Simplified the calculation of visitor parking spaces by replacing, 
"...0.2 spaces per dwelling unit.." with "...a minimum of one (1) off-sfreet visitor 
parking space..." thereby creating a more realistic standard for visitor parking for 
residenfial facilities. 

• Subsection (C) (4): Changed language to make the regulation more flexible. Instead 
of no parking spaces between the front lot line and the facility, language is inserted to 
indicate that parking on approved driveways within the front lot line and the facility 
is allowed. 

• Subsection (C) (5): This section requires one parking space for each three habitable 
rooms. Staff has deleted this subsection because this regulation unfairly placed an 
exfra limitation on dwellings with five or more bedrooms. 

/ 7 J 02,400 Special design requirements for lots that contain Residential Facilities and no 
Nonresidential Facilities. 

The proposed change would regulate front yard paving on interior and through lots in the 
same manner. 

Subsection (3) (a) and (b): Expanded exceptions to landscaping in the public right-of-way 
in order to provide flexibility for sfreet improvements. 

17.124 Landscaping and Screening Standards 
17.124.030 Residentiallandscape requirements for street frontages. 
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Staff has increased the distance large frees must be planted from 20 feet to 25 feet. The 
increased distance reduces crowding of frees and allows canopies to fully develop. 

17.134 Conditional Use Permit Procedure 
17.134.020 Definition of major and minor conditional use permits. 

m Subsection (A) (1) (c) (i): Deleted this subsection so that two or more dwellings in R-
35 would require a minor conditional use permit rather than a major conditional use 
permit. This is consistent with the intent ofthe R-35 zone. 

• Subsection (A) (1) (c) (ii): Increased the threshold for the amount of dwelling units 
triggering a major conditional use permit in the R-36 and R-40 zones from three to 
four residential dwelling units. 

• Subsection (A) (3) (b): Increased the square footage of commercial or manufacturing 
activity in a residential zone requiring a major conditional use permit from 1,500 to 
5,000. This is to encourage urban residential sections ofthe city to become viable 
commercial areas and reduce the woricload ofthe Planning Commission. 

GENERAL PLAN ANALYSIS 

The General Plan prioritizes revising the zoning code to be more user friendly, internally consistent and 
easier to understand. The proposed changes in this report achieve these priorities by simplifying language, 
reducing redimdancy, and increasing the flexibility ofthe code. Therefore, these zoning text amendments 
are consistent with the General Plan. The following select General Plan objectives outline the City's 
policy for zoning consistency and Planning Code revisions. 

• To establish and maintain zoning regulations consistent with the General Plan to ensure that 
development on individual properties is consistent with the General Plan land use designations 
and policies. 

• To create a "user-friendly" document by minimizing the complexity of regulations. 
• To reduce the number of projects requiring discretionary review and expedite the project approval 

process by establishing design and/or performance standards for some projects. 

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION 

Staff is relying on the previously certified Final Environmental Impact Report (EIR) for the Land Use and 
Transportation Element of the General Plan (1998); the Oakland Estuary Pohcy Plan EIR (1998); the 
EIRS for the West Oakland Central City East, Coliseum and Oakland Army Base Redevelopment Areas; 
the proposal would also be exempt under CEQA Guidelines section 15061(b)(3): no possibihty that the 
activity in question may have a significant effect on the environment. 

KEY ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

As noted previously, the proposed changes contained in this report are necessary to achieve the General 
Plan objectives for a user-fiiendly code. The majority ofthe proposed changes are non-substantive. The 
more significant changes would improve development standards in the code. 

On November 14, 2007, the Zoning Update Committee provided comments and suggestions regarding the 
proposed changes. Staff has addressed those suggestions as follows: 

• Clarify the use of "living unit," "dwelling unit" and "rooming unit" - staff has updated the entire 
code for consistent use of these terms. 
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• Clarify the use of "Building Facility" - staff has included a reference to the definition of 
"Building Facility" where it appears. 

• Correction of misspellings and grammatical errors. 

Staff recommends the Planning Commission recommend adoption of these proposed changes to the City 
Council. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: For approvals: 1. Affirm staffs environmental determinafion. 
2. Recommend to the City Council the proposed 

zoning text amendments. 

Approved by: 

Eric Angstadt 
Sfrategic Planning Manager 

Approved for forwarding to the 
City Planning Commission: 

Dan Lindheim 
Interim Director 
Community and Economic Development Agency 

Prepared by: 

Alicia Parker 
Planner II 

ATTACHMENTS: 
A. Proposed Zoning Text Amendments 
B. Justification and Detailed List of Proposed Zoning Text Amendments 
C. Map 1; Map 2; Map 3; Map 4 
D. Proposed HBX Design Guidelines Manual Text Amendments 
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INTRODUCED BY COUNCiLMEMBER 

nv ;vcu HO I u runivi Hnu LCUHI - I I T 

! )FHC£ Oi T H L '•'-} 1^' -'^ ' • ' • ' CilyAtiorney 

2ooeFB^MVKLAND CITY COUNCIL 
ORDINANCE No. C.M.S

A N ORDINANCE AMENDING THE OAKLAND PLANNING CODE TO UPDATE 
REFERENCES, IMPROVE CONSISTENCY AMONG CHAPTERS, CLARIFY 
LANGUAGE, AND MAKE OTHER MINOR PLANNING CODE REVISIONS 
(INCLUDING UPDATING DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS IN THE HBX ZONE, 
PERMITTED USES IN THE S-8 ZONING DESIGNATION; REVISING CONDITIONAL 
USE PERMIT CRITERIA FOR DWELLING UNITS WITH FIVE OR MORE 
BEDROOMS; AND INCREASING THE THRESHOLD BEFORE CERTAIN PROJECTS 
REQUIRE A MAJOR CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT IN THE R-36 AND R-40 ZONES) 

WHEREAS, the General Plan Land Use and Transportation Element, adopted in 1998, 
prioritized updating the Planning Code to create a more user-friendly framework for reviewing 
and approving development proposals; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Code uses overly complex language, is difficult to navigate and 
ultimately needs formatting and reference updates, as well as organizational improvements; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Code contains provisions that are inconsistent with State law; and 

WHEREAS, the content of some chapters of the Planning Code does not achieve the purpose of 
the zone, as is the case in the S-8 zone. The purpose of the S-8 zone is to achieve an attractive 
pedestrian environment. However, some activities that would achieve this end are not outright 
permitted, instead they are conditionally permitted; and 

WHEREAS, the landscaping and screening standards of the Planning Code require inadequate 
spacing standards for large trees; and 

WHEREAS, outdated development standards have created unequal regulations; for example, 
parking requirements for developments with five or more bedrooms are onerous compared to 
different types of residential facilities in other parts of the zoning code. Likewise, front yard 
paving standards for interior and through lots are inflexible and limit needed street 
improvements; and 

WHEREAS, existing regulations for major conditional use permits require laborious review of 
ordinary development proposals; and 

WHEREAS, the development standards of the recently adopted HBX zone need refining due to 
the unanticipated problems with administering the regulations. The maximum floor area ratio, 
maximum height, and special regulations for HBX work/live are in need of modification; and 

WHEREAS, on November 14, 2007, at a duly noticed meeting, the Zoning Update Committee 
recommended that the zoning text amendments be heard by the Planning Commission; and 
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WHEREAS, on January 9, 2008, at a duly noticed meeting, the Planning Commission 
recommended approval ofthe zoning text amendments; now, therefore. 

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OAKLAND DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. The City Council finds and determines that the forgoing recitals to be true and correct 
and hereby makes them a part of this ordinance. 

Section 2. Prior to adopting this Ordinance, the City Council indiependently finds and determines 
that this action complies with CEQA because the City is relying on previously certified EIRs and no 
further environmental review is required under CEQA Guidelines sections 15162 and 15163. As a 
separate and independent basis, this Ordinance is also exempt under Sections 15061(b)(3), 15183, 
and/or Section 15273 of the State CEQA Guidelines. The Environmental Review Officer is directed 
to cause to be filed a Notice of Determination with the appropriate agencies. 

Section 3. This Ordinance shall be effective 30 days from the date of final passage by the City 
Council, but shall not apply to building/construction related permits already issued and not yet 
expired, zoning applications approved by the City and not yet expired, or to zoning applications 
deemed complete by the City as of date of final passage. 

Section 4. The Oakland Planning Code is hereby amended to include the zoning text 
amendments contained in Exhibit A, attached hereto and hereby incorporated by reference. 

Section 5. The HBX Design Guidelines Manual is hereby amended as contained in Exhibit B, 
attached hereto and hereby incorporated by reference. 

Section 6. Nothing in this Ordinance shall be interpreted or applied so as to create any 
requirement, power, or duty in conflict with any federal or state law. 

Section 7. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance is held to be 
invalid or unconstitutional, the offending portion shall be severed and shall not affect the validity 
of the remaining portions which shall remain in full effect. 

Section 8. That the record before this Council relating to this Ordinance includes, without 
limitation, the following: 

1. the application, including all accompanying maps and papers; 

2. all relevant plans and maps; 

3. all final staff reports, decision letters and other documentation and information 
produced by or on behalf of the City; 

4. all oral and written evidence received by the City staff, Planning Commission and City 
Council before and during the public hearings on the application; 

5. all matters of common knowledge and all official enactments and acts of the City, 
such as (a) the General Plan and the General Plan Conformity Guidelines; (b) Oakland Municipal 
Code, including, without limitation, the Oakland real estate regulations, Oakland Fire Code; (c) 
Oakland Planning Code; (d) other applicable City policies and regulations; and, (e) all applicable 



state and federal laws, rules and regulations. 

Section 9. That the custodians and locations of the documents or other materials which 
constitute the record of proceedings upon which the City Council's decision is based are 
respectively: (a) Community & Economic Development Agency, Planning & Zoning Division, 
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 3315, Oakland, CA.; and (b) Office of the City Clerk, 1 Frank 
H. Ogawa Plaza, 1'' floor, Oakland, CA; and be it 

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, 

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: 

AYES- BROOKS, BRUNNER, CHANG, KERNIGHAN, NADEL, OUAN, REID, and PRESIDENT DE LA FUENTE 

NOES-

ABSENT-

ABSTENTION-

ATTEST: 
LaTonda Simmons 

City Clerk and Clerk of the Council 
of the City of Oakland, California 

DATE OF ATTESTATION: 



NOTICE AND DIGEST 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE OAKLAND PLANNING CODE TO 
UPDATE REFERENCES, IMPROVE CONSISTENCY AMONG CHAPTERS, 
CLARIFY LANGUAGE, AND MAKE OTHER MINOR PLANNING CODE 
REVISIONS (INCLUDING UPDATING DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS IN THE 
HBX ZONE, PERMITTED USES IN THE S-8 ZONING DESIGNATION; 
REVISING CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT CRITERIA FOR DWELLING UNITS 
WITH FIVE OR MORE BEDROOMS; AND INCREASING THE THRESHOLD 
BEFORE CERTAIN PROJECTS REQUIRE A MAJOR CONDITIONAL USE 
PERMIT IN THE R-36 AND R-40 ZONES) 

The proposed text amendments to the Oakland Planning Code include updating references, 
improving consistency among chapters, reducing redundancy, and clarifying language. 
Other amendments include updating the HBX and S-8 zoning designations; revising 
conditional use permit criteria for dwelling units with five or more bedrooms; and 
increasing the threshold before certain projects require a major conditional use permit in 
the R-36 and R-40 zones. 
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EXHiBrrA 

EXHIBIT A 

Title 17 

PLANNING 

Chapters Amended: 

Chapter 17.09 Definitions 
Chapter 17.10 Use Classifications 
Chapter 17.1 lA R-1 One Acre Estate Residential Zone Regulations 
Chapter 17.12 R-10 Estate Residential Zone Regulations 
Chapter 17.14 R-20 Low Density Residential Zone Regulations 
Chapter 17.16 One-Family Residential Zone Regulations 
Chapter 17.18 R-35 Special One-Family Residential Zone Regulations 
Chapter 17.20 R-36 Small Lot Residential Zone Regulations 
Chapter 17.22 R-40 Garden Apartment Residential Zone Regulations 
Chapter 17.24 R-50 Medium Density Residential Zone Regulations 
Chapter 17.26 R-60 Medium-High Density Residential Zone Regulations 
Chapter 17.28 R-70 High Density Residential Zone Regulations 
Chapter 17.30 R-80 High-Rise Apartment Residential Zone Regulations 
Chapter 17.32 R-90 Downtown Apartment Residential Zone Regulations 
Chapter 17.34 C-5 Neighborhood Commercial Zone Regulations 
Chapter 17.36 C-10 Local Retail Commercial Zone Regulations 
Chapter 17.38 C-20 Shopping Center Commercial Zone Regulations 
Chapter 17.40 C-25 Office Commercial Zone Regulations 
Chapter 17.42 C-27 Village Commercial Zone Regulations 
Chapter 17.44 C-28 Commercial Shopping District Zone Regulations 
Chapter 17.46 C-30 District Thoroughfare Commercial Zone Regulations 
Chapter 17.48 C-31 Special Retail Commercial Zone Regulations 
Chapter 17.50 , C-35 District Shopping Commercial Zone Regulations 
Chapter 17.52 C-36 Gateway Boulevard Service Commercial Zone Regulations 
Chapter 17.54 C-40 Community Thoroughfare Commercial Zone Regulations 
Chapter 17.56 C-45 Community Shopping Commercial Zone Regulations 
Chapter 17.58 C-51 Central Business Service Commercial Zone Regulations 
Chapter 17.60 C-52 Old Oakland Commercial Zone Regulations 
Chapter 17.62 C-55 Central Core Commercial Zone Regulations 
Chapter 17.64 C-60 City Service Commercial Zone Regulations 
Chapter 17.65 HBX Housing and Business Mix Commercial Zone Regulations 
Chapter 17.74 S-1 Medical Center Zone Regulations 
Chapter 17.76 S-2 Civic Center Zone Regulations 
Chapter 17.86 S-8 Urban Street Combining Zone Regulations 
Chapter 17.97 S-15 Transit Oriented Development Zone Regulations 
Chapter 17.101 S-20 Historic Preservation District Combining Zone Regulations 
Chapter 17.102 General Regulations Applicable to All or Several Zones 
Chapter 17.104 General Limitations on Signs 
Chapter 17.106 General Lot, Density, and Area Regulations 
Chapter 17.107 Density Bonus and Incentive Procedure 
Chapter 17.108 General Height, Yard, Court, and Fence Regulations 
Chapter 17.110 Buffering Regulations 
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Chapter 17.112 Home Occupation Regulations 
Chapter 17.118 Recycling Space Allocation Requirements 
Chapter 17.120 Performance Standards 
Chapter 17.122 Planned Unit Development Regulations 
Chapter 17.124 Landscaping and Screening Standards 
Chapter 17.128 Telecommunications Regulations 
Chapter 17.134 Conditional Use Permit Procedure 
Chapter 17.140 Planned Unit Development Procedure 
Chapter 17.144 Rezoning and Law Change Procedure 
Chapter 17.152 Enforcement 
Chapter 17.156 Deemed Approved Alcoholic Beverage Sale Regulations 
Chapter 17.157 Deemed Approved Hotel and Rooming House Regulations 
Chapter 17.158 Environmental Review Regulations 



EXmBITA 

Chapter 17.09 

DEFINITIONS 

17.09.040 Definitions. 

"Accessory structure" means a building or facility, other than a Sign, which is incidental (o. and 
customarily associaied with, a specified principal facility, and which meets the applicable conditionsregula-
tions .set forth in Title 17 of the Qakhind Planning Code, 

"Commercial zone" means any zone the-with a name ef whichthat ends with the words "Commercial 
Zone Regulations."-begins-with the letter "C." 

"Designated landmark" means a facility, portion thereof, or group of facilities which has a special 
character, interest, or value and which has been established as a landmark pursuant to Section 17.136.070 
17.102.030 and the rezoning and law change procedure in Chapter 17.144. 

"Designated landmark site" means a lot or other site which contains a designated landmark and 
which has been established pursuant to Section 17.136.070 17.102.030 and the rezoning and law change pro
cedure in Chapter 17.144. 

"Floor Area" 
1. "Floor area," for all projects except those with one or two dwelling units on a lot, means the 

total of the gross horizontal areas of all floors, including usable basements and cellars, below the roof and 
within the outer surfaces of the main walls of principal or accessory buildings or the center lines of party 
walls separating such buildings or portions thereof, or within lines drawn parallel to and two (2) feet within 
the roof line of any building or portion thereof without walls, but excluding the following: 

a. Areas used for off-street parking spaces or loading berths and driveways and maneuvering 
aisles relating thereto; 

b. Areas which qualify as usable open space under the standards for required usable open space 
in Chapter 17.126; 

c. In the case of Nonresidential Facilities: arcades, porticoes, and similar open areas which are 
located at or near street level, which are accessible to the general public, and which are not designed or used 
as sales, display, storage, service, or production areas. 

"Front lot line" (see illustration 1-2) means: 
1. On an interior lot: any abutting street line, except where an interior lot has more than one 

abutting street line, the Director of City Planning shall select one of the street lines as the front lot line; such 
selection shall conform with any neighborhood pattems. 

2. On a comer lot: the shorter of any adjacent two abutting street lines, or portions thereof, 
which intersect at an angle of not less than forty-five (45) degrees but not more than one hundred thirty-five 
(135) degrees; except that provided that if nucb iUroGl hnofl, or portions thoroof are oquul in length the Direc
tor of City Planning owner or developer ofthe lot may select either as the front lot line to conform with any 
neiizhborhood patterns. If adjacent street lines, or portions thereof, of a comer lot intersect at an angle of less 
than forty-five (45) degrees, both such street lines or portions thereof shall be deemed front lot lines.. 

"Industrial zone" means any zone the-with a name of svhichthat ends with the words "Industrial 
Zone Regulations." bogino with the letter "M." 

"Living room" means the principal room designed for general living purposes in dwelling living 
unit. Every dwoiling living unit shall be deemed to have a Jiving room. -
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"Local Register Property" means any building, object, property or district listed in the City of Oak
land's Local Register of Historical Resources, which includes all Landmarks, Designated Historic Properties, 
Heritage Properties, Study List Properties, Preservation Districts, and S-7 and S-20 Preservation Combining 
Zone Properties; and those Potential Designated Historic Properties fPDHPs) that are determined by the 
City's Cultural Heritage Survey to have an existing rating of "A" or "B", or to contribute or potentially con
tribute to an Area of Primary Importance (API). 

"Potential Designated Historic Property" means any building or property that is determined by the 
City' s Cultural Heritage Survey to have an existing rating of "A", "B", or "C", or to contribute or potentially 
contribute to an Area of Primary Importance (API) or an Area of Secondary Importance f ASl). 

"Private access easement" means a privately owned and maintained right-of-way which provides 
vehicular access to each of not more than four lots. A private access easement allows the creation of no more 
than four lots without street frontage, each with vehicular access on the easement. The area designated for the 
private access easement shall be excluded in computing minimum lot areas. A private access easement shall 
be a part of one or more lots. At the discretion of the Director of Pubhc Works, based on considerations de
scribed in the City Planning Commission guidelines, the street entrance portion of the private access easement 
may be located within the public right-of-way. Private access easements shall not be named. Addresses for the 
dwelling living units served by the easement shall conform to the address range of the street upon which the 
easement abuts. 

"Residential zone" means any zone the-with a name of whichthat ends with the words "Residential 
Zone Regualtions." begins with the letter "R. 

"Slope, Down" (Downslope) means a downhill angle or slant of a surface in relation to the elevation 
of the abutting street line. 

"Slope, Up" (Upslope) means an uphill angleorslantof a surface in relation to the elevation ofthe 
abutting street line. 

(Ord. 12675 § 3 (part), 2005; Ord. 12547 § 3 (part), 2003; Ord. 12376 § 3 (part), 2001; Ord. 12205 § 4 (part), 
2000; Ord. 12199 § 3 (part), 2000; Ord. 12147 § 3 (part), 1999; Ord. 12138 § 4 (part), 1999; Ord. 12054 § 
1(c), 1998; Ord 11895 §§3-5, 1996; Ord. 11831 § 2,1995; Ord. 11807 § 2,1995; prior planning code §§ 
2110-2130) 
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Chapter 17.10 

USE CLASSIFICATIONS 

17.10.705 HBX LiveAVork Fncilities^ 

17.10.775 HBX Worlt/Livc FaciUticG. 

17.10.700 Mobile Home Residential Facilities. 
Mobile Home Residential Facilities include vehicular facihties which accommodate or are intended to ac

commodate Residential Acti vities and each of which contains cither a dwelling unit org rooming unita living 
unit. They also include certain facilities accessory to the above, as specified in Section 17.10.070. (Prior plan
ning code § 2567) 

17.10.705 HBX LiveAVork Facilities. 
HBX LiveAN^ork Facilitios include pormanentiy fixed buildingG. or those portions thereof, that accommoduto 
or are intended to accommodate one or more HBX live/work units. (Ord. 12772 § 1 (part), 2006) 

17.10.775 HBX Worlt/Livc Facilities. 
HBX "Worlt/Livo Faciittics include permanently fixed buildings, oi- those portions thereof, each of"v.'hich con 
tains HBX worlc/livo units. Tho)' also include certain facilitioo accessory to tho above, as specified in Section 
•17.10.070. (Ord. 12772 § 1 (part), 2006) 
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Chapter 17.11A 

R-1 ONE ACRE ESTATE RESIDENTIAL ZONE REGULATIONS 

17.11A.160 Special regulations for large developments. 
Large, integrated developments shall be subject to the planned unit development regulations in Chap

ter 17.122 17.142if they exceed the sizes specified therein. In developments which are approved pursuant to 
said regulations, in the R-1 zone certain of the regulations applying in said zone may be waived or modified. 
(Ord. 12376 § 3 (part), 2001: Ord. 12272 § 3 (part), 2000) 
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Chapter 17.12 

R-10 ESTATE RESIDENTIAL ZONE REGULATIONS 

17.12.160 Special regulations for large developments. 
Large, integrated developments shall be subject to the planned unit development regulations in Chap

ter 47.12217.142 if they exceed the sizes specified therein. In developments which are approved pursuant to 
said regulations, in the R-iO zone certain ofthe regulations applying in said zone may be waived or modified. 
(Ord. 12376 § 3 (part), 2001: prior planning code § 3273) 



EXHIBIT A 

Chapter 17.14 

R-20 LOW DENSITY RESIDENTIAL ZONE REGULATIONS 

17.14.160 Special regulations for large developments. 
Large, integrated developments shall be subject to the planned unit development regulations in Chap

ter 17.12217.142 if they exceed the sizes specified therein. In developments which are approved pursuant to 
said regulations, in the R-20 zone certain ofthe other regulations applying in said zone may be waived or 
modified. (Ord. 12376 § 3 (part), 2001: prior planning code § 3373) 



EXfflBirA 

Chapter 17.16 

R-30 ONE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL ZONE REGULATIONS 

17.16.160 Special regulations for large developments. 
Large, integrated developments shall be subject to the planned unit development regulations in Chap

ter 4^?745317J42 if they exceed the sizes specified therein. In developments which are approved pursuant to 
said regulations, certain uses may be permitted in addition to those otherwise allowed in the R-30 zone, and 
certain of the other regulations applying in said zone may be waived or modified. 
(Ord. 12376 § 3 (part), 2001: prior planning code § 3473) 
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Chapterl7.18 

R-35 SPECIAL ONE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL ZONE REGULATIONS 

17.18.130 Minimum yards and courts. 
The following minimum yards shall be provided unobstructed except for the accessory structures or 

the other facilities allowed therein by Section 17.108.130. See also Section 17.108.020 for greater yard re
quirements applying to certain facilities which exceed the general maximum height prescribed in Section 
17.18.130. 

A. Front Yard. The minimum front yard depth on every lot shall be twenty (20) feet, except as a 
lesser depth is allowed by Section 17.108.050 on steep slopes and except that if adjacent lots abutting the side 
lot lines of the subject lot both contain principal Residential Facilities that have front yards with a depth of 
less than twenty (20) feet, buildings and other structures on the subject lot may be 
located up to a line parallel to the front lot line and extended from the most forward projection ofthe principal 
Residential Facility on the adjacent lots having the deeper front yard depth, provided such projection is en
closed, has a wall height of at least eight feet, and has a width of at least five feet, (see illustration I-4e.) 

B. Side Yard-Street Side of Comer Lot. The minimum side yard width on the street side of 
every comer lot shall be as prescribed in Section 17.108.060. 

C. Side Yard—Interior Lot Line. 
1. The minimum side yard width along each interior side lot line of every lot shall be five feet. 
2. A side yard with a width greater than that required by subsection (C)(1) of this section shall 

be provided, when and as prescribed in Section 17.108.080, opposite a living room window which faces an 
interior side lot line and which is located on a lot containing Residential Facilities with a total of two living 
dwelling units. 

D. Rear Yard. The minimum rear yard depth on every lot shall be fifteen (15) feet, except as a 
lesser depth is allowed by Section 17.108.110. 

E. Courts. On each lot containing Residential Facilities with a total of two liviflSKlwell ing units, 
courts shall be provided when and as required by Section 17.108.120. (Ord. 12376 § 3 (part), 2001: prior 
planning code § 3570) 

17.18.150 Minimum usable open space. 
On each lot containing Residential Facilities with a total of two livmjHJ welling units, group usable 

open space shall be provided in the minimum amount of three hundred (300) square feet per dwelling unit. 
Private usable open space may be substituted for such group space in the ratio prescribed in Section 
17.126.020, except that actual group space shall be provided in the minimum amount of one hundred (100) 
square feet per dweUing unit. On each such lot, some private usable open space shall be provided with each 
individual dwelling unit. All required space shall conform to the standards for required usable open space in 
Chapter 17.126. (Ord. 12376 § 3 (part), 2001: prior planning code § 3571) 

17.18.170 Special regulations for mini-lot and planned unit developments. 
A. Mini-Lot Developments. In mini-lot developments, certain ofthe regulations otherwise ap

plying to individual lots in the R-35 zone may be waived or modified when and as prescribed in Section 
17.102.320. 

B. Planned Unit Developments. Large integrated developments shall be subject to the planned 
unit development regulations in Chapter 17.12217.J42 if they exceed the sizes specified therein. In develop
ments which are approved pursuant to said regulations, certain uses may be permitted in addition to those otli-
erwise allowed in the R-35 zone, and certain of the other regulations applying in said zone may be waived or 
modified. 
(Ord. 12376 § 3 (part), 2001: prior planning code § 3573) 
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EXHIBIT A 

Chapter 17.20 

R 36 SMALL LOT RESIDENTIAL ZONE REGULATIONS 

17.20.130 Minimum yards and courts. 
The following minimum yards and courts shall be provided unobstructed except for the accessory 

structures or the other facilities allowed therein by Section 17.108.130. See also Section 17.108.020 for 
greater yards requirements applying to certain facilities which exceed the general maximum height prescribed 
in Section 17.20.120. 

A. Lots Less Than Four Thousand (4,000) Square Feet in Size and/or Less Than Forty-Five (45) 
Feet in Width. 

1. Front Yard. The minimum front yard depth on every lot shall be ten feet, except as a lesser 
depth is allowed by Section 17.108.050 on steep slopes and except that if adjacent lots abutting the side lot 
lines of the subject lot both contain principal Residential Facilities that have front yards with a depth of less 
than twenty (20) feet, buildings and other structures on the subject lot may be located up to a line parallel to 
the front lot line and extended from the most forward projection of the principal Residential Facility on the 
adjacent lots having the deeper front yard depth, provided such projection is enclosed, has a wall height of at 
least eight feet, and has a width of at least five feet (see illustration I-4e.). 

2. Side Yard-Street Side of Comer lot. The minimum side yard width on the street side of every 
comer lot shall be as prescribed in Section 17.108.060. 

3. Side Yard—Interior Lot Line. The minimum side yard width along each interior side lot line 
of every lot shall be three feet, except as a zero side-yard is allowed for proposals involving a One-Family 
Dwelling, or One-Family Dwelling with a Secondary Unit on each of two contiguous properties under com
mon ownership. 

4. Rear Yard. The minimum rear yard depth on every lot shall be fifteen (15) feet, except as a 
lesser depth is allowed by Section 17.108.110. 

B. Lots Exceeding Four Thousand (4,000) Square Feet in Size. 
1. Front Yard. The minimum front yard depth on every lot shall be twenty (20) feet, except as a 

lesser depth is allowed by Section 17.108.050 on steep lots and except that if adjacent lots abutting the side lot 
lines ofthe subject lot contain principal Residential Facilities that have front yards with a depth of less than 
twenty (20) feet, buildings and other structures on the subject lot may be located up to a line connecting the 
most forward projections of the principal Residential Facilities on the adjacent lots, provided such projections 
on the adjacent lots are enclosed, have a wall height of at least eight feet, and havea width of at least five feet. 
(See illustration I-4d.) 

2. Side Yard—Street Side of Comer Lot. The minimum side yard width on the street side of 
every corner lot shall be as prescribed in Section 17.108.060. 

3. Side Yard—Interior Lot Line. 
a. The minimum side yard width along each interior side lot line of every lot shall be five feet. 
b. A side yard with a width greater than that required by subsection (B)(3)(a) of this section 

shall be provided, when and as prescribed in Section 17.108.080, opposite a living room window which faces, 
an interior side lot line and which is located on a lot containing Residential Facilities with a total of two or 
more #vffig-dvvetling units. 

4. Rear Yard. The minimum rear yard depth on every lot shall be fifteen (15) feet, except as a 
lesser depth is allowed by Section 17.108.110. 

5. Courts. On each lot containing Residential Facilities with a total of two or morelivw&dweil-
ing_units, courts shall be provided when and as required by Section 17.108.120. (Ord. 12376 § 3 (part), 2001: 
Ord. 12199 § 3 (part), 2000; prior planning code § 3595) 

17.20.150 Minimum usable open space. 
On each lot containing Residential Facilities with a total of two or more liviftg-d welling units, except 

in the case of a One-Family DweUing with a Secondary Unit, group usable open shall be provided in the 
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minimum amount of three hundred (300) square feet per dwelling unit. Private usable open space may be sub
stituted for such group space in the ratio prescribed in Section 17.126.020, except that actual group space 
shall be provided in the minimum amount of one hundred (100) square feet per dwelling unit. On each such 
lot, some private usable open space shall be provided with each individual dwelling unit. All required space 
shall conform to the standards for required usable open space in Chapter 17.126. (Ord. 12376 § 3 (part), 2001: 
Ord. 12199 § 3 (part), 2000: prior planning code § 3596) 

17.20.170 Special regulations for mini-lot and planned unit developments. 
A. Mini-Lot Developments, in mini-lot developments, certain of the regulations otherwise ap

plying to individual lots in the R-36 zone, may be waived or modified when and as prescribed in Section 
17.102.320. 

B. Planned Unit Developments. Large integrated developments shall be subject to the planned 
unit development regulations in Chapter 17.12217,142 if they exceed the sizes specified therein. In develop
ments which are approved pursuant to said regulations, certain uses may be permitted in addition to those oth
erwise allowed in the R-36 zone, and certain ofthe other regulations applying in said zone may be waived or 
modified. (Prior planning code § 3598) 
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Chapter 17.22 

R-40 GARDEN APARTMENT RESIDENTIAL ZONE REGULATIONS 

17.22.110 Maximum residential density. 
The maximum density of Residential Facilities shall be as set forth below. Also applicable are the 

provisions of Section 17.102.270 with respect to additional kitchens for a dwelling unit, and the provisions of 
Section 17.102.300 with respect to dwelling units with five or more bedrooms. No residential facility shall be 
periTiitted to have both an additional kitchen as provided for in Section 17.102.270B and a Secondary Unit. 

A. Permitted Density. The numbers of dwelling units indicated in the following table are permit
ted on lots of the specified sizes: 

Total Lot Area 
Less than 4,000 square feet, but only in the case of 
a lot which qualifies under Section 17.106.010 as 
an existing buildable parcel. 
4,000—4,999 square feet, but only in the case of a 
lot that qualifies under Section 17.106.010 as an 
existing buildable parcel. 
5,000 or more square feet. 

Permitted Total Number of Dwelling Units 
One primary dwelling unit, or one primary dwell
ing unit with one Secondary Unit, subject to the 
provisions specified in Section 17.102.360. 
Two dwelling units. 

Two dwelling units. 

B. Conditionally Permitted Density. A total of three or more dwelling units may be permitted on 
a lot, upon the granting of a conditional use permit pursuant to the conditional use permit procedure in Chap
ter 17.134, if the total lot area is not less than two thousand five hundred (2,500) square feet for each dwelling 
unit. The number of l+viftg-dwelling_units may also be increased, as prescribed in Section 17.106.060, in cer
tain special housing. 
(Ord. 12776 § 3, Exh. A (part). 2006: Ord. 12501 § 33, 2003: Ord. 12199 § 5D (part), 2000; prior planning 
code §3615) 

17.22.140 Minimum yards and courts. 
The following minimum yards and courts shall be provided unobstructed except for the accessory 

structures or the other facilities allowed therein by Section 17.108.130. See also Section 17.108.020 for 
greater yard requirements applying to certain facilities which exceed the general maximum height prescribed 
in Section 17.22.140. 

A. Front Yard. The minimum front yard depth on every lot shall be twenty (20) feet, except as a 
lesser depth is allowed by Section 17.108.050 on steep slopes and except that if adjacent lots abutting the side 
lot lines of the subject lot both contain principal Residential Facilities that have front yards with a depth of 
less than twenty (20) feet, buildings and other structures on the subject lot may be located up to a line parallel 
to the front lot line and extended from the most forward projection of the principal Residential Facility on the 
adjacent lots having the deeper front yard depth, provided such projection is enclosed, has a wall height of at 
least eight feet, and has a width of at least five feet. (See illustration I-4e.) 

B. Side Yard—Street Side of Comer Lot. The minirnum side yard width on the street side of 
every comer lot shall be as prescribed in Section 17.05.060. 

C. Side Yard—Interior Lot Line. 
1. The minimum side yard width along each interior side lot line of every lot shall be five feet. 
2. A side yard with a width greater than that required by subsection (C)(1) of this section shall 

be provided, when and as prescribed in Section 17.108.080, opposite a living room window which faces an 
interior side lot line and which is located 
on a lot containing Residential Facilities with a total of two or more liviftg-dweMing_units. 
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D. Rear Yard. The minimum rear yard depth on every lot shall be fifteen (15) feet, except as a 
lesser depth is allowed by Section 17.108.110. 

E. Courts. On each lot containing Residential Facilities with a total of two or ffleFe-dwelling_liv-
ing units, courts shall be provided when and as required by Section 17.108.120. (Ord. 12376 § 3 (part), 2001: 
prior planning code § 3620) 

17.22.160 Minimum usable open space. 
On each lot containing Residential Facilities with a total of two or more 4f¥iftg ĵ well ing units, group 

usable open space shall be provided in the minimum amount of three hundred (300) square feet per dwelling 
unit. Private usable open space may be substituted for such group space in the ratio prescribed in Section 
17.126.020, except that actual group space shall be provided in the minimum amount of one hundred (100) 
square feet per dweUing unit. On each such lot, some private usable open space shall be provided with each 
individual dwelling unit. All required space shall conform to the standards for required usable open space in 
Chapter 17.126. (Ord. 12376 § 3 (part), 2001: prior planning code § 3621) 

17.22.180 Special regulations for mini-lot and planned unit developments. 
A. Mini-Lot Developments. In mini-lot developments, certain of the regulations otherwise ap

plying to individual lots in the R-40 zone, may be waived or modified when and as prescribed in Section 
17.102.320. 

B. Planned Unit Developments. Large integrated developments shall be subject to the planned 
unit development regulations in Chapter 17.12217.142 if they exceed the sizes specified therein. In develop
ments which are approved pursuant to said regulations, certain uses may be permitted in addition to those oth
erwise allowed in the R-40 zone, and certain of the other regulations applying in said zone may be waived or 
modified. (Ord. 12376 § 3 (part), 2001: prior planning code § 3623) 
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Chapter 17.24 

R-50 MEDIUM DENSITY RESIDENTIAL ZONE REGULATIONS 

17.24.110 Maximum residential density. 
The maximum density of Residential Facilities shall be as set forth below. Also applicable are the 

provisions of Section 17.102.270 with respect to additional kitchens for a dwelling unit, and the provisions of 
Section 17.102.300 with respect to dwelling units with five or more bedrooms. No residential facility shall be 
permitted to have both an additional kitchen as provided for in Section 17.102.270B and a Secondary Unit. 

A. Permitted Density. The numbers of dwelling units indicated in the following table are permit
ted on lots ofthe specified sizes: 

Total Lot Area 
Less than 4,000 square feet, but only in the case of 
a lot which qualifies under Section 17.106.010 as 
an existing buildable parcel. 
4,000 or more square feet. 

Permitted Total Number of Dwelling Units 
One primary dwelling unit, or one primary dwell
ing unit with one Secondary Unit, subject to the 
provisions specified in Section 17.102.360. 
Two dwelling units, or one primary dwelling unit 
with one Secondary Unit, subject to the provisions 
specified in Section 17.102.360. 

B. Conditionally Permitted Density. On lots ofthe following sizes, the number of dwelling units 
allowed by subsection A of this section may be increased to not to exceed that indicated in the foUowing table 
upon the granting of a conditional use permit pursuant to the conditional use permit procedure in Chapter 
17.134: 

Total hot Area 
4,500-4,999 square feet. 
5,000-6,999 square feet. 
7,000-8,499 square feet. 
8,500-9,999 square feet. 
10,000 or more square feet. 

Permitted Total Number of Dwelling Units 
Three dweUing units. 
Four dwelling units. 
Five dweUing units. 
Six dwelling units. 
One dwelling unit for each 1,500 square feet of 
total lot area, provided that an extra dwelling unit 
may be permitted if a remainder of 1,000 square 
feet or more is obtained after division of the total 
lot area by 1,500 square feet. 

The number of Imn^welling units may also be increased, as prescribed in Section 17.106.060, in 
certain special housing. 
(Ord. 12501 § 37, 2003: Ord. 12199 § 5D (part), 2000; prior planning code § 3665) 

17.24.140 Minimum yards and courts. 
The following minimum yards and courts shall be provided unobstructed except for the accessory structures 
or the other facilities allowed therein by Section 17.108.130. See also Section 17.108.020 for greater yard re
quirements applying to certain facihties which exceed the general maximum height prescribed in Section 
17.24.130. 

A. Front Yard. The minimum front yard depth on every lot shall be fifteen (15) feet, except as a 
lesser depth is allowed by Section 17.108.050 on steep slopes and except that if adjacent lots abutting the side 
lot lines of the subject lot both contain principal Residential Facihties that have front yards with a depth of 
less than twenty (20) feet, buildings and other structures on the subject lot may be located up to a line parallel 
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to the front lot line and extended from the most forward projection of the principal Residential Facihty on the 
adjacent lots having the deeper front yard depth, provided such projection is enclosed, has a wall height of at 
least eight feet, and has a width of at least five feet. (See illustration I-4e.) 

B. Side Yard—Street Side of Corner Lot. The minimum side yard width on the street side of 
every comer lot shall be as prescribed in Section 17.108.060. 

C. Side Yard—Interior Lot Line. 
1. The minimum side yard width along each interior side lot line of every lot shall be four feet. 
2. A side yard with a width greater than that required by subsection (C)(1) of this section shall 

be provided, when and as prescribed in Section 17.108.080, opposite a living room window which faces an 
interior side lot line and which is located on a lot containing Residential Facilities with a total of two or more 
ifv+ftg-dwel|ing_units. 

D. Rear Yard. The minimum rear yard depth on every lot shall be fifteen (15) feet, except as a 
lesser depth is allowed by Section 17.108.110. 

E. Courts. On each lot containing Residential Facilities with a total of two or morelivittfrdwell-
ing_units, courts shall be provided when and as required by Section 17.108.120. 
(Prior planning code § 3670) 

17.24.160 Minimum usable open space. 
On each lot containing Residential Facilities with a total of two or more Iwft&dwelling units, group 

usable open space shall be provided for such facilities in the minimum amount of two hundred (200) square 
feet per dwelling unit. Private usable open space may be substituted for such group space in the ratio pre
scribed in Section 17.126.020, except that actual group space shall be provided in the minimum amount of 
seventy-five (75) square feet per dwelling unit. All required space shaU conform to the standards for required 
usable open space in Chapter 17.126. 
(Ord. 12376 § 3 (part), 2001: prior planning code § 3671) 

17.24.180 Special regulations for mini-lot and planned unit developments. 
A. Mini-Lot Developments. In mini-lot developments, certain ofthe regulations otherwise ap

plying to individual lots in the R-50 zone may be waived or modified when and as prescribed in Section 
17.102.320. 

B. Planned Unit Developments. Large integrated developments shall be subject to the planned 
unit development regulations in Chapter 17.12217.142 if they exceed the sizes specified therein. In develop
ments which are approved pursuant to said regulations, certain uses may be permitted in addition to those oth
erwise allowed in the R-50 zone, and certain of the other regulations applying in said zone may be waived or 
modified. 
(Ord. 12376 § 3 (part), 2001: prior planning code § 3673) 
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Chapter 17.26 

R-60 MEDIUM-HIGH DENSITY RESIDENTIAL ZONE REGULATIONS 

17.26.170 Special regulations for mini-lot and planned unit developments. 
A. Mini-Lot Developments. In mini-lot developments, certain of the regulations otherwise ap

plying to individual lots in the R-60 zone, may be waived or modified when and as prescribed in Section 
17.102.320. 

B. Planned Unit Developments. Large integrated developments shall be subject to the planned 
unit development regulations in Chapter 17.12217.142 if they exceed the sizes specified therein. In develop
ments which are approved pursuant to said regulations, certain uses may be permitted in addition to those oth
erwise allowed in the R'60 zone, and certain of the other regulations applying in said zone may be waived or 
modified. 
(Prior planning code § 3773) 
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Chapter 17.28 

R-70 HIGH DENSITY RESIDENTIAL ZONE REGULATIONS 

17.28.180 Special regulations for mini-lot and planned unit developments. 
A. Mini-Lot Developments. In mini-lot developments, certain ofthe regulations otherwise ap

plying to individual lots in the R-70 zone may be waived or modified when and as prescribed in Section 
17.102.320. 

B. Planned Unit Developments. Large integrated developments shall be subject to the planned 
unit development regulations in Chapter 17.12217.142 if they exceed the sizes specified therein. In develop
ments which are approved pursuant to said regulations, certain uses may be permitted in addition to those oth
erwise allowed in the R-70 zone, and certain of the other regulations applying in said zone may be waived or 
modified. (Prior planning code § 3823) 
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Chapter 17.30 

R-80 HIGH-RISE APARTMENT RESIDENTIAL ZONE REGULATIONS 

17.30.200 Special regulations for mini-lot developments, planned unit developments, and large-
scale developments. 

A. Mini-Lot Developments. In mini-lot developments, certain of the regulations otherwise ap
plying to individual lots in the R-80 zone may be waived or modified when and as prescribed in Section 
17.102.320. 

B. Planned Unit Developments. Large integrated developments shall be subject to the planned 
unit development regulations in Chapter 17.12217.142 if they exceed the sizes specified therein. In develop
ments which are approved pursuant to said regulations, certain uses may be permitted in addition to those oth
erwise allowed in the R-80 zone, and certain of the other regulations applying in said zone may be waived or 
modified. 

C. Large-Scale Developments. No development which involves more than one hundred thou
sand (100,000) square feet of new floor area, or a new building or portion thereof of more than one hundred 
twenty (120) feet in height, shall be permitted except upon the granting of a conditional use permit pursuant to 
the conditional use permit procedure in Chapter 17.134. This requirement shall not apply to developments 
where a valid planned unit development permit is in effect. 
(Prior planning code § 3873) 
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Chapter 17.32 

R-90 DOWNTOWN APARTMENT RESIDENTIAL ZONE REGULATIONS 

17.32.200 Special regulations for mini-lot developments, planned unit developments, and large-
scale developments. 

A. Mini-Lot Developments. In mini-lot developments, certain ofthe regulations otherwise ap
plying to individual lots in the R-90 zone may be waived or modified when and as prescribed in Section 
17.102.320. 

B. Planned Unit Developments. Large integrated developments shall be subject to the planned 
unit development regulations in Chapter 17.12217.142 if they exceed the sizes specified therein. In develop
ments which are approved pursuant to said regulations, certain uses may be permitted in addition to those oth
erwise allowed in the R-90 zone, and certain of the other regulations applying in said zone may be waived or 
modified. 

C. Large-Scale Developments. No development which involves more than one hundred thou
sand (100,000) square feet of new floor area, or a new building or portion thereof of more than one hundred 
twenty (120) feet in height, shall be permitted except upon the granting of a conditional use permit pursuant to 
the conditional use permit procedure in Chapter 17.134. This requirement shall not apply to developments 
where a valid planned unit development permit is in effect. 
(Prior planning code § 3923) 
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Chapter 17.34 

C-5 NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL ZONE REGULATIONS 

17.34.050 Permitted facilities. 
The following facilities, as described in the use classifications in Chapter 17.10, are permitted, subject 

where applicable to the provisions of Section 17.42.080: 
A. Residential Facilities: 

One-Family Dwelling 
One-Family DweUing with Secondary Unit, subject to the provisions 
specified in Section 17:102.360 
Two-FaiTiily Dwelling 
Multifamily Dwelling 
Rooming House 

B. Nonresidential Facilities: 
Enclosed 
Sidewalk Cafes, subject to the provisions of Section 17.102.335 

C. Signs: 
Residential 
Special 
Development 
Realty 
Civic 
Business 

D. Telecommunications Facilities: 
Micro, except as provided in Chapter 17.128 and Section 17.134.020(A) (23) 

(Ord. 12224 § 4 (part), 2000; Ord. 11904 § 5.34 (part), 1996; prior planning code § 4205) 

17.34.060 Conditionally permitted facilities. 
The following facilities, as described in the use classifications in Chapter 17.10, may be 

permitted upon the granting of a conditional use permit pursuant to the conditional use permit 
procedure in Chapter 17.134: 
A. Residential FaoilitioR: 
One Family Dwelling with Secondary Unit, subjoct to the proviGiono specified in Section 
17.102.360 
BA. Nonresidential Facilities: 
Open, limited to the following: 
Off-street parking and loading facilities 
Open-air dining facilities 
Parks and plazas 
GB. Telecommunications Facilities: 
Mini 
Macro 
Monopole 
(Ord. 12501 § 52, 2003: Ord. 12224 § 3 (part), 2000; Ord. 12199 § 4G, 2000; Ord. 11904 § 5.38 
(part), 1996; prior planning code § 4206) 
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17.34.190 Special regulations for mini-lot and planned unit developments. 
A. Mini-Lot Developments. In mini-lot developments, certain of the regulations otherwise ap

plying to individual lots in the C-5 zone may be waived or modified when and as prescribed in Section 
17.102.320. 

B. Planned Unit Developments. Large integrated developments shall be subject to the planned 
unit development regulations in Chapter 17.12217.142 if they exceed the sizes specified therein. In develop
ments which are approved pursuant to said regulations, certain uses may be permitted in addition to those oth
erwise allowed in the C-5 zone, and certain of the other regulations applying in said zone may be waived or 
modified. 
(Prior planning code § 4223) 
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Chapter 17.36 

C-10 LOCAL RETAIL COMMERCIAL ZONE REGULATIONS 

17.36.180 Special regulations for mini-lot and planned unit developments. 
A. Mini-Lot Developments. In mini-lot developments, certain ofthe regulations otherwise ap

plying to individual lots in the C-10 zone may be waived or modified when and as prescribed in Section 
17.102.320. 

B. Planned Unit Developments. Large integrated developments shall be subject to the planned 
unit development regulations in Chapter47.12217.142 if they exceed the sizes specified therein. In develop
ments which are approved pursuant to said regulations, certain uses may be permitted in addition to those oth
erwise aUowed in the C-10 zone, and certain of the other regulations applying in said zone may be waived or 
modified. (Prior planning code § 4273) 
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Chapter 17.38 

C-20 SHOPPING CENTER COMMERCIAL ZONE REGULATIONS 

17.38.110 Maximum residential density. 
Residential uses shall be subject to the same maximum density and other related regulations as are set 

forth in Section 17.24.110 for the R-50 zone, except that no residential livinfi-dwelling units are permitted 
unless a conditional use permit is granted pursuant to the conditional use permit procedure in Chapter 17.134. 
(Prior planning code § 4315) 

17.38.160 Special regulations for mini-lot and planned unit developments. 
A. Mini-Lot Developments. In mini-lot developments, certain ofthe regulations otherwise ap

plying to individual lots in the C-26 zone may be waived or modified when and as prescribed in Section 
17.102.320. 

B. Planned Unit Developments. Large integrated developments shall be subject to the planned 
unit development regulations in Chapter 17.12217.142 if they exceed the sizes specified therein. In develop
ments which are approved pursuant to said regulations, certain uses may be permitted in addition to those oth
erwise allowed in the C-20 zone, and certain of the other regulations applying in said zone may be waived or 
modified. (Prior planning code § 4323) 
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Chapter 17.40 

C-25 OFFICE COMMERCIAL ZONE REGULATIONS 

17.40.200 Special regulations for mini-lot and planned unit developments. 
A. Mini-Lot Developments. In mini-lot developments, certain ofthe regulations otherwise ap

plying to individual lots in the C-25 zone may be waived or modified when and as prescribed in Section 
17.102.320. 

B. Planned Unit Developments. Large integrated developments shall be subject to the planned 
unit development regulations in Chapter 4^?^45517.i42 if they exceed the sizes specified therein. In develop
ments which are approved pursuant to said regulations, certain uses may be permitted in addition to those oth
erwise allowed in the C-25 zone, and certain of the other regulations applying in said zone may be waived or 
modified. (Prior planning code § 4373) 

25 



EXHIBIT A 

Chapter 17.42 

C-27 VILLAGE COMMERCIAL ZONE REGULATIONS 

17.42.190 Special regulations for mini-lot and planned unit developments. 
A. Mini-Lot Developments. In mini-lot developments, certain of the regulations otherwise ap

plying to individual lots in the C-27 zone may be waived or modified when and as prescribed in Section 
17.102.320. 

B. Planned Unit Developments. Large integrated developments shall be subject to the planned 
unit development regulations in Chapter 17.12217.142 if they exceed the sizes specified therein. In develop
ments which are approved pursuant to said regulations, certain uses may be permitted in addition to those oth
erwise allowed in the C-27 zone, and certain ofthe other regulations applying in said zone may be waived or 
modified. (Prior planning code § 4423) 
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Chapter 17.44 

C-28 COMMERCIAL SHOPPING DISTRICT ZONE REGULATIONS 

17.44.200 Special regulations for mini-lot, planned unit developments, and bonuses for mixed use 
developments containing Residential and Commercial Activities, excluding joint living 
and work quarters. 

A. Mini-Lot Developments. In mini-lot developments, certain ofthe regulations otherwise ap
plying to individual lots in the C-28 zone may be waived or modified when and as prescribed in Section 
17.102.320. 

B. Planned Unit Developments. Large integrated developments shall be subject to the planned 
unit development regulations in Chapter 17.12217.142 if they meet the minimum land area requirements of 
Section 17.22.030. 

C. Mixed Use Developments Containing Residential and Commercial Activities, Excluding 
Joint Living and Work Quarters. To qualify as a mixed use development, a project must include at least 
twenty-five (25) percent of the number of residential units that would be permitted if the project were solely 
residential. 

1. The following bonuses shall be perhiitted upon the granting of a conditional use permit pur
suant to Section 17.44.110 and the conditional use permit procedure in Chapter 17.134: 

a. Non-retail ground floor uses prohibited in Section 17.44.070B, not including residential, shall 
be allowed in instances where the residential uses are provided in the ratio of at least one square foot of resi
dential use per one square foot of non-retail ground floor commercial use. 

b. The standards ofthe S-12 residential parking combining zone regulations relating to reduc
tion of aisle and stall width, and number of allowable compact spaces, shall be allowed for the residential por
tion of the mixed use project. 

c. The minimum requirements for usable open space shall be reduced from one hundred fifty 
(150) square feet per unit to one hundred twenty (120) square feet of group open space per unit. Private usable 
open space may be substituted for such group space in the ratio prescribed in Section 17.126.020. 

d. The total floor area of commercial and manufacturing activities by a single establishment 
may exceed seven thousand five hundred (7,500) square feet. 

2. In addition to the bonuses listed in subsection (C)(1) of this section, the following bonuses 
shall be permitted on sites a minimum of one acre in size, upon the granting of a conditional use permit pur
suant to Section 17.44.110 and the conditional use permit procedure in Chapter 17.134: 

a. The total amount of required parking for the residential component ofthe mixed use devel
opment may be reduced by up to twenty-five (25) percent. 

b. The maximum height of the project may be fifty-five (55) feet. 
(Ord. 11892 § 3, 1996; prior planning code § 4448) 
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Chapter 17.46 

C-30 DISTRICT THOROUGHFARE COMMERCIAL ZONE REGULATIONS 

17.46.190 Special regulations for mini-lot and planned unit developments. 
A. Mini-Lot Developments. In mini-lot developments, certain of the regulations otherwise ap

plying to individual lots in the C-30 zone may be waived or modified when and as prescribed in Section 
17.102.320. 

B. Planned Unit Developments. Large integrated developments shall be subject to the planned 
unit development regulations in Chapter 17.12217.142 if they exceed the sizes specified therein. In develop
ments which are approved pursuant to said regulations, certain uses may be permitted in addition to those oth
erwise allowed in the C-30 zone, and certain of the other regulations applying in said zone may be waived or 
modified. (Prior planning code § 4473) 
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Chapter 17.48 

C-31 SPECIAL RETAIL COMMERCIAL ZONE REGULATIONS 

17.48.180 Special regulations for mini-lot and planned unit developments. 
A. Mini-Lot Developments. In mini-lot developments, certain ofthe regulations otherwise ap

plying to individual lots in the C-31 zone may be waived or modified when and as prescribed in Section 
17.102.320. 

. B. Planned Unit Developments. Large integrated developments shall be subject to the planned 
unit development regulations in Chapter 17.12217.142 if they exceed the sizes specified herein. In develop
ments which are approved pursuant to said regulations, certain uses may be permitted in addition to those oth
erwise allowed in the C-31 zone, and certain of the other regulations applying in said zone may be waived or 
modified. (Prior planning code § 4498) 
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Chapter 17.50 

C-35 DISTRICT SHOPPING COMMERCIAL ZONE REGULATIONS 

17.50.200 Special regulations for mini-lot and planned unit developments. 
A. Mini-Lot Developments. In mini-lot developments, certain of the regulations otherwise ap

plying to individual lots in the C-35 zone may be waived or modified when and as prescribed in Section 
17.102.320. 

B. Planned Unit Developments. Large integrated developments shall be subject to the planned 
unit development regulations in Chapter 17.12217.142 if they exceed the sizes specified therein. In develop
ments which are approved pursuant to said regulations, certain uses may be permitted in addition to those oth
erwise allowed in the C-35 zone, and certain of the other regulations applying in saidzonemay be waived or 
modified. (Prior planning code § 4523) 
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Chapter 17.52 

C-36 GATEWAY BOULEVARD SERVICE COMMERCIAL ZONE 
REGULATIONS 

17.52.190 Special regulations for mini-lot and planned unit developments. 
A. Mini-Lot Developments. In mini-lot developments, certain of the regulations otherwise ap

plying to individual lots in the C-36 zone may be waived or modified when and as prescribed in Section 
17.102.320. 

B. Planned Unit Developments. Large integrated developments shall be subject to the planned 
unit development regulations in Chapter 17.12217.142 if they exceed the sizes specified therein. In develop
ments which are approved pursuant to such regulations, certain uses may be permitted in addition to those 
otherwise allowed in the C-36 zone, and certain of the other regulations applying in said zone may be waived 
or modified. (Ord. 12076 § 3 (part), 1998: prior planning code § 4548) 

31 



EXHIBITA 

Chapter 17.54 

C-40 COMMUNITY THOROUGHFARE COMMERCIAL ZONE 
REGULATIONS 

17.54.190 Special regulations for mini-lot and planned unit developments. 
A. Mini-Lot Developments. In mini-lot developments, certain of the regulations otherwise ap

plying to individual lots in the C-40 zone may be waived or modified when and as prescribed in Section 
17.102.320. 

B. Planned Unit Developments. Large integrated developments shall be subject to the planned 
unit development regulations in Chapter 17.12217.142 if they exceed the sizes specified therein. In develop
ments which are approved pursuant to said regulations, certain uses may be permitted in addition to those oth
erwise allowed in the C-40 zone, and certain ofthe other regulations applying in said zone may be waived or 
modified. (Prior planning code § 4573) 
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Chapter 17.56 

C-45 COMMUNITY SHOPPING COMMERCIAL ZONE REGULATIONS 

17.56.200 Special regulations for mini-lot and planned unit developments. 
A. Mini-Lot Developments. In mini-lot developments, certain of the regulations otherwise ap

plying to individual lots in the C-45 zone may be waived or modified when and as prescribed in Section 
17.102.320. 

B. Planned Unit Developments. Large integrated developments shall be subject to the planned 
unit development regulations in Chapter 17.12217.142 if they exceed the sizes specified therein. In develop
ments which are approved pursuant to said regulations, certain uses may be permitted in addition to those oth
erwise allowed in the C-45 zone, and certain ofthe other regulations applying in said zone may be waived or 
modified. (Prior planning code § 4623) 
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Chapter 17.58 

C-51 CENTRAL BUSINESS SERVICE COMMERCIAL ZONE 
REGULATIONS 

17.58.200 Special regulations for mini-lot developments, planned unit developments, and large-
scale developments. 

A. Mini-Lot Developments. In mini-lot developments, certain ofthe regulations otherwise ap
plying to individual lots in the C-51 zone may be waived or modified when and as prescribed in Section 
17.102.320. 

B. Planned Unit Developments. Large integrated developments shall be subject to the planned 
unit development regulations in Chapter 17.12217.142 if they exceed the sizes specified therein. In develop
ments which are approved pursuant to said regulations, certain uses may be permitted in addition to those oth
erwise allowed in the C-51 zone, and certain of the other regulations applying in said zone may be waived or 
modified. 

C. Large-Scale Developments. No development which involves more than one hundred thou
sand (100,000) square feet of new floor area, or a new building or portion thereof of more than one hundred 
twenty (120) feet in height, shall be permitted except upon the granting of a conditional use permit pursuant to 
the conditional use permit procedure in Chapter 17.134. This requirement shall not apply to developments 
where a valid planned unit development permit is in effect. (Prior planning code § 4848) 
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Chapter 17.60 

C-52 OLD OAKLAND COMMERCIAL ZONE REGULATIONS 

17.60.190 Special regulations for mini-lot and planned unit developments. 
A. Mini-lot Developments. In mini-lot developments, certain ofthe regulations otherwise apply

ing to individual lots in the C-52 zone may be waived or modified when and as prescribed in Section 
17.102.320. 

B. Planned Unit Developments. Large integrated developments shall be subject to the planned 
unit development regulations in Chapter 17.12217.142 if they exceed the sizes specified therein. In develop
ments which are approved pursuant to said regulations, certain uses may be permitted in addition to those oth
erwise allowed in the C-52 zone, and certain ofthe other regulations applying in said zone may be waived or 
modified. (Prior planning code § 4873) 
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Chapter 17.62 

C-55 CENTRAL CORE COMMERCIAL ZONE REGULATIONS 

17.62.200 Special regulations for mini-lot developments, planned unit developments, and large-
scale developments. 

A. Mini-Lot Developments. In mini-lot developments, certain of the regulations otherwise ap
plying to individual lots in the C-55 zone may be waived or modified when and as prescribed in Section 
17.102.320. 

B. Planned Unit Developments. Large integrated developments shall be subject to the planned 
unit development regulations in Chapter 17.12217.142 if they exceed the sizes specified therein. In develop
ments which are approved pursuant to said regulations, certain uses may be permitted in addition to those oth
erwise allowed in the C-55 zone, and certain of the other regulations applying in said zone may be waived or 
modified. 

C. Large-Scale Developments. No development which involves more than one hundred thou
sand (100,000) square feet of new floor area, or a new building or portion thereof of more than one hundred 
twenty (120) feet in height, shall be permitted except upon the granting of a conditional use permit pursuant to 
the conditional use permit procedure in Chapter 17.134. This requirement shall not apply to developments 
where a valid plaimed unit development permit is in effect. (Prior planning code § 4898) 
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Chapter 17.64 

C-60 CITY SERVICE COMMERCIAL ZONE REGULATIONS 

17.64.140 Special regulations for mini-lot and planned unit developments. 
A. Mini-Lot Developments. In mini-lot developments, certain ofthe regulations otherwise ap

plying to individual lots in the C-60 zone may be waived or modified when and as prescribed in Section 
17.102.320. 

B. Planned Unit Developments. Large integrated developments shall be subject to the planned 
unit development regulations in Chapter 17.12217.142 if they exceed the sizes specified therein. In develop
ments which are approved pursuant to said regulations, certain uses may be permitted in addition to those oth
erwise allowed in the C-60 zone, and certain of the other regulations applying in said zone may be waived or 
modified. (Prior planning code § 4923) 
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Chapter 17.65 

HBX HOUSING AND BUSINESS MIX COMMERCIAL ZONE 
REGULATIONS 

Sections: 
17.65.010 Title, purpose, and applicability. 
17.65.030 Permittedj and-conditionally permitted, and prohibited activities. 
17.65.040 Permitted and conditionally permitted faciUties. 
17.65.060 Minimum lot area, widthj and frontage. 
17.65.070 Maximum density. 
17.65.080 Maximum floor area ratio. 
17.65.100 Maximum height. 
17465.110 Different maximum floor area ratio and height regulations in special situationtii 
17.65.1^0-11 OMinimum yards and courts. 
17.65.1:^0-120 Minimum usable open space. 
17.65.440-130 Landscaping, paving, and buffering. 
17.65.450-140 Outdoor storage. 
17.65.460-150 Special regulations for HBX Worfework/Live-live Facilitlesunits. 
17.65.3-70-160 Special regulations for HBX LJvelive/WoFk-work Faciliticsunits. 
17.6S.4K0-17OSpecial regulations for mini-lot and planned unit developments. 
17.65.490-180 Other zoning provisions. 

17.65.010 Title, purpose, and applicability. 
The provisions of this chapter shall be known as the Housing and Business Mix Commercial Zones Regu

lations. This chapter establishes land use regulations for the HBX-1, HBX-2 and HBX-3 zones. The purposes 
of the Housing and Business Mix zones are to: 

• Allow for mixed use districts that recognize both residential and business activities. 
• Establish development standards that allow residential and business activities to compatibly 

co-exist. 
• Provide a transition between industrial areas and residential neighborhoods. 
• Encourage development that respects environmental quality and historic pattems of devel

opment. 
• Foster a variety of smallr-^entrepreneurialr-^and flexible home-based businesses. 

Housing and Business Mix 1 (HBX-1) Zone. The HBX-1 zone is intended to provide development stan
dards that provide for the compatible coexistence of industrial and heavy commercial activities and medium 
density residential development. This zone recognizes the equal importance of housing and business. 

Housing and Business Mix 2 (HBX-2) Zone. The HBX-2 zone is intended to provide development stan
dards for areas that have a mix of industrial, certain commercial and medium to high density residential de
velopment. This zone recognizes the equal importance of housing and business. 

Housing and Business Mix 3 (HBX-3) Zone. The HBX-3-3_zone is intended to provide development 
standards for areas that have a mix of industrial, heavy commercial and higher density residential develop
ment. This zone is intended to promote housing with a strong presence of commercial and industrial activities. 
(Ord. 12772 § 1 (part), 2006) 
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17.65.030 Permitted, and-conditionally permitted, and prohibited activities. 
The following table lists the permitted, conditionally permitted, and prohibited activities in the 

HBX-1, HBX-2, and HBX-3 zones. The descriptions of these activities are contained in Chapter 17.10. A le
gally constructed facility shall be allowed to contain or be converted to contain any activities Hsted as permit
ted in the table below if they meet all applicable regulations. 

"P" designates permitted activities in the corresponding zone. 
"C" designates activities that are permitted only upon the granting of a conditional use permit (see 

Chapter 17.134) in the cortesponding zone. 
"L" designates activities subject to certain limitations listed at the bottom of the table. 
"—" designates uses that are prohibited in the coiresponding zone^ 

Activity 

1 
Residential Activities 

Permanent Residential 

Residential Care occupying a One-Family Dwelling 
Residential Facility 

Residential Care not occupying a One-Family 
Dwelling Residential Facility 

Service-Enriched Permanent Housing ' 

Transitional Housing | 

Emergency Shelter .[ 

Semi-Transient Residential 

Civic Activities j 

Essential Service J 

Limited Child-Care 

Community Assembly j 

Community Education j 

Nonassembly Cultural | 

Administrative | 

Health Care j 

Special Health Care | 

Utility and Vehicular } 

Extensive Impact 

Telecommunications j 

Commercial Activities \ 

General Food Sales | 

Convenience Market | 

Fast-Food Restaurant 1 

Alcoholic Beverage Sales | 

Convenience Sales and Service \ 

Mechanical or Electronic Games j 

Reguiations I 

HBX-1 _ j HBX-2 J 

i i 

p 

p 

C 

IP j 

p 

c 
c \c 1 
c... j c _ ..„ J 
c j|c 
c Jc 1 

1 1 

c • lie 1 
p IP 
P(LI) |P(L1) j 

c Jc j 
P(L2) 1 P(L2) 1 

P(L2) 1 P(L2) 1 

c ic 1 
c„ _J c 1 
c c 1 
c c ] 
p !P J 

! ! 

P(L3) .,||P1L3)^ ] 

c.,„_, . \ c { 

:: \z.̂ .̂ J 
c.. J C . ..,J 
p p j 

c • Jc ) 
Medical Service !|P(L2) 1 

General Retail Sales j 

Large-Scale Combined Retail and Grocery Sales j 
L™..„J 

P(L2) 

P 1 

•- _._„ il:- J 

General Personal Service } P J P • ! 

Consultative and Financial Service ! P(L2) J PCL2) | 

HBX-3 ._J 
..̂  -.„ J 
P 

P 

C 

c 
c 
C 

c 

. J 
i 
1 

—.-—J 

J 
C J 
P i 

P(L1) i 

C j 

P(l^) 

P(L2) 
_ . . ! 

.,J 
C j 

L. .̂., ! 
C 

c 
p 

fiL31_,_ 
c 
" 

c 

1 

• J 

1 
-,_J 
^ j ' 

_.̂ J 
) 

p , „ . i 

c . i 

P(L2) J 

P 

P 

1 

1 
1 

P(L2) 1 

Additional 
Regulations 

J 

17.102.212 J 

17.102.212 

I7.I02.2!2j 

17.102.212 

17.102.212 

17.102.212j 

j 
1 
1 
i 
J 
! 
J 
l' 

17.102.410 J 

17.128 

I7.J02.2I0j 

17.102.210 ! 
. — ^ 

17.102.210 

17.102.210 

_ J 
1 

.̂ J 
. .. _J 

J 
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Check Cashier and Check Cashing | -- jj-- | - | 

Consumer Laundry and Repair Service \C \C \C ! 

Group Assembly \C \C \C 

Administrative i P(L2) i|P{L2) | P(L2) \ 

Business and Communication Service j P I iP „.-._J 
Retail Business Supply | P P (P ] 

Research Sen'ice J P(L2)(L40J!P(L2)(L4) | P(L2)(U) | 

General Wholesale Sales | P(L2) 

Transient Habitation 1 
Construction Sales and Service \ P(L5) 

Automotive Sales, Rental and Delivery | -- | 

Automotive Servicing | --(1^) 

Automotive Repair and Cleaning y"(L6) 

Automotive Fee Parking j -

Transport and Warehousing [ P(L7) 

Animal Care [ C(L8) j 

Undertaking Service ] - | 

Scrap Operation 1 
Manufacturing Activities j j 

Custom Manufacturing P(L2) 1 

Light Manufacturing __j P(L2}(L4)J 

General Manufacturing | - ] 

Heavy Manufacturing jj-- | 

Small Scale Transfer and Storage Hazardous Waste 
Management 

Industrial Transfer/Storage Hazardous Waste Man
agement 

Residuals Repositories Hazardous Waste Manage
ment 

Agricultural and Extractive Activities J 

Plant Nursery 

Crop and Animal Raising | 

Mining and Quarrying Extractive j 

Accessory off-street parking serving prohibited 
activities 

Additional activities wlticli are permitted or condi-
tionallv permitted in an adjacent zone, on lots near 
the boundary thereof 

_ „ 

— 

— 

J 
C 1 

1 
-: . .J 
c 

c 

P(L2) J P(L2) 1 

|--

P(L5) P(L5) J 

" 

-

:- 1 
1 

P(L7) i 

C(Lg) 1 

P(L2) 1 

P(L2)(U) 1 

" .. J 
.1 

— 

— 

. J 
C 

c j 

c 

:-__ „.J 
:--, __J 
:- J 
- 1 
P(L7) 

C(Lg) ( 

:: i 
J 

J 
P(L2) 1 

P(L2)(L4) I 

-- J 
J 

— 

--

— 

_.... .... 1 
c..,^^_J 

c 

- 1 

17. J 02.430 J 

J 

_ \ 

17.102.370 1 

_.., _...J 

17.102.210 j 

17.120 1 

17.120 1 

.̂ .„ „. J 

1 
_J 

17.102.110 

17.102.110 1 

1 
Limitations: 
LI- The total floor area devoted lo these activities by asingle establishment shall only exceed ten thousand {10,000) square feet 

upon the granting of a conditional use permit (see Chapter 17.134). 
L2- The total floor area devoted to these activities by a single establishment shall only exceed twenty-five thousand (25,000) 

square feet upon the granting of a conditional use permit (see Chapter 17.134). 
L3- The total floor area devoted to a grocery store shall only exceed twenty-five thousand (25,000) square feet upon the granting 

of a conditional use permit (see Chapter 17.134). The total floor area devoled to a restaurant shall only exceed three thou
sand (3,000) square feet upon the granting of a conditional use permit (see Chapter 17.134). 

L4- Not including accessory activities, this activity shall take place entirely within an enclosed building. Other outdoor activi
ties shall only be permitted upon the granting of a conditional use permit (see Chapter 17.134). 

L5- This activity shall is only pernnitted upon the granting of a conditional use permit (see Chapter 17.134) if it is the principal 
activity on a lot that is 25,000 square feet or larger or covers 25,000 square feet or more of lot area. 
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L6- Except on Lowell Street, a nonconforming Automotive Servicing or Automotive Repau- and Cleaning Commercial Activity 
in the HBX-1 zone may be extended, and the facilities accommodating or serving such activity may be altered or otherwise 
changed upon the granting of a conditional use permit (see Chapter 17.134) and approval pursuant to the regular design re
view procedure (see Chapter 17.136), This conditional use permit and regular design review approval may be granted only 
upon determination that the proposal is adequately buffered from the street and surrounding residential activities through 
landscaping and fencing. See 17.114 for general regulations regarding nonconforming uses. 

L7- Warehousing is permitted if the total floor area by a single establishment does not exceed twenty-five thousand (25,000) 
square feet. Floor areas over twenty-five thousand (25,000) square feet are only permitted upon the granting of a condi
tional use permit (see Chapter 17.134), Outdoor storage as a principal activity is only permitted upon tlie granting of a con
ditional use permit (see Chapter 17.134). Container storage, oil and gas storage, freight terminals, corporation yards, truck 
terminals, and truck services as primary activities are not permitted. Also, see Section 17.65.050 for special regulations re
garding self storage establishments. 

L8- Dog or cat kennels are not permitted. 

17.65.040 Permitted and conditionally permitted facilities. 
The following table lists Gpociul regulations relating to certain facilities. The descriptions of these fa

cilities are contained in Chapter 17.10. 
"P" indicates that the facility is permitted in the corresponding zone. 
" C " indicates that the facility is only permitted upon the granting of a conditional use permit (see 

Chapter 17.134) in the correspondingzone. 
" " " designate^ ijses that are prohi^iited in th^ corresponding zone. 

Facility Types 

i 
Residential Facilities I 

One-Family Dwellings ( 

One-Family Dwelling with Secondary Unit [ 

Two-Family Dwelling [ 

Multifahiily Dwelling [ 

Rooming House j 

Zone 

HBX-1 

p i 

p i 
p 1 
p 

I i 
Mobile Home j - j 

\Nonresidential Facilities \ 

p J 
1 

Enclosed Nonresidential j P | 

Open Nonresidential J C J 

Sidewalk Caf6 • (P | 

Drive-In Nonresidendal JJP j 

Drive-Through Nonresidential j C | 

IShopping Center Facility | ~ 

p 

Telecommunications Facilities ! | 

Micro Telecommunications j P J 

Mini Telecommunications 1 

Macro Telecommunications | 

Monopole Telecommunications J 

p_,._ J 
c I 
c ^ 1 

Tower Telecommunications j ~ | 

Sign Facilities j | 

Residential Signs P 

Special Signs j P | 

HBX-2 JHBX-3 
Additional 
Regulations 

J 1 i 
P |P i 

P JP j 17.102.360 

P P J J 

P iP' 1 J 
p p !! i 

~ J - • J J 
p j p j 

i -J, ^ _ 
p {p I 
c „ Jc^ J ._ i 
p P 1 17.102.335 

p.„ p _JL._ 

c. Jc_... J 
1- 1 

17.102.290 J 

P JP 1 17,65.160 1 

i l ! 
P JP 117.128 1 

P iP ! 

c _ J c _| 
c j c J 

17.128 1 

17.128 ! 

17.128 j 

j - 1 17.128 j 

. _ i „1 1 
P J P J 17.104 1 

P jP |17.104 J 
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Development Signs jP ||P JP J 17.104 | 

Realty Signs | P |P J P J l 7-104 j 

Civic Siens | P _ J P ! P { 17.104 | 

Business Signs | P |P |P j 17.104 } 

Advenisins Signs | ~ | - J - ||i7.l04 J 

17.65.060 Minimum lot area width and frontage. 
The foUowing table contains the minimum lot area, width-^and frontage requirements for the zones in this 

chapter. 

Standard 

[Minimum lot area 

Minimum lot width 

Minimum lot frontage 

Zone 

| H B X - I 

4,000 sf 

35 ft 

35 ft 

HBX-2 

4.000 sf j 

|35ft 1 

35 ft 1 

HBX-3 J 

4,000 sf J 

35 ft 

35 ft 

Note: 
See Sections 17.106.010 and 17.106.020 for exceptions to lot area, width 
and street frontage regulations. Lots that do not meet the standards de
scribed above may be developed if they meet the requirements described in 
Subsection 17.106.010A and all other applicable requirements. 
(Ord. 12772 § 1 (part), 2006) 

17.65.070 Maximum density. 
The following table contains the maximum number of reGidential livina units allowed per lot 

for the zones in this chapter. 

! 

JLivine Unit Tvpe ' 

Dwellin- Unit J 

I 
RooEnini: Unii 1 

.. . . i 

Zone 

HBX-1 i 

1,000 sf of lot 
area per unit 

500 sfof lol area 
ncr unit 

HBX.2 

930 sfof lot area 
per unit 

465 sfof lot area 
per unit 

HBX-3 J 

730sf of lot area per 
unit 

365 sfof lot areaner 
unit 

Notes: 
1. See (I) Chapter 102.360 for regulations regarding secondary units; (2) Chapter 17.107 

for affordable housing density incentives; and (3) Section 17.106.060 for increased 
density for senior housing. 

2. New construction on a vacant lot that is greater than five thousand (5,000) square feet 
shall only result in a total of one unit on the lot upon the granting of a conditional use 
permit (see 17.134) in the HBX-2 and HBX-3 zones. This requirement does not apply 
to the expansion of the floor area or other alteration of an existing Single Family 
Dwelling. 

3. See Section 17.65.090 for how to calculate density in mixed use projects. 

(Ord. 12772 § 1 (part), 2006) 
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17.65.080 Maximum floor area ratio. 
A. The following table contains the maximum floor area ratios (FARs) for all structures for the zones 

in this chapter. 
Standard J Zone ___J 

HBX-1 HBX-2 HBX-3 zu 
Whcniot is ai>utting str^'ctriyht-oi-way Itiws than SO ft. wide 

Maximum FAR 1.75 2.65 when lot abut
ting street ri^:hi-of'-
vviiv is k'.s.s than 80 
ft. wide; 3-Oothcr-

2.65 pcrniilU'd: 3,0 
permitted upon the 
aramiiigofacondi -
:iunal use nennit: 

VVhtMi lot isaliutting str(it!t righi-of way SO ft.wide or more 

Majtimum FAR \ 4 - ^ ^A h4. 

Notes: 
1. Under no circumstances shall a project exceed these FARs for all structures or the nonresi

dential FARs listed in subsection B. 
a •See Section 17.65; 14-0 for >;iiuaiien5 w\\m ey.ceeding-iho maximum'FAR inay-V»e-p&rfflit̂  

tetl- ' 
^2. See Section f 7.65.090 for how to calculate FAR in mixed use projects. 
3, A conditional use permit for an FAR of 3.0 in Uic HBX-3 zone may onlv be nranied onlv 

upon determination thai tlic proposal conforms to the seneral use permit criteria sei foith 
in tiie conditional use permit pixKcdure in Chapter 17.134 and lo Oie following additional 
use permit criteria: 
A. Thai the scale oPbuildin^s is reduced through the articulation and massing of street fnc-

ini: facades into a scries of smaller forms, 
B. 'Hiat the additional floor area ratio does not sitinilicaiitlv decrease the solai- access ofcx-

isting adjacent single family homes or duplexes to a decree greater than would be created 
if the facility were built according to the base FAR, 

B. The following table contains the maximum floor area ratios (FARs) for nonresidential facilities for 
the zones in this chapter. 

Standard ! Zone 1 

i|HBX-l 

Nonresidential FAR : 1,75 

HBX.2 HBX-3 ! 

3.0 i 1,0 

Notes: 
1. Under no circumstances shall a project exceed the nonresi
dendal FAR listed in diis table or the FAR for all structures in 
subsection A. 
2, See Section 17.65.090 for how to calculate FAR in mixed 
use projects. 

(Ord. 12772 § 1 (part), 2006) 
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17.65.100 Maximum height. 
A. The following table contains the maximum heights for the zones in this chapter. 

Standard 

Maximum height 

HBX-1 

^35_ft. 

Zone 

HBX-2 

45 ft, when the lot abuts a 
street right of way that is less 
than 80 ft. wide; 55 ft, when 
the lot abuts a street right of 
way that is 80 ft, wide or 
more. 

HBX-3 

55 ft. 

j 

Notes: 
1. 

2. 

Buildings shall have a thirty (30) foot maximum height al the setback line associated 
with any rear or interior side lot line that abut a lot in the R-1 through R-50 zones. 
This maximum height shall increase one fool for every foot of distance from this set
back line. Also, see Section 17.108,030 for allowed projections above height limits 
and Section 17,108,020 for increased height limits for civic buildings. 
SeeSeeriftH-subsection J?.65LI 10(B) for situations when exceeding these maximum 
heights may be permitted. 

(Ord. 12773 S 1 (part). 2006) 
17t65ill0 Different maximum floor area ratio nnd height regulations in special oituationo* 

B. Structures that are: 1) on lots adjacent to. or directly across the street from a fi-eeway right of 
way or Bay Area Rapid Transit (BART) right of way that contains above-ground tracksrijzht of way; and 
2) located within the closest 125 feet of the lot from the freeway or BART right of way are eligible for a 
seventy five (75) foot height liinit. This additional height Ar 
may bo constructed to a mtiximum height ef-85 feet: 

Structuroo in the following locationo 

4 . Anywhtjro on a lot that both: ti) abuts a Gtroet right of way that is wider than 80 foot; and 
b) is 25.000 square feet or more; or 
— +2̂  On lots, adjacent-tci, or directly acress-thft street from, a freeway^'ight-efwayr-Qn these 
lot!), only the 125 foot of tho lot cloGcst to tho frooway arc oligiblo for tho 85 foot maximum hoight. 

B̂  For lots (iligiblo for additional hoight under location 2. in subsection A, above, any floor 
urea above the generally prescribed maximum height listed in Section 17.65.100 shall not be countedto 
vN'ards tho muximum floor area ratio for all structures listed in Subsection 17.65.(J80A. Howovor. any 
nonroGidontial floor area shall bo countud towards the muximuin nonresidential floor oroa ratio listed in 
Stibsoction 17.65.080B,-
—G—Any structure groator than the maximutn FAR and hoight listed in Section 17.65.080 and Section 
17.65.100, rospoctively-is permitted only upon the granting of a conditional use permit (see Chapter 
17. J 34) and approval pursuant to the regular design review procedure (see Chapter 17.136) and in con
formance with the "Design Guidelines for the HBX zones" as a whole. In particular, the project shall 
conform to Guideline 4.6 of that document.(Ord. 12776 § 3, Exh. A (part), 2006: Ord. 12772 § 1 (part), 
2006) 

17.65.1^110 Minimum yards and courts. 
A. Minimum yards shall be consistent with the "Design Guidelines for the HBX zones" as 

adopted by the City Council. 
B. A minimum ten (10) foot rear yard depth is required when a rear lot line abuts any portion of 

a lot in a residential zone. Also, see Section 17.108.110 for reduced required rear yard depth next to an alley. 
C. See Section 17.108.080 for the requhed interior side yard width on a lot containing two or 

more living units and opposite a legally required living room window. 
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D. When the rear yard of a reversed comer lot abuts a key lot that is in a residential zone, the 
required street side yard width of the reversed comer lot is one-half of the minimum front yard depth required 
on the key lot (see illustration l-12a). 

E. Courts. On each lot containing a residential facility, courts shall be provided when and as re
quired by Section 17.108.120. 

17.65.430-120 Minimum usable open space. 
The following table contains the minimum usable open space requirements per dwelling unit for the 

zones in this chapter. 

Zone 

HBX-1 _j 

200 sf/unit 

HBX-2 

150 sf/unit 

• • 

HBX-3 

150 sf/unit 
i 
1 

Note: 
Usable open space is only required on lots with two units or more, and not 
required for single family homes with secondary units. Each square foot of 
private usable open space equals two square feet towards the total usable 
open space requirement. All usable open space shall meet the standards con
tained in Chapter 17.126, except that group usable open space may be located 
anywhere on the lot., and may bo located entirely on the-reol'of any building 
on tho GLlo-

(Ord. 12772 § 1 (part), 2006) 

17.65.140-130 Landscaping, paving, and buffering. 
A. Submittal and approval of a landscaping and buffering plan for the entire site is required for the estab

lishment of a new building facility (see code section 17.09.040 for definition), excluding secondary units of 
five hundred (500) square feet or less, and for additions to existing building facihties of over five hundred 
(500) square feet. The landscaping and buffering plan shall contain the following: 

1. Landscaping and buffering that is consistent with the "Design Guidelines for the HBX Zones" as 
adopted by the City Council; 

2. An automatic system of irrigation for all landscaping shown in the plan; 
3. A minimum of one (1) fifteen-gallon tree, or substantially equivalent landscaping as approved by the 

Director of City Planning, for every twenty-five (25) twenty (20) feet of street frontage or portion thereof On 
streets with sidewalks where the distance from the face of the curb to the outer edge of the sidewalk is at least 
six and one-half (6 Vz) feet, the trees shall be street trees to the satisfaction of the City's Tree Division. 

4. At least one (1) fifteen (15) gallon tree in the parking lot for every six (6) parking spaces for projects 
that involve new or existing parking lots of 3,000 square feet or greater. 

5. At least 11 vo A minimum of five (5) feel of landscaping shall be required adjacent fî el of distance from 
the parking lot to the front and street side property lines shall be required for parking lots of three thousand 
{3,000} square feet or greater. Where parking stalls face into this required buffer area, the width of the re
quired landscaping aFea-shall be increased by two (2) feet unless wheel stops are installed. 

B. The following table contains tho inaximum percent of surface urea that may be puved in all street 
fronting yards located within fiftoon (15) feet of the property line, excluding areas containing structures. 

Typo (if lot 

Corner lots 

Muximum jwrcent of-surfm;*; in street fronting 
yurtis utMiwed lo be pav^d 

30 pei'eent 

40 pefeeni for-lots-witlT 50 feat-er-leii!' ofsiieet 
frontagfiT-otherwise 25 percent. 

fiJottLS 

^ T ^ ^ ^ g . 
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1 .--rhe maxima-m-on interior lot-i that have fifty-{-5Q) feol o-r-loiiir strsel frontage-may increase-te-se-venty five (7-5-)-perc6nt if-̂ dl 
€ffivingsui4ace5 are paved with-peHneohle-fflateriaiii that allow land^icapingon-die driveway. To qualify for thie; bonus, the pa-.̂  
iflg'shall contain-landscapingihat-i-tvpermanently inainutiHed and inoludeti a aytitem of automatic irrigation. 

(Ord. 12776 § 3, Exh. A (part), 2006: Ord. 12772 § 1 (part), 2006) 

17.65.^^0-140 Outdoor storage. 
The outdoor storage of materials shall not exceed sixteen (16) feet in height on a lot. Further, outdoor stor

age may not be higher than eight (8) feet if both; (1) the storage is within fifteen (15) feet from any property 
line of a lot containing residential activities and (2) the storage faces any windows of a residential facility. 
Outdoor storage may also not be higher than eight (8) feet if it is within fifteen (15) feet from the front prop
erty line. The height of ail outdoor storage shall also be restricted according to the Fire Code regulations. 
Sites with outdoor storage shall be screened in conformance to the "Design Guidehnes for the HBX zones" as 
adopted by the City Council. (Ord. 12772 § 1 (part), 2006) 

17.65.3^»^150 Special regulations for HBX WerkworJc/Liyfe-Uve Facilities. 
A. Ar Definition. An "'HBX work/live unit" means a room or suite of rooms that are internally con

nected maintaining a common household that includes (1) cooking space and sanitary facilities that sat
isfy the provisions of other applicable codes and (2) adequate v^orking space reserved for, and reeularlv 
used by. one or more persons residing therein. An HBX work/live unit accommodates both residential 
and nonresidential activities but emphasizes the accommodation of commercial activities. An HBX 
work/live unit meets all applicable regulations contained in this section. 

B. The establishment of an HBX work/live unit is permitted in the HBX zones if it meets and is con
sistent with the regulations and definitions contained in this section. 

C. Regulations in this section do not super-sede regulations contained in Section 17.102.190 relating 
to the conversion of buildings originally designed for commercial or industrial activities into joint living 
and working quarters. 

D. Activity, parking, loading, open space, and unit size standards. The following table contains the 
activities allowed in an HBX work/live unit; the minimum size of an HBX work/live unit; and the park
ing, loading, and open space required for each HBX work/live unit: 

Standard Requirement Notes 

Activities allowed in 
an HBX work/live 
unit 

Same permitted and conditionally permitted activities as described in Section 17.65.030 
and any activity that would qualify as a home occupation in a residential facility 
(See Chapter 17.112) 

Required parking One parking space per unit plus one additional unassigned visitor or employee parking 
space per five HBX work/live units 

Required loading Square feet of facility Requirement 

Less than 25,000 square feet_ - _[ No berth required 

25,000-69,999 square feet One berth 

70,000-130,000 square feet 
! 
Two berths 

Each additional 200,000 square feet One additional berth 

Required usable open j 
space _j 

75 square feet of usable open space per unit ^2 

Minimum size of unit No individual unit shall he loss than eight hundred fSQO) square feet of floor arca-hOOQ 
square feet 

Notes: 
i. See Chapter 17.116 for other off-street parking standards. 
2i-€hapter 17, U6-contain&-ether off-street loading standards.-Ho we ver-the minimunvheight'Orlength of a required berth 
lisietl4it-Chaptor 17.116-may bo reduced upon tho grunting of regtilaF-dosign review approval-(see-Ghaptor 17.136) and 
upoft-tkiiermi nation tlmt such };muller diirtension^KtFO-ample for the-sii^-and type of trucks or goods that will bo foresooU' 
biy involved-in die loading operuiiem ofthe activity-served.'Tin?; reguUir design review requiromont shall supersede tlie 
retjuirement fot^-cenditiena] use permit statedin-Seclion 17.116,-320.-
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^2, All required usable open space shall meet the usable open standards contained in Chapter 17. 126, except that all us
able open space for HBX work/live units may be provided above ground. Further, each square foot of private usable 
open space equals two square feet towards the total usable open space requirement. 

4. See-subsectioR-P for oxcopUettslo this requirement, 

E. Each new HBX work/live unit shall qualify as at least one of the following Unit Types: 

Unit 
Tvne 

Type 1 

Type 2 

Tvpe 3 

Maximum 
residential 
floor area 

One-third 

45 Dcrcent i 
1 

55 percent 

Snecial reciuirement-s 

None 

There must be two entrances into the 
unit, one adiacenl to the residential 
soace, the other adjacent to the 
nonresidential snace: the nonresidential 
entrance must be cleariv desienaled as a 
business entrance seoarate Irom the 1 
residential entrance and be direcdv 
accessible bv the nublic. 

i. The majoritv of the nonresidential 1 
fioor area for the unit must be at a j 

• oublic street level and directlv ' 
accessible to the street: 

2. The unit must have no residential 
floor area at the tiround level; and 

3. The eround floor entriuice must be 
cleariv designated as a business 
entrance. j 

Separation between residential 
and nonresidential floor area 

Nonresidential floor area and 
residential floor area shall be located 
on separate floors Cincludinf; 
mczzaninesi or be seniuated by an 
interior wall fsee Note 1. below, for 
an exception for kitchens). 

Nonresidential fioor ;u-ea and resi
dential fioor area shall be located on 
scDaratc floors Cincludinp mezza
nines') or he separated bv an interior 
wall f.see Note I. below, for an ex-
ceniion for kitchensl. 

Nonre.sidenlJa! floor area and 
residential fioor area shall be located 
on separate floors {including 
mezzanines). 

Note: 
In Types 1 and 2. a kitchen may be onen to non-residential fioorarea if the kitchen Is adjacent to and directlv accessible from 
a residential fioor area or stairs that lead to residential fioor area. In these unpartitioned kitchens, the kitchen is onlv required 
to be separated from the nonresidential fioor area bv a partition that can be opened and closed. The cpuniers, cabinets, sink 
and appliances in the area that will function as a kitchen and the fioor area that is four feet in front of these items shall he con
sidered residential fioorarea. 

C. At leuGt two thirdp of the floor area for oach HBX svorlt/livo unit shall be dooignated for and de 
voted to nonrenidential activitioo, with two exceptions: 
1. Up tohalf of tho floor area ofthe unit may be devoted to residential floor aroa if each of tho following 
are true: 
a. The majority ofthe nonresidential fioorarea for the unit is al a public stroot level and diroctiy accessi 
bic to the public street 
b. The unit has no residential floor area at the ground lovol and 
c. The ground floor entrance is dourly designated as a businoss entrance. 
2, Up to foity five (15) percent of the floor aroa of a unit may be devoted to residential fioorarea if there 
are two (2j entrances into a-unit. one adjac&flt-to the residential-space, the other adjacent to the nonresi 
dential space. To qualify for this additional floor urea, the nonresidential entrance shall bo clearly desig 
nated as a business entrance separate from the residential entrunco and be diroctiy accessible by the pub 
lier 

DF. Ail required plans for the creation of HBX Workwork/Live live Facilities units shall (1) delineate 
areas designated to contain residential activities and areas designated to contain nonresidential activities 
and (2) contain a table showing the square footage of each unit devoted to residential and nonresidential 
activities. 

EG. For HBX work/live units, residential and nonresidential floor areas shall be designated according 
to the following standards: 
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1. Residential floor area shall be considered areas containing bedrooms, sleeping areas, and kitchens 
(not including kitchenettes). 

2. Nonresidential floor area shall include floor areas designated for working. 
3. The floor area of stairs and balconies shall not be considered floor area for the purpose of this sub

section. 

4. The floor area between residential rooms that will commonly be used for residential activities and 
foot ttaffic such as the corridors and areas between bedrooms, kitchens, residentially designated 
bathrooms, and other similar areas shall be considered residential floor area. 

5. The floor area of bathrooms shall be counted according to the following rules: 
a- If there is onlv one bathroom in the unit, half of the bathroom shall be considered residential floor 

area and half shall be considered nonresidential floor area; 
b. If there is more than one bathroom in a unit the rules in the following table shall apply: 

;-1Bathr6omi'aecttSS ; sjFlooriarealcalculatiQniofii bathroom ̂ •UvS' 
Bathroom can onlv be accessed 
through residential fioorarea 

All of bathroom shall be considered residential 
fioor area 

Bathroom cmi be directly accessed 
from both nonresidential and resi
dential fioorarea 

Half of bathroom shall he considered residen
tial floor area, the other half noni-esidential 
floor area. 

Bathroom can only be accessed 
through nonresidential fioorarea 

All of bathroom shall be considered nonresi
dential fioorarea. However, if all bathrooms 
in the unit require access through nonresiden
tial floor area, then at least ojie batiiroojn shall 
be considered residential floor area. In diis 
case, the bathroom that is closest to or most 
conveniently accessed from residentiid floor 
area shall be designated as residential floor 
area. 

6. In unpartitioned kitchens (see footnote 1 of the table contained in subsection E). the counters, 
cabinets, sink and appliances in the area that will function as a kitchen and the floor area that is 
four feet in front of these items shall be considered residential floor area. 

7. If any part of a loft or mezzanine is designated as residential space according to rules above, then 
the entire loft or mezzanine space shall be considered residential floor area. 

8. The Planning Director shall determine the designation of the floor area when the above standards 
do not clearly do so. 

F. Nonrosidontiul floor area and residential floor area shall bo located on ooparatc floors (including meg 
zunines) or be-sfrparated by afi-interier-wan. However, a kitchen may be open to a non residential floor 
areaif-either: 
a. It is on a different floor (including mezzanines) a;; tho rest of the residential floor aroa; or 
b- Ti^kitchen is-ad^uoent to and directiy accessible from a residential noei-areu. 
In these unpartitioned kitchens, the following ureas shall be conGidcrod to be residential floor area: the 
counters, cabinets, sink and appliances in the urea that will function as a kitchen and the floor urea that is 
four foot in front of those items. 
GT-H. Each HBX work/live unit shall contain no more than one fully equipped kitchen. An HBX 
work/live unit may contain a second kitchenette to serve the nonresidential floor area. For the purposes of 
this section a kitchenette shall be considered a space with a counter that is no more than twenty (20) 
square feet, a sink, and an area for a refrigerator. No stovetop or oven (excluding microwave ovens) shall 
be permitted in a kitchenette. 

HI. Each HBX work/live unit shall have at least one public entrance that is directiy adjacent to non
residential floor area. A visitor traveling through this business entrance shall not be required to pass 
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through any residential floor area in order to enter into the nonresidential area of the unit. 
IJ, Any building permit plans for the construction or establishment of HBX WBfkwork/hAve-Wve Fa

cilities units shall (1) clearly slate that the proposal includes work/live facilities units and (2) label the 
units intended to be work/live units as work/live units. This requirement is to assure the City applies 
building codes appropriate for a work/live facililyunit, 

^K. Each unit shall contain at least one tenant that operates a business within that unit, that tenant 
shall possess a valid and active City of Oakland Business Tax Certificate to operate a business out ofthe 
unit. 

KL. For any HBX Workwork/Live live Facilitvunit, a statement of disclosure shall be (1) provided to 
prospective owners or tenants before a unit or property is rented, leased, or sold and (2) in any covenant, 
conditions, and restrictions associated with a facility. This statement of disclosure shall contain the fol
lowing acknowledgments: 

1. The unit is in a nonresidential facility that allows commercial and/or light industrial activities that 
may generate odors, truck traffic, vibrations, noise and other impacts at levels and during hours that resi
dents may find disturbing. 

2. Each unit shall contain at least one tenant that operates a business within that unit. This tenant must 
possess an active City of Oakland Business Tax Certificate for the operation out of the unit. 

t M . Each building with an HBX work/live unit shall contain a sign that; (1) is permanentiy posted (2) 
is at a common location where it can be frequendy seen by all tenants such as a mailbox, lobby, or en
trance area (3) is made of durable material (4) has a minimum dimension of nine by eleven inches and 
lettering at least one-half an inch tall. This sign shall contain the following language: 'This development 
contains work/live units. As such, please anticipate the possibility of odors, truck traffic, noise or other 
impacts at levels and hours that residents may find disturbing." Further, City of Oakland regulations re
quire that each unit have a tenant that (1) operates a business from that unit and (2) possesses an active 
City of Oakland Business Tax Certificate for this business. 

MN. HBX Werkwork/Live live Facilitios units shull bo considered aare nonresidential facilities and 
counted towards the nonresidential floor area ratio, not the residential density. 

NO. The development of HBX work/live units in an HBX zone shall not be considered adding hous
ing units to the City's rental supply and does not create "conversion rights" under the City's condomin
ium conversion ordinance. Chapter 16.36. The development standards for HBX work/live units are not 
intended to be a circumvention ofthe requhements ofthe City's condominium conversion ordinance. 
Chapter 16.36. 

0. Twenty fi^'e (25) percent ofthe number of HBX worlc/live units in a building shall qualify for cer 
tain exoeptiens to the-standafds contaiftedin this section:-AiV-HBX-woryiiv6-unit shall only qualify for 
tho exceptions if both: 
a. More than seventy five (75) percent of the total floor of the building containing the unit is devoted to 
nonresidential facilities and 
b. The unit proposed for the exceptions uro not on the ground floor of a building. 
Thoso oxcoptions shall only include the following: 
1. A unit does not nood to hu'i'o a floor area of at least 1.000 square feet. However the floor urea of tho 
unit shall not be greater than 800 square feet; 
2. No unassigned visitor parkitig spaces are required; and 
3- The maximum amount of floor area of a unit designated for-residential activities is raised to no more 
than fifty (50) percent. 

P. Regular Design Review Criteria. Regular design review approval for HBX Workwork/jjive-live 
Facilities-units may be granted only upon determination that the proposal conforms lo the regular design 
review criteria set forth in the design review procedure in Chapter 17.136 and to all ofthe following addi
tional criteria: 

1. That the exterior of a new building containing primarily HBX work/live units has a commercial or 
industrial appearance. This includes, but is not necessarily limited to, the use of nonresidential building 
styles or other techniques; 

2. That a building containing HBX work/live units has nonresidential activities and nonresidential 
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floor area on the ground floor or level and al street fronting elevations. These units shall have a significant 
ground floor street presence. The floor area facing the streets shall contain nonresidential activities and a 
depth of at least 20 feet for lots more than 35 feet wide. 15 feet otherwise. This ground level shall be ei
ther part of a larger HBX work/live Type 3 unit or its own independent commercial space; 
T 3. That units on the ground floor or level of a building have nonresidential floor area that is directiy 
accessible from and oriented towards the street; 

4. That units on the ground floor or level of a building have a business presence on the street. This 
includes, but is not necessarily limited to, providing storefront style windows, interior space visible to the 
street, a business door that is oriented towards the street, a sign or other means that identifles the business 
on the door and elsewhere, a prominent ground floor height, or other techniques; 

5. That the layout of nonresidential floor areas within a unit provides a functional and bona fide open 
area for working activities; 

6. That the floor and site plan for the project include an adequate provision for the delivery of items 
required for a variety of businesses. This may include, but is not necessarily limited to, the following: 

a. Service elevators designed to carry and move oversized items, 
b. Stairwells wide and/or straight enough to deliver large items, 
c. Loading areas located near stairs and/or elevators and 
d. Wide corridors for the movement of oversized items. 
7. That the floor and site plan for the project provide units that are easily identified as businesses and 

conveniently accessible by clients, employees, and other business visitors. (Ord. 12776 § 3, Exh. A (part), 
2006: Ord. 12772 § 1 (part), 2006) 

17.65.1?0-160 Special regulations for HBX fclvclivcAVofk-work FnciUtieGunits. 
A. Ar-Definition. "HBX live/work unit" means a room or suite of rooms that are internally con

nected maintaining a common household that includes: (1) cooking space and sanitary facilities that sat
isfy the provisions of other applicable codes; and (2) adequate working space reserved for, and regularly 
used bv. one or more persons residing therein. An HBX live/work unit accommodates both residential 
and nonresidential activities. An HBX live/work unit meets all applicable regulations contained in this 
section. 

B. The establishment of an HBX live/work unit is permitted in the HBX zones if it meets and is con
sistent with the regulations and definitions contained in this section. 

C Regulations in this section do not supercede regulations contained in Section 17.102.190 relating 
to the conversion of buildings originally designed for commercial or industrial activities into joint living 
and working quarters. 

Bv D. Activity, parking, loading, open space, and unit size standards. The following table contains the 
activities allowed in an HBX live/work unit, the minimum size of an HBX live/work unit, and the loading 
and open space for each HBX live/work unit: 

Standard 

Activities allowed in 
an HBX live/work 
unit 

Required parking 

Required loading 

Permitted density 

Requirement j 

Same permitted and condidonally permitted activities as described in Section 
17.65.030 and any activity that would qualify as a home occupation in a residen
tial facility 
(See (::hapter 17.112) 

One parking space per unit j 

Square feet of facility | Requirement | 

t^ss than 50,000 square feet [ No berth required | 

50,000-149,999 square feet j One berth | 

150,000-299,999 square feet } Two berths | 

Each additional 300,000 square feet | One additional berth | 

Same as Section 17.65.070 ) 

Note { 

1 1 
2 

i 
1 
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Required usable j 
open space j 

Same as Section 17.65.130 

Notes: 
1. See Chapter 17.116 for other off-street parking standards. 
2. Chapter 17.116 contains other off-street loading standards. However, the minimum height or length of a re
quired berth hsted in Chapter 17,116 may be reduced upon the granting of regular design review approval (see 
Chapter 17.136), and upon determination that such smaller dimensions are ample for the size and type of trucks 
or goods that will be foreseeably involved in the loading operations of the activity served. This design review 
requirement shall supercede the requirement for a conditional use permit stated in Section 17.116.220, 

GE. The amount of floor area in an HBX live/work unit designated for and devoted to residential is not 
restricted. 
DF. Any building permit plans for the construction of HBX tTivehveAVeri^work Fuciiitios units shall (1) 
clearly state that the proposal includes live/work facilities and (2) label the units intended to be live/work 
units. This requirement is to assure the City applies building codes appropriate for a live/work facility. 
EG. For any HBX LiveAVork Facility a statement of disclosure shall be (1) provided to prospective own
ers or tenants before a unit or property is rented, leased, or sold and (2) in any covenant, conditions, and 
restrictions associated with a facility. This statement of disclosure shall contain an acknowledgment that 
the property is in a facility that allows commercial and/or light industrial activities that may generate 
odors, truck traffic, vibrations, noise and other impacts at levels and during hours that residents may find 
disturbing. 
FH. Each building with an HBX live/work unit shall contain a sign that: (1) is permanentiy posted; (2) is 
at a common location where it can be frequentiy seen by all tenants such as a mailbox, .lobby, or entrance 
area; (3) is made of durable material; (4) has a minimum dimension of nine by eleven inches and lettering 
at least one-half an inch tall. This sign shall contain the following language: 'This development contains 
live/work units. As such, please anticipate the possibility of odors, niick traffic, noise or other impacts at 
levels and hours that residents may find disturbing. 
GI. HBX LtveliveAVefk-work Facilitios units shall be considered are residential facilities, shall be 
counted towards the residential density, not the nonresidential floor area ratio, and may create "conver
sion rights" under the City's condominium conversion ordinance, Chapter 16.36. The same requirements 
contained in the City's condominium conversion ordinance that relate to residential units shall apply to 
HBX live/work units. 
HJ. Regular Design Review Criteria. Regular design review approval for HBX live/work units may be 
granted only upon determination that the proposal'conforms to the regular design review criteria set forth 
in the design review procedure in Chapter 17.136 and to all ofthe following additional criteria: 
1. That the layout of nonresidential floor areas within a unit provides a functional and bona fide open area 
for working activities; 
2. That, where appropriate for the type of businesses anticipated in the development, the floor and site 
plan for the project include an adequate provision for the delivery of items required for a variety of busi
nesses. This may include, but is not necessarily limited to. the following: 
a. Service elevators designed to carry and move oversized items, 
b. Stairwells wide and/or straight enough to deliver large items, 
c. Loading areas located near stairs and/or elevators and 
d. Wide corridors for the movement of oversized items. (Ord. 12776 § 3, Exh. A (part), 2006: Ord. 12772 
§ 1 (part), 2006) 

17.65.3^0-170 Special regulations for mini-lot and planned unit developments. 
A. Mini-Lot Developments. In mini-lot developments, certain regulations otherwise applying to individ
ual lots in the HBX-l, HBX-2 and HBX-3 zones may be waived or modified when and as prescribed in 
Section 17.102.320. 
B. Planned Unit Developments. Large integrated developments shall be subject to the planned unit devel
opment regulations in Chapter 17.12217.142 if they exceed the sizes specified therein. In developments 
which are approved pursuant to said regulations, certain uses may be permitted in addition to those oth-
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erwise allowed in the HBX-1, HBX-2 and HBX-3 zones, and certain of the other regulations applying in 
said zones may be waived or modified. (Ord. 12772 § 1 (part), 2006) 

17.65.1J*O-180 Other zoning provisions. 
A. Parking and Loading. Off-street parking and loading shall be provided as prescribed in the off-street 
parking and loading requirements in Chapter 17.116. 
B. Home Occupations. Home occupations shall be subject to the applicable provisions ofthe home occu
pation regulations in Chapter 17.112. 
C. Nonconforming Uses. Nonconforming uses and changes therein shall be subject to the nonconforming 
use regulations in Chapter 17.114. 
D. General Provisions. The general exceptions and other regulations set forth in Chapter 17.102 shall ap
ply in the in the HBX-1, HBX-2 and HBX-3 zones. 
E. Recycling Space Allocation Requirements. The regulations set forth in Chapter 17.118 shall apply in 
the HBX-1, HBX-2 and HBX-3 zones. (Ord. 12772 § 1 (part), 2006) 
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Chapter 17.74 

S-1 MEDICAL CENTER ZONE REGULATIONS 

17.74.180 Special regulations for mini-lot and planned unit developments. 
A. Mini-Lot Developments. In mini-lot developments, certain of the regulations otherwise ap

plying to individual lots in the S-1 zone may be waived or modified when and as prescribed in Section 
17.102.320. 

B. Planned Unit Developments. Large integrated developments shall be subject to the planned 
unit development regulations in Chapter 17-12217,142 if they exceed the sizes specified therein. In develop
ments which are approved pursuant to said regulations, certain uses may be permitted in addition to those oth
erwise allowed in the S-l zone, and certain ofthe other regulations applying in said zone may be waived or 
modified. (Prior planning code § 6123) 
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Chapter 17.76 

S-2 CIVIC CENTER ZONE REGULATIONS 

17.76.200 Special regulations for mini-lot developments, planned unit developments, and large-
scale developments. 

A. Mini-Lot Developments. In mini-lot developments, certain of the regulations otherwise ap
plying to individual lots in the S-2 zone may be waived or modified when and as prescribed in Section 
17.102.320. 

B. Planned Unit Developments. Large integrated developments shall be subject to the planned 
unit development regulations in Chapter 17.12217.142 if they exceed the sizes specified therein. In develop
ments which are approved pursuant to said regulations, certain uses may be permitted in addition to those oth
erwise allowed in the S-2 zone, and certain of the other regulations applying in said zone may be waived or 
modified. 

C. Large-Scale Developments. No development which involves more than one hundred thou
sand (100,000) square feet of new floor area, or a new building or portion thereof of more than one hundred 
twenty (120) feet in height, shall be permitted except upon the granting of a conditional use permit pursuant to 
the conditional use permit procedure in Chapter 17.134. This requirement shall not apply to development 
where a valid planned unit development permit is in effect. (Prior planning code § 6173) 
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Chapter 17.86 

S-8 URBAN STREET COMBINING ZONE REGULATIONS 

Sections: 
17.86.030 Duplicated regulation. 
17.86.030040 Required design review process. 
17.86.040050 Permitted activities in front twenty feet of ground floor. 
17.86.050060 ConditionaUy permitted activities in front twenty feet of ground floor. 
17i86t060 Permitted facilities at ground level 
17*86.070 Conditionally permitted facilities at ground level 
17.86.080070 Restrictions on parking and loading at ground level. 
17.86.090080 Prohibition of advertising signs. 
17.86.100090 Use permit criteria. 
17.86.340300 Design review criteria. 

17.86.020 Zones with which the S-8 zone may be combined. 
The S-8 zone may be combined with any ethepcommercial zone. (Prior planning code § 6451) 

17.86.030 Duplicated regulation. 
Whenever any provision ofthe S-8 combining zoning regulations imposes overlapping or contradic

tory regulations with those contained in the applicable base zone, or contains restrictions covering any ofthe 
same subiect matter, the provision within the S-8 combining zone shall control, except as otherwise expressly 
provided in the zoning regulations. 

17.86.0^0040 Required design review process. 
Except for projects that are exempt from design review as set forth in Section 17.136.025, no Local 

Register Property, Building Facility (see code section 17.09.040 for definition),^ Mixed Uoo Dovolopmont, 
Telecommunications Facility, Sign, or other associated structure shall be constructed, established, or altered 
in exterior appearance, unless plans for the proposal have been approved pursuant to the design review proce
dure in Chapter 17.136, and when applicable, the additional provisions in Section 17.86.110, the Telecommu
nications regulations in Chapter 17.128, or the Sign regulations in Chapter 17.104. 
(Ord. 12606 Att. A (part), 2004: prior planning code § 6452) 

17.86.040050 Permitted activities in front twenty feet of ground floor. 
Only the following activities shall be located on the ground floor of any building within the first 

twenty (20) feet thereof facing the abutting street or streets, except as otherwise provided in Sections 
17.86.050 and 17.86.080 and except that pedestrian entrances to activities elsewhere in the building may oc
cupy not more than one-third of the face of the building as measured parallel to the street line or lines: 

A. Civic Activities: 
Essential Service 

B. Commercial Activities: 
General Food Sales 
Convenience Sales and Service 
Medical Service 
General Retail Sales 
General Personal Service 
Consultative and Financial Service 
Consumer Laundry and Repair Service 
Retail Business Supply 
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Business and Communication Service 
(Prior planning code § 6453) 

17.86.050060 ConditionaUy permitted activities in front twenty feet of ground floor. 
Where otherwise allowed by the zones with which the S-8 zone is combined, the following activities 

may be located on the ground floor of a building within the first twenty (20) feet thereof facing the abutting 
street or streets upon the granting of a conditional use permit pursuant to the conditional use permit procedure 
in Chapter 17.134: 

A. Civic Activities: 
Community Assembly 
Nonassembly Cultural 
Administrative 
Utility and Vehicular 
Extensive Impact 

B. Commercial Activities: 
General Food Sales 
Convenience Market 
Fast-Food Restaurant 
Alcoholic Beverage Sales 
Mechanical or Electronic Games, subject to the provisions of Section 17.102.210C 
Group Assembly 
Administrative 
BusinoGG and Communication Service 
Research Service 
General Wholesale Sales 
Transient Habitation 
Automotive Fee Parking, subject to the provisions of Section 17.86.080. 

(Prior planning code § 6454) 

17t86i060 Permitted facilities nt ground level. 
Only tho following facilitios shall be located on the ground level of any lot, oxcopt as otherwise pro

vided in Section 17.86.070: 
AT Nonresidential Facilities: 

Enclosed 
-B^ Sicms: 

Residential 
Special 
Development 
Realty 

-Civic 
Businesi; 

(Prior planning code ^ 6155) 

17486*070 Conditionally permitted focilities at ground level. 
The following facilities may be loctited on the ground level of a lot upon tho granting of a conditionttl 

uGO permit pursuant to the conditional use permit procedure in Chapter 17.131: 
A-. Nonresidential Faeilities: 

Open, limited to the following: 
Off street parking facilitioG, subject to the provisions of Soction 17.86.080 
Open air-dining-facililies 
Parks and plazas 
Sidewalk Cafes 
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(Prior planning code § 6156) 

17.86.080070 Restrictions on parking and loading at ground level. 
A. Parking Areas. No off-street parking area shall be located on the ground level of any lot, ex

cept that a-tomporary parking lot may be permitted upon the granting of a conditional use permit pursuant to 
the conditional use permit procedure in Chapter 17.134 and subject to tho following provisions.f 

4̂  That-thepermitshull have an-autematioiermination date-net4ater than one year after-the-ef 
fectivo dato of its granting; 

2r- That any continuation ofthe parking lot thoroaftor shall require a naw permit. 
B. Driveways and Loading Areas. No driveway or off-street loading area shall be located on the 

ground levgl of any lotprincipal street, except upon the granting of a conditional use permit pursuant to the 
conditional use permit procedure. (Prior planning code § 6457) 

17.86.090080 Prohibitions on advertising signs 
No Advertising Sign shall be located in the S-8 zone. (Prior planning code § 6458) 

17.86.400090 Use permit criteria. 
A conditional use permit for any use under Sections 17.86.050, 17.86.070, or 17.86.080 may be 

granted only upon determination that the proposal conforms to the general use permit criteria set forth in the 
conditional use permit procedure in Chapter 17.134 and to the following additional use permit criteria: 

A. That the proposal will not detract from the compact, urban character of the area; 
B. That the proposal will not impair a generally continuous wall of building facades; 
C. That the proposal will not weaken the concentration and continuity of retail facilities at 

ground level, and will not break up an important shopping frontage; 
D. That the proposal will not interfere with the movement of people along an important pedes

trian street if alternative access is available; 
E. That the proposal will conform in all significant respects with any applicable district plan 

which has been adopted by the City Council. (Prior planning code § 6461) 

17.86.340100 Design review criteria. 
In the S-8 zone, proposals requiring regular design review approval pursuant to Section 17.86.030 

may be granted only upon determination that the proposal conforrhs to the regular design review criteria set 
forth in the design review procedure in Chapter 17.136 and to all ofthe following additional criteria: 

A. That the proposal will be of a quality and character compatible with an atmoGphore of quality 
and refined architectural taste appropriate to a highly urban commercial center; 

B. That the design of ground-level facilities will be intorosting to pedestrians and will preserve, 
and where possible enhance, the basic continuity of key shopping frontages; 

C. That the building facade and other walls will be considered and treated as a whole, and in 
relationship to adjoining buildings; 

D. That all Signs will be harmonious with the architectural design of the building and adjacent 
buildings, and will not cover or detract from the building's significant desirable architectural features. 
(Prior planning code § 6462) 
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Chapter 17.97 

S-15 TRANSIT ORIENTED DEVELOPMENT ZONE REGULATIONS 

17.97.030 Special regulations applying to mixed-use developments on Bay Area Rapid Transit 
(BART) stations on sites with one acre or more land area. 

No mixed-use developments that include Bay Area Rapid Transit (BART) stations located on sites 
with one acre or more land area shall be permitted except upon the granting of a conditional use permit pursu
ant to Section 17.97.100 and the conditional use permit procedure in Chapter 17.134 or upon the granting of a 
planned unit development permit pursuant to Chapters J4T4^517. 142 and 17.140, and shall be subject to the 
following special regulations: 

A. Intermodal Activities and Pedestrian Plaza. Developments should incorporate multiple forms 
of public transportation and a pedestrian plaza. 

B. Professional Design. The application shall utilize certify thai talents ofthe following profes
sionals will bo utilized at some stage in the design process for the development: 

1. An architect licensed by the state of California; and 
2. A landscape architect licensed by the state of California, or an urban planner holding or capa

ble of holding membership in the American Institute of Certified Planners. 
C. Undergrounding of Utilities. All electric and telephone facilities; fire alarm conduits; street 

light wiring; and other wiring, conduits, and similar facilities shall be placed underground by the developer as 
required by the city. Electric and telephone facilities shall be installed in accordance with standard specifica
tions ofthe serving utilities. Street lighting and fire alarm facilities shall be installed in accordance with stan
dard specifications of the Electrical Department. 

D. Performance Bonds. The City Planning Commission or, on appeal, the City Council may, as a 
condition of approval of any said development, require acash bond or surety bond for the completion of all or 
specified parts of the development deemed to be essential to the achievement of the purposes set forth in Sec
tion 17.97.010. The bond shall be in a form approved by the City Attomey, in a sum of one hundred fifty 
(150)percent of the estimated cost of the work, and conditioned upon the faithful performance of the work 
specified within the time specified. This requirement shall not apply if evidence is provided to the city which 
indicates that alternative bonding or other assurances have been secured by the Bay Area Rapid Transit Dis
trict. (Ord. 11892 § 4 (part), 1996: prior planning code § 6852) 

17.97.200 Special regulations for large scale developments. 
No development which involves more than one hundred thousand (100,000) square feet of a new 

floor area shall be permitted except upon the granting of a conditional use permit pursuant to the conditional 
use permit procedure in Chapter 17.134 and Section 17.97.100, or upon the granting of a planned unit devel
opment approval pursuant to Chapters 17.12217.142 and 17.140. (Ord. 11892 § 4 (part), 1996: prior planning 
code § 6875) 
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Chapter 17.4W100 

S-20 HISTORIC PRESERVATION DISTRICT COMBINING ZONE 
REGULATIONS 

Sections: 
17.404100.010 Title, purpose, and applicability. 
17.404100.020 Zones with which the S-20 zone may be combined. 
17.404100.030 Required design review process. 
17.404100.050 Design review criteria, 
17.404100.060 Criteria for demolition or removal. 
17.404100.070 Postponement of demolition or removal. 
17.404100.080 Duty to keep in good repair. 

17.404100.010 Title, purpose, and appUcability. 
The provisions of this chapter shall be known as the S-20 historic preservation district combining 

zone regulations. The S~20 zone is intended to preserve and enhance the cultural, educational, aesthetic, envi
ronmental, and economic value of structures, other physical facilities, sites, and areas of special importance 
due to historical association, basic architectural merit, the embodiment of a style or special type of construc
tion, or other special character, interest, or value, and is typically appropriate to selected older locations in the 
city. The S-20 zone is similar to the S-7 preservation combining zone, but is designed for larger areas, often 
with a large number of residential properties that may not be individually ehgible for landmark designation 
but which as a whole constitute a historic district. The S-20 zone provides generally more expeditious review 
procedures than those provided in the S-7 zone. These regulations shall apply in the S-20 zone, and are sup
plementary to the provisions of Section 17.102.030 for designated landmarks and to the other regulations ap
plying in the zones with which the S-20 zone is combined; if a property is both a landmark and located in the 
S-20 zone and is therefore subject to both landmark and S-20 regulations, the stricter regulations prevail. 
(Ord. 125.13 Attach. A (part), 2003) 

17.404100.020 Zones with which the S-20 zone may be combined. 
The S-20 zone may be combined with any,other zone. (Ord. 12513 Attach. A (part), 2003) 

17.404100.030 Required design review process. 
A. Except for projects that are exempt from design review as set forth in Section 17.136.025, no 

Local Register Property, -Building Facility^ (see code section 17.09.040 for definition). Mixed Use Devolop-
mentT-Telecommuiiications Facility, Sign, or other associated structure shall be constructed, established, or 
altered in exterior appearance, unless plans for the proposal have been approved pursuant to the design review 
procedure in Chapter 17.136, and when applicable, the additional provisions in Sections 17.-1-(J4100.05Q. 
17.44^100.060. and 17.4^100.070: the Telecommunications regulations in Chapter 17.128; or the Sign regu
lations in Chapter 17.104. 

B. Except as specified in subsection C, no demolition or removal of any structure or portion 
thereof that is a "contributor" or "potential contributor" to the S-20 Historic Preservation District, as deter
mined by the City's Historical and Architectural Inventory (Cultural Heritage Survey) shall be permitted 
unless plans for the proposal have been approved pursuant to the regular design review procedure in Chapter 
17.136 and the additional provisions in Sections 17.r^04100.050, 17.404100.060. and 17.404100.070. 

C. Exceptions—Demolition. After notice to the Director of City Planning, demolition orremoval 
of a structure or portion thereof shall be permitted without design review approval upon a determination by 
the Building Official or the City Council that immediate demolition is necessary to protect the public health or 
safety, or after expiration ofthe periods of postponement referred to in Section 17.404100.070. 
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D. Landmarks Referral. If an application is for regular design review in the S-20 zone, and the 
Director of City Planning determines that a proposed addition or alteration will have a significant effect on the 
property's character-defining elements that are visible from a street or other public area, the Du-ector may, at 
his or her discretion, refer the project to the Landmarks Preservation Advisory Board for its recommenda
tions. "Character-defining elements" are those features of design, materials, workmanship, setting, location, 
and association that identify a property as representative of its period and contribute to its visual distinction or 
historical significance. An addition or alteration is normally considered "visible fr-om a street or other public 
area" if it affects a street face or public face of the facility or is otherwise located within the "critical design 
area," defined as the area within forty (40) feet of any street line, public alley, public path, park or other pub
lic area. 

17.4O4l00.050 Design review criteria. 
In the S-20 zone, proposals requiring regular review approval pursuant to Section 17.404100.030 may 

be granted only upon determination that the proposal conforms to the regular design review criteria set forth 
in the design review procedure in Chapter 17.136 and to all of the following additional criteria: 

A. That the proposal will not substantially impair the visual, architectural, or historic value ofthe 
affected site or facility. Consideration shall be given to design, form, scale, color, materials, texture, hghting, 
detailing and ornamentation, landscaping, signs, and any other relevant design element or effect, and, where 
appUcable, the relation of the above to the original design of the affected facility. 

B. That the proposed development will not substantially impair the visual, architectural, or his
toric value of the tola] setting or character of the S-20 historic preservation disd^ct or of neighboring facilities. 
Consideration shall be given to the desired overall character of any such area or grouping of facilities, includ
ing all design elements or effects specified in subsection (A) above; and 

C. That the proposal conforms with the Design Guidelines for Landmarks and Preservation Dis
tricts as adopted by the City Planning Commission and, as applicable for certain federally related projects, 
with the Secretary ofthe Interior's Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties. (Ord. 12513 Attach. A 
(part), 2003) 

17.404100.060 Criteria for demolition or removal. 
Except as otherwise specified in subsection C of 17.404100.030, no stmcture or portion thereof that is 

a "contributor" or "potential contributor" to the S-20 Historic Preservation District, as determined by the 
City's Cultural Heritage Survey, shall be removed or demolished unless plans for the proposal have been ap
proved pursuant to the regular design review procedure in Chapter 17.136 and to the following additional cri
teria set forth in subsections A and B below, or to one or both of the criteria set forth in subsection C below; 

A. That the affected structure or portion thereof is not considered irreplaceable in terms of its 
visual, cultural, or educational value to the area or community; and 

B. That the proposed demolition or removal will not substantially impah the visual, architec
tural, or historic value ofthe total setting or character of the S-20 historic preservation district or of neighbor
ing facilities; or 

C. If the proposal does not meet criteria under subsections A and B, then it must meet one or 
both of the following criteria: 

1. That the structure of portion thereof is in such physical condition that it is not architecturally 
feasible to preserve or restore it, or 

2. That, considering the economic feasibility of preserving or restoring the structure or portion 
thereof, and balancing the interest of the public in preservation or restoration and the interest of the owner of 
the property in its utilization, approval is required by considerations of equity. (Ord. 12513 Attach. A (part), 
2003) 

17.404jOQ.070 Postponement of demolition or removal. 
A, Initial One Hundred Twenty (120) -Day Postponement. If an application for approval of 

demolition or removal of a structure or portion thereof, pursuant to Sections 17.404100.030 and 
17.404j 00.060. is denied, the issuance of a permit for demolition or removal shall be deferred for a period of 
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one hundred twenty (120) days, beginning upon the initial denial by the reviewing officer or body. During the 
period of postponement, the Director of City Planning or the City Planning Commission, with the advice and 
assistance of the Landmarks Preservation Advisory Board, shall explore all means by which the affected 
structure or portion thereof may be preserved or restored, with the agreement of the owner or through eminent 
domain. 

B. Possible One Hundred Twenty (120) -Day Extension. The reviewing officer or body from 
whose decision the denial ofthe application became final may, after holding a public hearing, extend the ini
tial postponement for not more than one hundred twenty (120) additional days. Notice ofthe hearing shall be 
given by the posting an enlarged notice on the premises of the subject property involved and by mail or deliv
ery to the applicant, to all parties who have commented on the initial application, and to other interested par
ties as deemed appropriate. All such notices shall be given not less than seventeen (17)days prior to the date 
set for the hearing. The decision to extend the postponement can only be made between the 30th and 90th 
days, inclusive, ofthe initial one hundred twenty (120) day period. Extension shall be made only upon evi
dence that substantial progress has been made toward securing the preservation or restoration ofthe stmcture 
or portion thereof. If the applicant has not exhausted all appeals under Sections 17.136.080 and 17.136.090 
from the denial ofthe application, the decision to extend the postponement is appealable under the provisions 
of Sections 17.136.080 and 17.136.090 to those bodies to whom appeal had not been taken from the initial 
denial ofthe apphcation. (Ord. 12513 Attach. A (part), 2003) 

17.404100.080 Duty to keep in good repair. 
Except as otherwise authorized under Sections 17.404100.030 and 17.4O4100.070, the owner, lessee, 

or other person in actual charge of each structure in the S-20 zone shall keep in good repair all of the exterior, 
as well as all interior portions whose maintenance is necessary to prevent deterioration and decay ofthe exte
rior. (Ord. 12513 Attach. A (part), 2003) 
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Chapter 17,102 

GENERAL REGULATIONS APPLICABLE TO ALL OR SEVERAL ZONES 

Sections: 
17.102.190 Joint LHving and Wwork Q^uarters. 
17.102.270 An additional kitchens for a single dwelling unit. 

17.102.020 Supplemental zoning provisions. 
The definitions, special use classification rules, and other provisions set forth in Chapters 17.07, 

17.09 and 17.10; the provisions of Section 17.108.130; the nonconforming use regulations in Chapter 17.114; 
the rezoning, variance, and other provisions set forth in Chapters 17.130 through 17.152; and the provisions 
ofthe zoning maps in Chapter 17.154 shall apply throughout the city. The provisions ofthe performance 
standards in Chapter 17.120 and the planned unit development regulations in Chapter 17.12217.142 shall ap
ply in the zones and situations specified in said chapters. The provisions of development control maps are in 
addition to, or supersede when so specified, the regulations applying in the zones covering the same areas. 
(Prior planning code § 7001) 

17.102.070 Application of zoning regulations to lots divided by zone boundaries. 
Wherever it is found, after applying the rules set forth in Section 17.154.050 for interpretation of zone 

boundaries, that any lot is divided by a boundary between zones, the provisions ofthe zoning regulations shall 
apply as follows to such lot: 

A. Application of All Regulations of One Zone to Existing Lot If Boundary Is Near Lot Line. 
(See illustration 1-7.) If the lot was on the effective date of the zoning regulations, or of a subsequent rezoning 
or other amendment thereto resulting in division of the lot by a zone boundary, and continuously thereafter 
has been, of record, the owner or developer of such lot, or of a portion or combination of such lot or lots, may 
at his or her option assume that all of the regulations applying in any zone covering fifty (50) percent or more 
of the lot area apply to the entire lot or lots. However, this option shall not apply unless the entire lot or all 
such lots or parcel of land could be included in such zone by shifting the affected zone boundary by not more 
than thirty (30) feet, as measured perpendicularly to said boundary at any point. 

B. Application of Regulations Where subsection A Is Inoperative. (See illustration 1-8.) Wher
ever the provisions of subsection A of this section do not apply or the option provided therein is not exercised: 

1. No activity type or facility type is allowed on any portion of the lot located in a zone where 
such type is not generally allowed, except for the accessory uses allowed by subsections (B)(2) and (B)(3) of 
this section. 

2. Accessory off-street parking and loading may be located on the lot without regard for zone 
boundaries; provided that no parking or loading shall be located on any portion ofthe lot located in a zone 
where the principal activity served is not generally allowed, except as such parking is specifically allowed by 
the applicable individual zone regulations subject to the conditions set forth in Section 17.102.100; and fur
ther provided that parking and loading shall be subject to a conditional use permit requirement or other special 
controls on any portion ofthe lot located in any zone where such controls generally apply to parking or load
ing. The total amount of required parking and loading shall be calculated separately on the basis of the 
amount of the served use and the requirements applying in each zone; provided that the minimum size for 
which any parking or loading is required shall be deemed to be exceeded if it is exceeded by the total of such 
use on the entire lot. 

3. Accessory landscaping, fences, screening or retaining walls, and usable open space may be 
located on the lot without regard for zone boundaries. The total amount of requhed usable open space shall be 
calculated separately on the basis of the number of living units, or amount of floor area, and the usable open 
space requirements in each zone; provided that where reference is made to the total number of living units on 
a lot, the number on the entire lot shall be considered. 
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4. The maximum permitted or conditionally permitted number of living units or floor-area ratio, 
if any, on the lot shall be calculated separately on the basis ofthe amount of lot area and the density ratio and 
floor-area ratio applying in each zone. The resulting maximum permitted or conditionally permitted total 
number of living units or amount of floor area may be distributed on the lot without regard for zone bounda
ries, except as otherwise provided in subsection (B)(1) of this section and except that the number of living 
units and amount of floor area within each zone shall not exceed the number or amount which would be al
lowed on the entire lot if it were completely within such zone. 

5. The minimum lot area, width, and frontage requirements ofthe zone which covers the greater 
or greatest portion of the lot area of the lot shall apply to the entire lot. If the lot area is divided equally be
tween two or more zones, the owner or developer of the lot may assume that the minimum lot area, width, and 
frontage requkements of either or any of such zones apply to the entire lot. 

6. All regulations not covered above shall apply separately to the portion ofthe lot within each 
zone, provided that where reference is made in such regulation to the total quantity of living units or other 
unit of measurement on a lot, the quantity on the entire lot shall be considered. (Prior planning code § 7006) 

17.102.080 Permitted and conditionally permitted uses. 
A. Other Uses Prohibited. Except as odierwise provided in Sections 17.102.040 and 17.102.070, 

the nonconforming use regulations in Chapter 17.114, and the planned unit development regulations in Chap
ter 17.12217.142. or as authorized under Section 17.102.310, the development agreement procedure in Chap
ter 17.138, or the variance procedure in Chapter 17.148, no land shall be improved or used for any activity or 
facility which is not listed as permitted or conditionally permitted in the applicable individual zone regula
tions or development control maps. 

B. Relationship Between Activities and Facihties. A use must qualify under the zoning regula
tions both as an activity and as a facility. A permitted or conditionally permitted activity may be accommo
dated or served only by a permitted facility or, upon the granting of a conditional use permit, by a condition
ally permitted facihty; and a permitted or conditionally permitted facility may accommodate or serve, or be 
designed to accommodate or serve, only a permitted activity or, upon the granting of a conditional use permit, 
a conditionally permitted activity. (Prior planning code § 7008) 

17.102.090 Conditional use permit for shared access facilities. 
A. Use Permit Required. A shared access facility shall be allowed only upon the granting of a 

conditional use permit pursuant to the conditional use permit procedure in Chapter 17.134. 
B. Use Permit Criteria. A conditional use permit under this section may be granted only upon 

determination that the proposal conforms to the general use permit criteria set forth in the conditional use 
permit procedure in Chapter 17.134 and to all of the following additional use permit criteria: 

1 • Compliance with Guidelines. Each shared access facility proposal shall be in compliance with 
the City Planning Commission guidelines for development and evaluation of shared access facilities. 

2. Public Safety. The width of a shared access facility shall be adequate to ensure unimpeded 
emergency and nonemergency ingress and egress at all times. Additionally, the shared access facility shall 
conform to city standards for roadway layout and design. 

3. Aesthetics. A shared access facility shall be designed to provide the environmentally superior 
alternative to other approaches for the development of the property and shall be designed to be visually com
patible with its surroundings, as set forth in the City Planning Commission guidelines; necessary retaining 
walls shall not be of excessive height and shall not be visibly obtrusive, as such are defined in the City Plan
ning Commission guidelines. 

4. On-Going Owner Responsibility. Applicants for a shared access facility shall submit, for ap
proval, an agreement for access facility maintenance, parking restrictions, and landscape maintenance. Upon 
staff approval, the proposed agreement shall be recorded by the applicant within thirty (30) days with the 
Alameda County Recorder. In addition, applicants for a shared access facility shall provide documentation of 
continuing liability insurance coverage. Documentation of insurance coverage shall include the written under
taking of each insurer to give the city thirty (30) days' prior written notice of cancellation, termination, or ma
terial change of such insurance coverage. 
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5. Certification. Prior to construction, applicants for a shared access facility shall retain a Cali
fornia registered professional civil engineer to certify, upon completion, that the access facility was con
structed in accordance with the approved plans and construction standards. This requirement may be modified 
or waived at the discretion of the Director of Public Works, based on the topography or geotechnical consid
erations. An applicant may also be required to show assurance of performance bonding for grading and other 
associated improvements. In addition, prior to the installation of landscaping, an applicant shall retain a land
scape architect or other qualified individual to certify, upon completion, that landscaping was installed in ac
cordance with the approved landscape plan. (Prior planning code § 7010) 

17.102.140 Special regulations applying to private stables and corrals. 
The following regulations shall apply in all zones to private stables, corrals, and similar facilities and 

to the keeping or training of horses, mules, or donkeys as an accessory activity: 
A. Conditional Use Permit Requirement. Such uses are permitted only upon the granting of a 

conditional use permit pursuant to the conditional use permit procedure in Chapter 17.134. 
B. Maximum Number of Animals. No more than three (3) such horses, mules, or donkeys shall 

be kept or trained on any single lot. 
C. Minimum Lot Area. Such uses shall not in any case be located on any lot having a lot area of 

less than twenty-five thousand (25,000) square feet. 
D. Location on Lot. No such stable, corral, or paddock shall be located within thuty (30) feet 

from any lot line. 
E. Screening. All open portions of such facilities shall be screened from abutting lots, streets, 

alleys, and paths, and from the private ways described in Section 17.106.020, by dense landscaping not less 
than five and one-half £5j;4}_feet high and not less than three (3) feet wide or by a decorative screening seM 
er grille, lumber or masonry fence or wall not less than five and one-half (5 Vi) feet high, subject to the stan
dards for required landscaping and screening in Chapter 17.124 and the exceptions stated in said chapter. 
(Prior planning code § 7015) 

17.102.190 Joint Uiving and Wwork ^quarters. 
A. General Provisions. Joint Lhving and Wwork Qquarters are permitted in all zones where 

Residential Activities are permitted or conditionally permitted. In all zones where Residential Activities are 
not otherwise allowed by the applicable individual zone regulations, Jjoint Lhving and Wwork ̂ quarters may 
be permitted upon the granting of a conditional use permit pursuant to the conditional use permit procedure in 
Chapter 17.134. In any zone, projects involving exterior alterations shall be subiect to the design review pro
cedure in Chapter 17.136. 

B. Definition. Joint Ltiving and Wwork Q^uarters means residential occupancy by not more 
tlian four persons one or more persons living together as a single housekeeping unit, maintaining a common 
household of one or more rooms or floors in a building dial is at least ton (10) years old and was originally 
designed for industrial or commercial occupancy. Each Joint Living and Work Quarter-v/h4eh-includea: (1) 
cooking space and sanitary facilities which satisfy the provisions of other applicable codes; and (2) adequate 
working space reserved for, and regularly used by, one or more persons residing therein. 

C New Floor Area. -New floor area may be created that is entirely within the existing building 
envelope: however, in no case shall the height, footprint, wall area, or other aspect of the exterior of die build
ing proposed for conversion be expanded to accommodate Joint Living and Work Quaners. except to allow 
dormers not exceeding the existing roof height and occupying no more than ten (10) percent of the roof area. 
and incremental appurtenances such as elevatoi- shafts, skylights, rooftop gardens, or other facilities listed in 
Section 17.108.130. In the S-16 Industrial-Residential Transition Combining 2^ne, Jjoint Lliving and Wwork 
Q^uarters may also be allowed in new constmction. 

GD._ Use Permit Criteria. A conditional use permit for Jjoint Lhving and Wwork Qquaiters may be 
granted only upon deterinination that the proposal conforms to the general use permit criteria set forth in the 
conditional use permit procedure in Chapter 17.134 and to both ofthe following additional use permit criteria: 

1. That the workers and others living there will not interfere with, nor impair, the purposes of 
the particular zone; and 
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2. That the workers and others living there will not be subject to unreasonable noise, odors, vi
bration, or other potentially harmful environmental conditions. (Ord. 12289 § 4 (part), 2000; prior planning 
code § 7020) 

17.102.195 Residentially-Oriented Joint Living and Working Quarters. 
A. Area of apphcability. The provisions of Section 17.102.195 apply to the area bounded by 

Highway 980/Brush Street, the Estuary shoreline, the Lake Merritt/Estuary channel, the western shore of Lake 
Merritt, and 27th Street. 

B. Definition. Residentially-Oriented Joint Living and Working Quarters means residential oc
cupancy by one or more persons maintaining a common household of one or more rooms in a building origi
nally designed for non-residential occupancy which includes cooking space and sanitary facilities which sat
isfy the provisions of other applicable municipal codes. A Residentially-Oriented Joint Living and Working 
Quarter consists of a designated residential area and a designated work area. However, the definitions applied 
by City Council Resolution Number 68518 C.M.S that apply to "Joint LiveAVork Space" including criteria 
that define space requirements are not applicable to Residentially-Oriented Joint Living and Working Quar
ters. 

C. Conditions for conversion. 
1. In the area prescribed in Subsection (A), an existing building or portion of a building that was 

originally designed for non-residential occupancy can be converted to Residentially-Oriented Joint Living and 
Working Quarters as long as each ofthe following standards is met: 

a. The total number of Residentially-Oriented Joint Living and Working Quarter units on the 
subject property after the conversion will not exceed the maximum number of residential units permitted by 
the underlying zone. 

b. All existing on-site parking spaces are retained for use by the residents, unless existing on-
site parking exceeds required parking for all activities on the lot, in which case the number of parking spaces 
shall not be reduced below the number of spaces prescribed in Chapter 17.116 for all activities on the lot. 

c. All open space associated with the building is retained for use by the residents, unless exist
ing open space exceeds the requirement for ofthe applicable zone or zones. 

d. Al! existing ground-floor commercial space is retained for commercial activities. 
2. New floor area may be created that is entirely within the existing building envelope: however, 

itn no case shall the height, footprint, wall area, or other aspect of the exterior of the building proposed for 
conversion be expanded to accommodate Residentially-Oriented Joint Living and Working Quarters, except 
for dormers not exceeding the existing roof height and occupying no more than ten (10) percent ofthe roof 
area, and incremental appurtenances such as elevator shafts, skylights, rooftop gardens, or other facilities 
listed in Section 17.108.130. 

3. If a project is located within the S-4rS-7_, or S ^ zone and involves exterior alterations, the 
design review requirements of that those-zonetr shall apply (Sections 17.80.030; 17.84.030T and. 17.84.040; 
17.86.030). 

4. In any zone, any-projects involving over one hundred thousand (100,000) square foot of floor 
area and involving-exterior alterations shall be subject to the a-design review procedure in Chapter 17.136. 

D. Conditional use permit required in certain instances. In the area prescribed in Subsection A, a 
project that involves the conversion of an existing building or portion of a building that was originally de
signed for non-residential occupancy to Residentially-Oriented Joint Living and Working Quarters and does 
not meet one or more ofthe requirements of Subsection (C)(1) above may be permitted upon the granting of a 
conditional use permit pursuant to the conditional use permit procedure in Chapter 17.134. A conditional use 
permit may be granted only upon determination that the proposal conforms to the general use permit criteria 
set forth in conditional use permit procedure in Chapter 17.134 and to any and all applicable use permit crite
ria set forth in the particular individual zone regulations. 

E. Non-applicability of certain requirements pertaining to dwelling units. In the area prescribed 
in Subsection (A), the conversion lo Residentially-Oriented Joint Living and Working Quarters of a building 
or portion of a building that was originally designed for non-residential occupancy is not subject to the re
quirements for off-street parking in Section 17.116.020 (New Parking to Be Provided for New Living Units in 
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Existing Facilities) and is not subject to the open space requirements for new residential dwelling units con
tained in the apphcable zoning district or districts, but is subject lo the requirements of subsection (C)e(i) 
above for retention of existing parking and open space (Ord. 12456 § 3 (part), 2003) 

17.102.210 Special regulations applying to Convenience Markets, Fast-Food Restaurants, certain 
establishments selling alcoholic beverages, providing mechanical or electronic games, 
and Transport and Warehousing Storage of abandoned, dismantled or inoperable vehi
cles, machinery, equipment, and of construction, grading, and demolition materials and 
Scrap Operation. 

A. Use Permit Criteria for Convenience Markets, Fast-Food Restaurants, and Establishments 
Selling Alcoholic Beverages. A conditional use permit for any conditionally permitted Convenience Market, 
Fast-Food Restaurant, or Alcoholic Beverage Sales Commercial Activity may be granted only upon determi
nation that the proposal conforms to the general use permit criteria set forth in the conditional use permit pro
cedure in Chapter 17.134, to any and all applicable use permit criteria set forth in the particular individual 
zone regulations, and to all of the following additional use permit criteria: 

1. That the proposal will not contribute to undue proliferation of such uses in an area where ad
ditional ones would be undesirable, with consideration to be given to the area's function and character, prob
lems of crime and loitering, and traffic problems and capacity; 

2. That the proposal will not adversely affect adjacent or nearby churches, temples, or syna
gogues; pubhc, parochial, or private elementary, junior high, or high schools; public parks or recreation cen
ters; or public or parochial playgrounds; 

3. That the proposal will not interfere with the movement of people along an important pedes
trian street; 

4. That the proposed development will be of an architectural and visual quality and character 
which harmonizes with, or where appropriate enhances, the surrounding area; 

5. That the design will avoid unduly large or obtrusive Signs, bleak unlandscaped parking areas, 
and an overall garish impression 

6. That adequate litter receptacles will be provided where appropriate; 
7. That where the proposed use is in close proximity to residential uses, and especially to bed

room windows, it will be limited in hours of operation, or designed or operated, so as to avoid disruption of 
residents' sleep between the hours often (10) p.m. and seven (7) a.m. The same criteria shall apply to all con
ditional use permits required by subsection B of this section for sale of alcoholic beverages at full-service res
taurants. 

8. That proposals for new Fast-Food Restaurants must substantially comply with the provisions 
of the Oakland City Planning Commission "Fast-Food Restaurant—Guidelines for Development and Evalua
tion" (OCPD 100-18). 

B. Special Restrictions on Establishments Selling Alcoholic Beverages. 
1. No Alcoholic Beverage Sales Commercial Activity shall be located closer than one thousand 

(1,000) feet to any other Alcoholic Beverage Sales Commercial Activity, except: 
a. On-sale retail licenses located in the central district (defined as within the boundaries of 1-980 

and Brush street to the west; 27th Street to the north; Harrison Street/Lake Merritt and the Lake Merritt Chan
nel to the east; and the Estuary to the south); or 

b. If the activity is in conjunction with a Full-Service Restaurant; or 
c. Establishments with twenty-five (25) or more full time equivalent (FTE) employees and a 

total floor area of twenty thousand (20,000) square feet or more. 
2. Alcoholic Beverage Sales Activities in conjunction with a Full Service Restaurant and located 

within any ofthe following areas applied to adepth of two hundred (200) feet on each side ofthe identified 
streets and portions of streets, as measured perpendicularly from the right-of-way line thereof: E. 14th Street; 
Foothill Boulevard; MacArthur Boulevard and West MacArthur Boulevard; that portion of San Pablo Avenue 
lying north of 16th Street; that portion of Edes Avenue lying between Clara Street and Bergedo Drive, shall 
require a conditional use permit pursuant to the conditional use permit procedure in Chapter 17.134. 
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3. In addition to the criteria prescribed elsewhere in the zoning regulations, a land use permit for 
an Alcoholic Beverage Sales Activity located within an Alcoholic Beverage Sales license overconcentrated 
area shall be granted and a finding of Public Convenience or Necessity made only if the proposal conforms to 
all of the following three criteria: 

a. That a community need for the project is clearly demonstrated. To demonstrate community 
need, the applicant shall document in writing, specifically how the project would serve an unmet or under-
served need or population within the overall Oakland community or the community in which the project is 
located, and how the proposed project would enhance physical accessibility to needed goods or services that 
the project would provide, including, but not limited to alcohol; and 

b. That the overall project will have a positive influence on the quahty of life for the community 
in which it is located, providing economic benefits that outweigh anticipated negative impacts, and that will 
not result in a significant increase in calls for police service; and 

c. That alcohol sales are typically a part of this type of business in the City of Oakland (for ex
ample and not by way of limitation, alcohol sales in a laundromat would not meet this criteria). 

4. ,, In addition to the above criteria, projects outside the Central Business District and Hegenberg 
Corridor shall meet all ofthe following criteria to make a finding of Public Convenience or Necessity, with 
the exception of those projects that will resuh in twenty-five (25) or more full time equivalent (FTE) employ
ees and will result in a total floor area of twenty thousand (20,000) square feet or more. 

a. The proposed project is not within one thousand (1,000) feet of another alcohol outlet (except 
full service restaurants), school, licensed day care center, public park or playground, churches, senior citizen 
facilities, and licensed alcohol or drug treatment facilities; and 

b. Police department calls for service within the "beat" where the project is located do not ex
ceed by twenty (20) percent, the average of calls for police service in police beats citywide during the preced
ing twelve (12) months. 

C. Special Restrictions on Provision of Mechanical or Electronic Games in Certain Cases. The 
following regulations shall apply to the provision of pinball machines, video game devices, or other mechani
cal or electronic games, as defined in the Oakland Municipal Code, within any kind of place of business 
where the games can be played or operated by the public or by customers; provided, however, that these regu
lations shall not apply to the provision of a total of fewer than three mechanical or electronic games in any 
single place of business, except where the games provide the main or primary source of income for the pro
prietor; and further provided that these regulations shall not apply to the provision of any number of such 
games in any pool or billiard room or bowling alley for which a permit is required pursuant to Chapter 5.02 of 
the municipal code and from which persons under eighteen (18) are barred at all times by the owner or opera
tor, nor in any premises which are licensed by the State Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control for on-
sale consumption of alcoholic beverages and which do not lawfully allow minors: 

1. It shall not be located in any residential zone nor in theM-10, S-l, S-2, or S-3 zone. 
2. It is not permitted except upon the granting of a conditional use permit in any commercial 

zone other than the C-60 zone. 
3. It shall not be located: 
a. Within three hundred (300) feet from any lot in a residential zone; nor 
b. Within one thousand (1,000) feet from the nearest regular entrance to or exit from any public 

playground or public, parochial, or private elementary, junior high, or high school. 
These distances shall be measured horizontally in the most dhect pedestrian route along or across any 

street or streets, alleys, or paths, or private ways described in Section 17.106.020, leading to the closest regu
lar entrance to the actual space devoted to said games. 

D. Special Restrictions Applying to Fast-Food Restaurants. 
1. No Fast-Food Restaurant Commercial Activity shall be located within a one thousand (1,000) 

foot radius of an existing or approved Fast-Food Restaurant, as measured from the center ofthe front property 
line ofthe proposed site, except in the central business district (defined as within the boundaries of 1-980 and 
Brush Street to the west; 27th Street to the North; Harrison Street/Lake Merritt and the Lake Merritt Channel 
to the east; and the Estuary to the south), within the main building of Shopping Center Facilities, and in the C-
36 boulevard service commercial zone. 

67 



EXHIBIT A 

2. Fast-Food Restaurants with Drive-Through Facilities shall not be located within five hundred 
(500) feet of a public or private elementary school, park, or playground, measured perpendicularly from the 
street right-of-way. 

3. Access. Ingress and egress to Fast-Food Facilities shall be limited to commercial arterial 
streets rather than residential streets. No dhect access shall be provided to adjacent residential streets which 
are less than thirty-two (32) feet in pavement width. Exceptions to either ofthe requirements may be obtained 
where the City Traffic Engineer determines that compliance would deteriorate local circulation or jeopardize 
the public safety. Any such determination shall be stated in writing and shall be supported with findings. 
Driveway locations and widths and entrances and exits to Fast-Food Facilities shall be subject to the approval 
of the City Traffic Engineer. 

4. Trash and Litter. Disposable containers, wrappers and napkins utilized by Fast-Food Restau
rants shall be imprinted with the restaurant name or logo. 

5. Vacated/Abandoned Fast-Food Facilities. The project sponsor of a proposed Fast-Food Facil
ity shall be required to obtain a performance bond, or other security acceptable to the City Attomey, to cover 
the cost of securing and maintaining the facility and site if it is abandoned or vacated within a prescribed 
high-risk period. As used in this code, the words "abandoned" or "vacated" shall mean a facility that has not 
been operational for a period of thirty (30) consecutive days, except where nonoperation is the result of main
tenance or renovation activity pursuant to valid city permits. The defined period of coverage is four (4) years 
following the obtaining of an occupancy permit. The bond may be renewed annually, and proof of renewal 
shall be forwarded to the Director of City Planning. The bond amount shall be determined by the city's Risk 
Manager and shall be adequate to defray expenses associated with the requirements outiined below. Monitor
ing and enforcement of the requirements set forth in this section shall be the responsibility of the Housing 
Manager ofthe Department of Housing Conservation, pursuant to Chapter 8.24 ofthe Oakland Municipal 
Code and those sections of the Oakland Housing Code which are apphcable. 

If a Fast-Food Facility has been vacated or abandoned for more than thirty (30) consecutive days, the 
project sponsor shall be required to comply with the following requirements, pursuant to the relevant cited 
city, county and state codes: 

a. Enclose the property with a security fence and secure the facility; 
b. Post signs indicating that vehicular parking and storage are prohibited on the site (10.16.070 

O.T.C. and 22658 CV.C), and that violators will be cited, and vehicles towed at the owner's expense, and 
that it is unlawful to litter or dump waste on the site (Sections 374b.5 C.P.C. and 374b C.P.C). All signs shall 
conform to the limitations on signs for the specific zone and shall be weatherproof and of appropriate size and 
standard design for the particular function; 

c. Install and maintain security lighting as appropriate and required by the Oakland Police De
partment; 

d. Keep the site free of handbills, posters and graffiti and clear of litter and debris pursuant to 
Section 8.38.160 ofthe O.M.C.; 

e. Maintain existing landscaping and keep the site free of overgrown vegetation. 
E. Special Restrictions on Transport and Warehousing storage of abandoned, dismantied or in

operable vehicles, machinery, equipment and of constmction, grading and demolition materials, and Scrap 
Operation (these provisions would not apply to the storage or parking of operable recreational vehicles, oper
able automobiles, public parking facilities, or parking for active estabhshments, e.g., auto dealerships). (Ord. 
12241 § 3 (part), 2000; Ord. 12224 § 5,2000; Ord. 11958 § 9,1996; amended during 1997 codification; Ord. 
11831 §§.3,4, 1995; prior planning code § 7023) 

17.102.212 Special Regulations Applying to Residential Care, Service-Enriched Permanent Hous-
. ing, Transitional Housing, and Emergency Shelter Residential Activities. 

A. Additional Use Permit Criteria. A conditional use permit for any conditionally permitted 
Residential Care, Service-Enriched Permanent Housing, Transitional Housing, or Emergency Shelter Resi
dential Activity may only be granted upon determination that the proposal conforms to the general use permit 
criteria set forth in the conditional use permit procedure in Chapter 17.134, to any and all applicable use per-
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mit criteria set forth in the particular individual zone regulations, and to all of the following additional use 
permit criteria: 

1. That staffing of the facility is in compliance with any State Licensing Agency requirements; 
2. That if located in a residential zone, the operation of buses and vans to transport residents to 

and from off-site activities does not generate vehicular traffic substantially greater than that normally gener
ated by Residential Activities in the surrounding area; 

3. That if located in a residential zone, the on-street parking demand generated by the facility 
due to visitors is not substantially greater than that normally generated by the surrounding Residential 

Activities; 
4. That if located in a residential zone, arrangements for delivery of goods are made within the 

hours that are compatible with and will not adversely affect the livability of the surrounding properties; 
5. That the facility's program does not generate noise at levels that will adversely affect the liv

ability of the surrounding properties. 
B. Restriction on Overconcentration of Resident Care, Service-Enriched Permanent Housing, 

Transitional Housing, and Emergency Shelter Residential Activities. No Residential Care, Service-Enriched 
Permanent Housing, Transitional Housing, or Emergency Shelter Residential Activity shall be located closer 
than three hundred (300) feet from any other such Activity or Facility. (Ord. 12225 § 2,2000; Ord. 12138 § 4 
(part), 1999) 

17.102.220 Surface Mining and Reclamation. 

§ 6.0 Process. 
(a) Applications under the requirement for an Approved Plan or Reclamation Plan for surface 

mining or land reclamation projects shall include, at a minimum, each ofthe elements required by SMARA (§ 
2772-2773) and State regulations, and any other requirements determined, in the discretion ofthe Planning 
Director or designee, to be necessary or appropriate to facilitate an evaluation of theproposed Reclamation 
Plan. 

(b) Within thirty (30) days ofthe acceptance of a complete application for a Reclamation Plan or 
as a requirement of an Approved Plan for surface mining operations and/or a Reclamation Plan, the Planning 
Department shall notify the State Department of Conservation of the filing of the application(s). Whenever 
mining operations are proposed in the one hundred (100) year flood plain of any stream, as shown in Zone A 
of the Flood Insurance Rate Maps issued by the Federal Emergency Management Agency ("FEMA"), and 
within one mile, upstream or downstream, of any state highway bridge, the Planning Department shall also 
notify the State Department of Transportation ("Caltrans") that the application has been received. 

(c) The Planning Department shall process the application(s) in accordance with the California 
Environmental Quality Act (Public Resources Code Sections 21000 et seq.) and the City's environmental re
view guidelines. 

(d) Subsequent to the appropriate environmental review, the Planning Department shall prepare a 
staff report with recommendations for consideration by the City Planning Commission. The City Planning 
Commission shall hold at least one noticed public hearing on Use Permit and/or Reclamation Plan. Notice 
shall be given by mail or delivery to all persons shown on the last available equalized assessment role as own
ing real property in the city limits within three hundred feet (300 feet) of the property involved. All such no
tices shall be given not less than seventeen (17) ten (10) days prior to the date set for the hearing. At the con
clusion of such hearing or hearings, the Planning Commission shall recommend to the City Council that it 
should approve, approve with changes, or deny the subject Reclamation Plan and/or Use Permit. 

(e) The City Council shall hold at least one noticed public hearing on a Use Permit and/or Rec
lamation Plan. Notice shall be given by mail or delivery to all persons shown on the last available equalized 
assessment role as owning real property in the city limits within three hundred feet (300 feet) ofthe property 
involved. All such notice shall be given not less than seventeen (17) tefHJays prior to the date set for the hear
ing. 

(f) Prior to final approval of a Reclamation Plan, financial assurances (as provided in this Chap
ter), any amendments to the Reclamation Plan, existing financial assurances, or those financial assurances 

69 



EXHIBITA 

required as part of an Approved Plan, the City Council shall certify to the State Department of Conservation 
that the Reclamation Plan and/or financial assurance complies with the applicable requhements of State law, 
and submit the plan, assurance, or amendments to the State Department of Conservation for review. 

Pursuant to PRC § 2774(d), the State Department of Conservation shall be given thirty (30) days to 
review and comment on the Reclamation Plan and forty-five (45) days to review and comment on the finan
cial assurance. The Planning Department shall evaluate written comments received, if any, from the State De
partment of Conservation during the comment periods. Staff shall prepare a response describing the disposi
tion of the major issues raised by the State for the City Council's approval. In particular, when the Planning 
Department's position is at variance with the recommendations and objections raised in the State's comments, 
the response shall address, in detail, why specific comments and suggestions were not accepted. Copies of any 
written comments received and responses prepared by the Planning Department shall be promptiy forwarded 
to the operator/applicant. 

(g) The City Council shall then take action to approve, conditionally approve, or deny Use Permit 
and/or Reclamation Plan, and to approve the financial assurances pursuant to PRC § 2770(d) or any other re
quirement of an Approved Plan. 

(h) The Planning Department shall forward a copy of each approved Use Permit for mining op
erations, an Approved Plan and/or approved Reclamation Plan, and a copy ofthe approved financial assur
ances to the State Department of Conservation. By July I of each year, the Planning Department shall submit 
to the State Department of Conservation for each active or idle mining operation a copy ofthe Approved Plan, 
or Reclamation Plan amendments, as applicable, or a statement that there have been no changes during the 
previous year. 

17.102.230 Special regulations applying to the demolition of a facility containing rooming units or 
to the conversion of a living unit to a Nonresidential Activity-Nonresidential zones. 

A. Conditional Use Permit Requirement. The demolition of a facility containing, or intended to con
tain, rooming units, or the conversion of a living unit from its present or last previous use by a Permanent 
Residential Activity, a Semi-Transient Residential Activity, or a Transient Habitation Commercial Activity to 
its use by a nonresidential activity other than Transient Habitation Commercial is only permitted in a nonresi
dential zone upon the granting of a conditional use permit pursuant to the conditional use permit procedure in 
Chapter 17.134. The only exceptions to this requirement-is are conversions in the HBX-1, HBX-2 or HBX-3 
zones, and units in a One-Family or Two-Family Residential Facility. Such permit may be granted only upon 
determination that the proposed demolition orconversion conforms to the general use permit criteria set forth 
in the conditional use permit procedure and to at least one of the following additional use permit criteria: 

1. That the facility proposed for demolition or the living unit proposed for conversion is unoc
cupied and is, or is situated in, a residential building that has been found, determined, and declared to be sub
standard or unsafe pursuant to Section 15.08.350{B} ofthe Oakland Housing Code ;^ 

2. That a replacement rental unit, comparable in affordability and type to each unit proposed for 
demolition or conversion, will be added to the city's housing supply prior to the proposed demolition or con
version taking place; or 

3. That the benefits to the city resulting from the proposed demolition or conversion will out
weigh the loss of a unit from the city's housing supply; or 

4. That the conversion will be an integral part of a rehabilitation project involving both residen
tial and nonresidential activities, and that the rehabilitation project would not be econoriiically feasible unless 
some nonresidential activity were permitted within it. 

B. Tenant Assistance. Upon the granting of a conditional use permit for the demolition of a facil
ity containing rooming units or for the conversion of a living unit lo a nonresidential activity, the actual demo
lition or conversion cannot take place until the following have occurred: 

1. If a dwelling unit is to be converted, the tenant has been given a one hundred twenty (120) 
day written notice of the conversion. If a rooming unit is to be demolished or converted, the tenant, if a per
manent tenant, has been given a seventy-five (75) day written notice of the demolition or conversion. All such 
written notices shall comply with the legal requirements for service by mail. 
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2. If a dwelling unit is to be converted, the tenant has been provided with a relocation allowance 
equal to one month's rent or five hundred dollars ($500.00), whichever is greater. If a rooming unit is to be 
demolished or converted, the owner of the building containing the unit to be demolished or converted has re
ferred the tenant (if a permanent tenant) to a comparable, available unit; if a comparable linit is not available, 
the permanent tenant has been provided with a relocation allowance equal to one month's rent or five hundred 
dollars ($500.00), whichever is greater. 

3. The Director of City Planning has been provided with proof that the above actions have been 
taken. 

(As used in this section, a permanent tenant of a rooming unit is defined as a tenant maintaining oc
cupancy for six (6) months or more at a hotel or motel where the innkeeper does not retain a right of access 
and control of the unit and where the hotel or motel does not provide or offer all of the following services to 
all ofthe residents: safe deposit boxes for personal property; central telephone service; central dining; maid, 
mail, room, and recreational service; and occupancy for periods of less than seven (7) days.) (Amended dur
ing 1997 codification; prior planning code § 7026) 

17.102.270 An additional kitchens for a single dwelling unit. 

An additional kitchen for a single dwelling unit in any Residential Facility may be permitted, without 
thereby creating an additional dwelling unit, upon the granting of a conditional use permit pursuant to the 
conditional use permit procedure in Chapter 17.134, and upon determination that one of all ofthe following 
conditions set forth below exists: 

A. That the additional kitchen shall be located within the same residential structure as the exist
ing kitchen and -wW solely constitute an additional service facility for the resident household, family or its 
temporary guestŝ T 

B, That the additional kitchen atid-shall not serve as a basis for permanent habitation of an extra 
household or family on the premises, or the creation of an additional dwelling unit on the premises.T 

BC. That the additional kitchen is necessary to render habitable a living area occupied by one or 
more^not more than two persons^4T Related related by blood, marriage, or adoption to the resident family or 
collective household occupying the main portion ofthe dwelling unit̂ T-OF 

2. Who foim a collGctivc household with the resident family or colloctivo 
housfeihold occupying tho main portion ofthe dwoiling unit; or 

3. Employed on the premises by tho resident family or colloctivo houoehold occupying tho main por 
tion of tho dwelling unit. 

However, a conditional use permit under this subsoction shall not bo granted for a period longer than 
two yoars; and an extension of time, not to exceed two years for oach extension, oliull roquiro anew applica
tion. Furthermore,-a conditional use permit under this subsection shall not be granted in the R-1, R-10, R-20, 
and R-30 zone if the lot contains two (2)_OT more dwelling units. (Ord. 12272 §4 (part), 2000; prior planning 
code § 7032) 

17.102.280 Rules for determining the number of habitable rooms in Residential Facilities. 
The total number of habitable rooms in a Residential Facility shall be determined by adding together 

all rooms in all dwelling units in the facility, in accordance with the rules of subsections A through F of this 
section. In a case where application of these rules results in more than one possible interpretation ofthe total 
number of rooms, or where these rules appear to contradict each other, the interpretation resulting in the 
greatest number of rooms shall be used. For purposes of this section, a "kitchen" shall be deemed to include 
the fioor area within three (3) feet directly in front of all kitchen counters, cabinets, major appliances, and 
other fixtures. 

A. Except as specified in subsections B through F of this section, a space which meets the defini
tion of "habitable room" at Section 17.09.040, which is entirely enclosed by floor to ceiling partitions, and 
which is connected to other rooms or spaces by doorways or open archways shall count as one room. 
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B. A habitable room of less than fifty (50) square feet shall count as half a room. 
C. A habitable room larger than four hundred (400) square feet shall count as one room for each 

four hundred (400) square feet or fraction thereof. 
D. Spaces which are not separated by floor to ceiling partitions but whose floor levels differ by 

more than one foot and which are intended to be used for different functions shall count as separate rooms. 
E. A kitchen area of a least fifty (50) square feet which is not entirely enclosed by floor to ceil

ing partitions shall count as a separate room. 
F. A kitchen area of less than fifty (50) square feet whose floor perimeter is at least fifty (50) 

percent enclosed by any combination of partitions, counters, cabinets, major appliances, and other similar 
space dividers shallcount ashalf aroom; ifnot so enclosed, it shall not count as a separate room. (Prior plan
ning code § 7033) 

17.102.290 Special regulations for Drive-Through Nonresidential Facilities. 
The foUowing regulations shall apply to Drive-Through Nonresidential Facilities wherever permitted: 
A. General Provisions/Use Permit Criteria. A Drive-Through Nonresidential Facility shall be 

permitted in all commercial and industrial zones, except the C-5, C-10, C-27, C-31, and C-52 zones, upon the 
granting of a conditional use permit pursuant to the conditional use permit procedure in Chapter 17.134, and 
upon determination that the proposal, in addition to the general use permit criteria in that chapter, conforms to 
the additional use permit criteria set forth below: 

1. That the proposed facility will not impair a generally continuous wall of building facades; 
2. That the proposed facility will not result.in weakening the concentration and continuity of 

retail facilities at ground level, and will not impair the retention or creation of a shopping frontage; 
3. That the proposed facility will not directly result in a significant reduction in the circulation 

level of service of adjacent streets. 
B. Standards. A driveway serving as a vehicle stacking or queuing lane for a drive-through win

dow shall be separated from parking areas and shall not be the only entry or exit lane on the premises. Such 
facility shall be so situated that any vehicle overflow from it shall not spill onto pubhc streets or the major 
circulation aisles of any parking lot. Such facility shall have durable, all-weather surface; shall have reason
able disposal of surface waters by grading and drainage; and shall be permanentiy maintained in good condi
tion. 

C. Dimensions. Each vehicle space comprising a stacking or queuing lane for a drive-through 
window shall be a minimum of ten (10) feet in width by twenty (20) feet in length. Such a stacking or queuing 
lane shall have a maximum capacity of eight (8) vehicles. (Prior planning code § 7034) 

17.102.300 Conditional use permit for dwelling units with five or more bedrooms. 
A. Use Permit Required. No existing Residential Facility shall be altered, through additions, di

vision of existing rooms, or other means, so as to create a total of five (5) or more bedrooms in any dwelling 
unit except upon the granting of a conditional use permit pursuant to the conditional use permit procedure in 
Chapter 17.134. 

B. Owner Occupants Exempt. The provisions of this section shall not apply to the alteration of 
any existing dwelling unit which is occupied by the legal owner ofthe property on the filing date ofthe appli
cation for the building permit to alter the dwelling unit, and which has been continuously occupied by the 
same legal owner for a period of at least one (1) year prior to that date. The burden of proof of owner occu
pancy shall be on the applicant and shall be verified by at least two forms of proof of continual owner occu
pancy covering the required time period, one of which shall be a valid homeowner's exemption issued by the 
Alameda County Assessor or other equivalent proof of owner occupancy. 

C. Use Permit Criteria. A conditional use permit under this section may be granted only upon 
determination that the proposal conforms to the general use permit criteria set forth in the conditional use 
permit procedure in Chapter 17.134 and to all of the following additional use permit criteria: 

1. That off-street parking for residents of the entire facility, including any existing facility and 
any proposed alteration or addition, is provided as specified in the zone or zones in which the facility is lo-

72 



EXHIBITA 

cated. as set forth in Section 17.116.060; subsoction (C)(1)(a) or(b) of this soction, whichovor results in tho 
greutor number of parking spaces: 

a: ' One opaco for each throe habitable rooms in the facility, as dotormined in accordance with 
Section 17.102.280 and rounded to a svholG number in accordanco with the rules of Section 17.116.050, or 

br Tho number of spaces required in tho zono or zones in which tho facility is located, as sot 
forth in Soction 17.116.060; 

2. That of^streei parking fer-^^isiters of the-entiie facility. includii>g-af^'-existing-facility and 
any proposod altorution or addition, is provided in tho amount of 0.2 spaces por dwelling unit, rounded to u 
whole number in accordance with the rules of Soction 17.116.050. or a minimum of one (I) ofi'-street visitor 
parking space is provided for the entire facility;, whichosor is groator; 

3. That the parking spaces provided in accordance with criteria 1 and 2, and all associated 
driveways, maneuvering aisles, and other related features, comply with the standards for required parking and 
loading facilities applicable in the base zone in which the facility is located, as set forth in Sections 
17.116.170 through 17.116.290; 

4. That no required parking spaces are located other than on approved driveways between the 
front lot line and the front wall ofthe facility or its projection across the lot, oxcept on stoop lots whoro tiio 
di-ff&rence-in-elevutiefre'f finished-grade between the-midpoint of the front lot line andthe farthest opposite 
point of tho lot depth oxcoeds a gradient of twenty (20) percent;^ 

$-. That at least fifty (50) porcont of tho urea botwean tho roar lot lino and tiie rear wall of the 
fae^lity oritsprojeciieH-across thelolisnotusod forpapking spaces, driveways, maneuvering ai&lcs, orothoF 
related features, and meets tho standards for group usablo open spaco at Soction 17.126.030; 

56. That the applicable requhements of the buffering regulations in Chapter 17.110 are met. 
(Prior planning code § 7035) 

17.102.335 Standards for Sidewalk Cafes. 
A. Procedures for Construction of Sidewalk Cafe Facilities. 
1. Not withstanding any design review requirement of the particular zone, Sidewalk Cafes that 

have a maximum of five (5) tables and no more than fifteen (15) chairs and/or will not have any permanent 
structures in the public right of way, are allowed by right subject to the standards required in subsection B of 
this section. 

2. Sidewalk Cafes that have more than five (5) tables/fifteen (15) chairs and/or have a perma
nent structure in the public right of way are subject to small project design review in Section 17.136.030. 

B. Standards for Sidewalk Cafes. 
1. Sidewalk Cafes shall not encroach upon any public right-of-way unless a minimum of five (5) 

nix and one half feet of unobstructed improved sidewalk remains available for pedestrian purposes. The 
minimum distance shall be measured from the portion of the Sidewalk Cafe encroachment which is nearest to 
any obstruction within the sidewalk area. For purposes of the minimum clear path, parking meters, traffic 
signs, trees and all similar obstacles shall constitute obstruction. 

2. Operators/owners of Sidewalk Cafes shall obtain an encroachment permit from the city's 
Building Services Division, and shall comply with all requirements imposed by other affected departments. 
The encroachment permit shall include language that a waste receptacle be placed outside, all garbage/litter 
associated with Sidewalk Cafes must be removed within twenty-four (24) hours, and a requu*ement to obtain 
liability insurance. The city shall be named as an additional insured and the amount of the insurance shall be 
determined by the city's Risk Manager. 

3. The operators/owners of Sidewalk Cafes shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City 
of Oakland its agents, officers, and employees from any claim, action, or proceeding (including legal costs 
and attomey' s fees) against the City of Oakland, its agents, officers or employees to attack, set aside, void or 
annul, an approval by the City of Oakland, the City Planning Department, Planning Commission, or City 
Council. The city shall promptiy notify the applicant of any claim, action or proceeding and the city shall co
operate fully in such defense. The city may elect, in its sole discretion, to participate in the defense of said 
claim, action, or proceeding. 
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4. The operator/owners of Sidewalk Cafes shall continually bus tables and provide a final 
cleanup at the end of the business day that will include titter pickup one hundred (100) feet in each direction 
from the site. (Ord. 12224 § 6, 2000) 

17.102.340 Special regulations applying to electroplating activities in the M-20, M-30, and M-40 
zones. 

A. Distance Standards. No electroplating activity shall be located nor expanded within one thou
sand (1,000) feet from the boundary of any other zone except the M-20, M-30, or M-40 zone, nor from any 
area designated "Resource Conservation Area" or "Park and Urban Open Space" in the Oakland General 
Plan. 

B. Use Permit Criteria for Electroplating Activities. A conditional use permit for an electroplat
ing activity may be granted only upon determination that the proposal conforms to the general use permit cri
teria set forth in the conditional use permit procedure in Chapter 17.134, to any and all apphcable use permit 
criteria set forth in the particular individual zone regulations, and to all of the following additional use permit 
criteria: 

1. That the proposal will not adversely affect any residences; child care centers; shopping areas; 
churches, temples, or synagogues; public, parochial, or private elementary, junior high, or high schools; pub
lic parks or recreation centers; hospitals, convalescent homes, rest homes, or nursing homes; or public or pa
rochial playgrounds; all located within one thousand (1,000) feet ofthe activity; and 

2. That the proposed development will be of an architectural and visual quality and character 
which harmonizes with, or where appropriate enhances, the surrounding area; 

3. That a Hazardous Materials Business Plan and Califomia Accidental Release Plan has been 
reviewed and approved by the city prior to approval of the conditional use permit; 

4. That the facility has been designed to minimize impacts to surrounding properties, and that 
the site design has been approved by the City of Oakland Fire Services Agency, Office of Emergency Ser
vices prior to approval of the conditional use permit. 

C. Expansion of Existing Facilities. No existing electroplating activity shall be expanded with
out the approval of a conditional use permit, pursuant to subsection B above and any relevant provisions of 
the provided further that no such expansion shall be permitted in any case if the distance standards of subsec
tion A above are not met. For purposes of this section, "expansion" shall mean any alteration or extension as 
stipulated in the nonconforming use regulations in Chapter 17.114, any increase in the volume of hazardous 
chemical used or stored on the site as indicated in the Hazardous Materials Business Plan filed with the City 
of Oakland Fire Services Agency, Office of Emergency Services; any increase in the floor area or site area of 
the facility; or any increase in the volume of goods produced by the electroplating activity, as determined by 
the Zoning Administrator from any relevant records. (Ord. 12147 § 3 (part), 1999) 

17.102.350 Regulations applying to tobacco-oriented activities. 
A. Conditional Use Permit Requirement for Tobacco-Oriented Activities. Such uses are permit

ted only upon the granting of a conditional use permit pursuant to Sections 17.134 and to the following addi
tional use permit criteria: 

L No tobacco-oriented activity shall be located within, nor closer than one-thousand (1,000) 
feet to the boundary of a.an-residential zone, school, public library, park or playground, recreation center or 
licensed daycare facility. 
(Ord. 12205 § 4 (part), 2000) 

17.102,370 Conditional use permit for hotels and motels. 
A. Use Permit Criteria for Hotel and Motel Uses. A conditional use permit for hotel and motel 

uses may be granted only upon determination that the proposal conforms to the general use permit criteria set 
forth in the conditional use permit procedure in Chapter 17.134, to any and all applicable use permit criteria 
set forth in the particular individual zone regulations, and to all of the following additional use permit criteria: 
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1. That the proposal is located in downtown, along the waterfront, near the airport, or along the 
1-880 freeway, and/or in an area with a concentration of amenities for hotel patrons, including restaurant, re
tail, recreation, open space and exercise facilities, and is well-served by public transit; 

2. That the proposal considers the impact of the employees of the hotel or motel on the demand 
in the city for housing, public transit, and social services; 

3. That the proposal is consistent with the goal of attracting first-class, luxury hotels in down
town, along the waterfront, near the airport, or along the 1-880 freeway which provide: 
to- a. Att minimum of one hundred (100) sleeping rooms; 
( ^ b. Aa full service restaurant providing three meals per day; and 
to- • c. Oen-sile recreational amenities, which may include an exercise room, swimming pool, and/or 
tennis courts; 

4. That the proposed development will be of an architectural and visual quality and character 
which harmonizes and enhances the surrounding area, and that such design includes: 
to- a. S&ite planning that insures appropriate access and circulation, locates building entries which 
face the primary street, provides a consistent development pattern along the primary street, and insures a de
sign that promotes safety for its users; 
(fe^ b. Llandscaping that creates a pleasant visual corridor along the primary streets with a variety of 
local species and high quality landscape materials; 
to- c. Ssignage that is integrated and consistent with the building design and promotes the building 
entry, is consistent with the desired character of the area, and does not detract fi^om the overall streetscape; 
fd4- d. Tthe majority ofthe parking to the rear ofthe site and where appropriate is provided within a 
structured parking facility that is consistent, compatible and integrated into the overall development; 
to- e. Aappropriate design treatment for ventilation of room units as well as structured parking ar
eas; and prominent entry features that may include attractive porte-cocheres; 
ffi- f. Bbuilding design that enhances the building's quality with strong architectural statements, 
high quality materials particularly at the pedestrian level and appropriate attention to detail; 
(g^ g. Llighting standards for hotel buildings, grounds and parking lots shall not be overly bright 
and shall direct the downward placement of light; 

5. That the proposed development provides adequately buffered loading areas and to the extent 
possible, are located on secondary streets; 

6. The proposed operator of the facihty shall be identified as part of the project description at 
the time of application. 
(Ord. 12266 § 5 (part), 2000) 

17.102.400 Special design requirements for lots that contain Residential Facilities and no Nonresi
dential Facilities. 

The provisions of this section apply to lots containing Residential Facilities and no Nonresidential 
Facilities. 

A. Limitations on Paving in Street-Fronting Yards. Paved surfaces within required street-
fronting yards, and any unimproved rights-of-way of adjacent streets, shall be limited to the following: 

1. All lots Other than corner lotsi and through lots: fifty (50) percent maximum paved surface; 
2. Comer lots: thirty (30) percent maximum paved surface î-imd 
3̂  Through lots: twenty five (25j porcont maximum pavod surface. 

. Exceptions: The maximum percentages of paved surfaces specified in this subsection A may be ex
ceeded within unimproved rights-of-way in the following cases upon issuance of a private construction of 
public improvements (P-job) permit or if undertaken directiy by the city or by a private contractor under con
tract to the city: 

a. Roadway construction or widening; up to a mujumum roadway width of twenty eight (28) 
f o p l • 

b. Sidewalk construction or widening; up to a maximum sidewalk widthof six feet; and 
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c. Any work pursuant to an approved final map, parcel map or final development plan pursuant 
to a planned unit development permit. 

For purposes of this subsection A, an unimproved right of way is the portion of a street or alley right-
of-way that is not paved. 

Tho provisions of this soction apply to lots containing Rosidonlial Facilities and no Nonrcsidonlial 
Facilitios. 

E. Screening of Utility Meters. All utility meters shall either be located within a box set within a 
building, located on a non-street facing elevation, or screened with vegetation. 

C. Screening of Trash Containers. All trash containers shall be located in a storage area that is 
screened from the street and adjacent properties by a wall, fence, or dense landscaping with a minimum height 
of four (4) feet. 

D. Restrictions on exterior security bars and related devices. Exterior security bars and grills are 
not permitted on windows, doors, or porch enclosures that are located on a street-facing elevation of primary 
Residential Facilities unless the Director of City Planning determines that the proposed bars or grills are con
sistent with the architectural style of the building. Removal of such bars or grills shall be a condition of the 
granting of all conditional use permits, variances, design reviews and other special zoning approvals involv
ing changes to the elevation on which the bars or grills are located unless the bars or grills have been shown to 
be architecturally consistent with the architectural style of the building. 

E. Retaining Walls. 
1. No retaining wall shall exceed six (6) feet in height, except in the following cases: 
a. Retaining walls flanking driveways that are nineteen (19) feet or less in width on lots with an 

upslope, street-to-setback gradient of twenty (20) percent or more may exceed six (6) feet in height if both of 
the following provisos are met: 

i. The garage floor is at the highest possible elevation based on the maximum driveway up-
slopes permitted by Section 17.116.260A; and 

ii. The top ofthe retaining wall is no higher than necessary to retain the existing grade at the top 
. of the wall. 

b. Retaining walls not flanking driveways may also exceed six (6) feet in height upon the grant
ing of small project design review, pursuant to the small project design review procedure in Section 
17.136.030 and if both of the following provisos are met: 

i. The top of the retaining wall is no higher than necessary to retain the existing grade at the top 
of the wall, and 

ii. The retaining wall is located behind buildings, other permanent structures, or existing grade 
in such a manner as to visually screen the wall from adjacent lots, and from the street, alley, or private way. 
providing access to the subject lot. Whenever buildings or other permanent structures on the subject lot block 
most, but not all, visibility ofthe retaining wall, dense landscaping shall be installed and maintained to screen 
the remaining views of the wall from adjacent lots, and from the street, alley, or private way providing access 
to the subject lot. 

2. Multiple retaining walls shall be separated by a distance of at least four (4) feet between the 
exposed faces of each wall. 

3. Retaining walls visible from the street or adjacent lots shall be surfaced with a decorative ma
terial, treatment or finish, such as stained or stuccoed concrete, decorative concrete block, wood, stone or 
masonry, or other decorative material, treatment or finish approved by the Director of City Planning. For pur
poses of this section, "visible from the street or adjacent lots" refers to any portion of a wall that is not located 
behind buildings, other permanent structures, or existing grade in such a manner as to visually screen the wall 
from adjacent lots, and from the street, alley, or private way providing access to the subject lot. (Ord. 12533 § 
3 (part), 2003; Ord. 12406 (part), 2002: Ord. 12376 (part), 2001) 
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17.104 

GENERAL LIMITATION ON SIGNS 

17.104.020 General limitations on signs—Commercial and industrial zones. 
The following limitations shall apply to the specified signs in all commercial and industrial zones, ex

cept as otherwise provided herein, and are in addition to the limitations, if any, prescribed for signs in the 
applicable individual zone regulations and development control maps: 

A. Design Review. No business, civic, or residential sign shall be constructed or established, or altered 
in exterior appearance, unless plans for the proposal have been approved pursuant to the design review 
procedure in Chapter 17.136. 

B. Permitted Aggregate Sign Area. 
1. C 5, C 10, C 20, C 25, C 27, C 28, C 30, C 31, C 35, C 10, C 15, C 51, C 52. C 55 and C 60 

Zones. In all commercial zones, The-the maximum aggregate area of display surface of all business, civic, 
and residential signs on any one lot shall be one square foot for each one foot of lot frontage in the case of 
an interior lot, or 0.5 square feet for each one fool of lot frontage in the case of a comer lot. The aggregate 
shall include only one face of a double-faced sign. The total amount of aggregate sign area shall not ex
ceed two hundred (200) square feet on any one property. Exceptions to the total amount of aggregate sign 
area normally allowed on any one property may be approved pursuant to the regulations in Subsection 
B(3) below and to the small project design review procedure in Chapter 17.136. 

2. M 10. M 20. M 30 and M 10 Zones. In all manufacturing zones. T4̂ e the maximum aggregate area 
of display surface of all business, civic and residential signs on any one lot shall be one square foot for 
each one foot of lot frontage in the case of an interior lot, or 0.5 square feet for each one foot of lot front
age in the case of a comer lot. The aggregate shall include only one face of a double-faced sign. The total 
amount of aggregate sign area shall not exceed three hundred (300) square feet on any one property. Ex
ceptions to the total amount of aggregate sign area normally allowed on any one property may be ap
proved pursuant to the regulations in Subsection B(3) below and to the small project design review pro
cedure in Chapter 17.136. 

3. Exception to Aggregate Sign Area Limits. In cases in which the maximum aggregate sign area for a 
property is already being utilized by a portion of the existing tenant spaces in a multi-tenant building or 
complex, the following exception to the maximum aggregate sign area may be approved pursuant to the 
small project design review procedure in Chapter 17.136: 

a. Twenty (20) square feet of sign area for each tenant space in the multi-tenant building or complex 
without existing signage on site. 

C. Maximum Height. 
1. Attached Signs. The maximum height of any sign that is attached to a building may not exceed the 

height of the building wall that it is attached to. 
2. Freestanding Signs. Tho maximum height of an)' frooslunding sign in tho C 5, C 10, C 20, C 25. C 

27, C 28, C 31, C 36, C 15, C 51, C 52, C 55, C 60 and M 10 Zones is ton (10) foot. The maximum . 
height of any freestanding sign in the C-30, C-35, C-40, M-20, M-30 and M-40 zones is twenty (20) feet. 
The inaximum height in all other Commercial and Manufacturing zones is ten (10) feet. 
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Chapter 17.106 

GENERAL LOT, DENSITY, AND AREA REGULATIONS 

17.106.010 Lot area and width exceptions. 
The minimum lot area and lot width requirements prescribed in the applicable individual zone regula

tions shall be subject to the following exceptions: 
A. Existing Substandard Parcel^ in Separate-Ownership. Any existing substandard parcel of con

tiguous land may be developed as a lot if such parcel wufrr-en the effeeti-ve d^teof the zoning-i^g-ulations, or 
ef any subsequent rezoning-orother-amendment-therete-which makeS'the-parcel-fail to meet-sueh-require 
monts, and continuously thereaftor has boon, of rocord in single or unified ovmorship separate from that of any 
abutting property, and if such parcel existed lawfully under the previous zoning controls. 

B. Division of Parcel with Existing Buildings. Where a parcel contains two or more existing 
principal buildings which existed lawfully under the previous zoning controls, said parcel may be divided into 
two or more lots which do not have the minimum lot area, and minimum frontage, yards, open space, and 
parking requirements otherwise applying to the divided lots may be waived or modified upon the granting of a 
conditional use permit pursuant to the conditional use permit procedure in Chapter 17.134. Each resulting lot 
shall accommodate at least one existing principal building and each lot shall have frontage on a street. A con
ditional use permit may be granted only upon determination that the proposal conforms to the general use 
permit criteria in Chapter 17.134 and to the following special criteria: 

1. That all principal structures existed lawfully under the previous zoning controls, and are hab
itable or in sound condition; 

2. That the proposal will not result in a lot which is so small, so shaped, or so situated that it 
would be impractical for subsequent permitted uses; 

3. That the proposal will maintain result in a reasonable-the existing amount of usable open 
space and off-street parking spaces for any Residential Facilities involved. (Prior planning code § 7050) 

17.106.020 Exceptions to street frontage requirement. 
Notwithstanding the requirements prescribed in the applicable individual zone regulations with re

spect to minimum frontage upon a street, a lot which does not meet such requirements may be created and/or 
developed in each of the following situations: 

A. If it has a frontage of not less than twenty-five (25) feet upon an undedicated vehicular way, 
other than one similar in function to an alley or path, which has a right-of-way not less than forty (40) feet in 
width and which was shown on the sewer maps on file with the City Engineer on the effective date of the zon
ing regulations; 

B. If it is served by a private access easement approved pursuant to the real estate subdivision 
regulations and subject to the provisions of Section 17.102.090; 

C. If it consists of a parcel of contiguous land which WUD on tho elToctive date of tho zoning 
fegulutions. or of any subsequent rezoning or othor uinoiidmont thoroto ^'hich inuicoH such parcel fail to moot 
&tich requirements, and continuously-thereuflor has been, of record in single or unified owt>ei^ip-separate 
from that of any abutting propoily, and if such parcol existed lawfully under the previous zoning controls; 

D. If it meets the same conditions as are prescribed in Section 17.106.010 for lot area and width 
exceptions; 

E. With the exception of subsections B and C of this section, nothing in this section shall exempt 
parcels in the S-l 1 zone from any street frontage requirement. (Prior planning code § 7051) 

17.106.040 Use permit criteria for increased density or floor-area ratio for high-rise Residential 
Facilities. 

A conditional use permit for an increase in the number of living units or floor-area ratio for a Resi
dential Facility with more than four (4) stories containing living units, wherever such increase is provided for 
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in the applicable individual zone regulations, may be granted only upon determination that the proposal con
forms to the general use permit criteria set forth in the conditional use permit procedure in Chapter 17.134 and 
to all of the following additional use permit criteria: 

A. That openness of development, limitation of site coverage, and the design ofthe facilities ef
fectively compensate for the potential effect of the added structural bulk upon adjoining properties and the 
surrounding area; 

B. That the shape and siting of the facilities are such as to minimize blocking of views or 
sunhght from adjoining lots or fi-om other Residential Facilities in the surrounding area; 

C. That usable open space is provided substantially in excess of the amount otherwise requhed. 
(Prior planning code § 7057) 

17.106.050 Use permit criteria for increased density or floor-area ratio with acquisition of abutting 
development rights. 

A conditional use permit for an increase in the number of living units or floor-area ratio upon acquisi
tion of nearby development rights, wherever such increase is provided for in the applicable individual zone 
reguiations, may be granted only upon determination that the proposal conforms to the general use permit cri
teria set forth in the conditional use permit procedure in Chapter 17.134 and to all ofthe following additional 
use permit criteria: 

A. That the applicant has acquhed development rights from the owners of abutting lots, restrict
ing the number of living units or the amount of floor area which may be developed thereon so long as the fa
cilities proposed by the applicant are in existence; 

B. That the owners of all such abutting lots shall prepare and execute an agreement, approved as 
to form and legality by the City Attomey and filed with the Alameda County Recorder, incorporating such 
restriction; 

C. That the resultant reduction in potential number of living units or amount of floor area on the 
abutting lots is sufficient in amount and is so located as to cause the net effect upon the surrounding 
neighborhood to be substantially equivalent to that of the development which would be allowable otherwise. 
(Prior planning code § 7058) 

17.106.060 Increased number of living units in senior citizen housing. 
Wherever provided for in the applicable individual zone regulations, the number of residential living 

units otherwise permitted or conditionally permitted may be increased by not to exceed seventy-five (75) per
cent in senior citizen housing where living units are regularly occupied by not more than two individuals at 
least one of whom is sixty (60) years of age or older or is physically handicapped regardless of age, upon the 
granting of a conditional use permit pursuant to the conditional use permit procedure in Chapter 17.134 and 
upon determination that the proposal conforms to both of the following additional use permit criteria: 

A. That such occupancy is guaranteed, for a period of not less than fifty (50) years, by appropri
ate conditions incorporated into the permit; 

B. That the impact of the proposed facilities will be substantially equivalent to that produced by 
the kind of development otherwise allowed within the applicable zone, with consideration being given to the 
types and rentals of the living units, the probable number of residents therein, and the demand for public fa
cilities and services generated. (Prior planning code § 7059) 
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Chapter 17.107 

DENSITY BONUS AND INCENTIVE PROCEDURE 

17.107.080 Administrative fee for target dwelling living units. 

17.107.010 Title, purpose, and applicability. 
The provisions of this chapter shall be known as the density bonus and incentive procedure for af

fordable housing. The purpose of these provisions is to prescribe the procedure for the granting of a den
sity bonus and incentive(s), under specified conditions, to encourage the provision of affordable housing. 
The density bonus ordinance codified in this chapter is intended to comply with the State Density Bonus 
Law, Government Code Section 65915, which provides that a local government shall grant a density bo
nus and an additional concession, or financially equivalent incentive(s), to a developer of a housing de
velopment agreeing to construct a specified percentage of housing for low income households, very low 
income households or senior citizens. This procedure shall apply to all proposals to create five or more 
dwoiling living units in which the developer is requesting the density bonus. (Ord. 12331 § 2 (part), 2001) 

17.107.020 Definitions. 
A. Affordable Housing. "Affordable housing" shall mean that the relevant housing is available on 

terms such that the housing costs are less than a specified percentage of the gross income of households 
within a particular income category (adjusted for household size, depending on the number of bedrooms 
in the dwelling living unit) as determined for the Oakland Primary Metropolitan Statistical Area (PMSA). 
For a rental unit, housing costs include rent and a reasonable allowance for utilities. For a for-sale unit, 
housing costs include loan principal, loan interest, property and mortgage insurance, property taxes, home 
owners' association dues and a reasonable allowance for utilities. 
1. Where units are targeted as being affordable to low income households, housing costs for rental units 
must be equal to or less than thirty (30) percent ofthe gross monthly income, adjusted for household size, 
of sixty (60) percent of the median income for the Oakland PMSA. Housing costs for for-sale units must 
be equal to or less than thirty (30) percent ofthe gross monthly income, adjusted for household size, of 
seventy (70) percent of the median income. 
2. Where units are targeted as being affordable to very low income households, housing costs for rental 
units and for for-sale units must be equal to or less than thuty (30) percent of the gross monthly income, 
adjusted for household size, of fifty (50) percent of the median income for the Oakland PMSA. 
3. Where units are targeted as being affordable to moderate income households, housing costs for rental 
units must be equal to or less than thirty (30) percent of the gross monthly income, adjusted for household 
size, of one hundred twenty (120) percent ofthe median income for the Oakland PMSA. Housing costs 
for for-sale units must be equal to or less than thirty-five (35) percent of the gross monthly income, ad
justed for household size, of one hundred twenty (120) percent of the median income. 

B. Density Bonus. A "density bonus" is a density increase over the otherwise maximum permitted 
residential density. For purposes of this chapter, the density bonus shall not be included when determining 
the number of target units that must be affordable to the relevant income group. When awarding multiple 
density bonuses, such as for senior citizens housing, the amount of each density bonus shall be deter
mined based on the allowable base density, exclusive of any bonuses. In no event may the city grant a 
density bonus which would result in the project exceeding the general plan density maximum unless the 
project proposes to provide at least (1) twenty (20) percent of the total units of a housing development for 
lower income households, or (2) ten (10) percent of the total units of a housing development for very low 
income households, or (3) fifty (50) percent of the total dwelling-living.units of a housing development 
for qualifying residents (seniors) or (4) at least twenty (20) percent of the total units of a residential con
dominium housing development for moderate income households. When calculating the final unit count 
allowed with the density bonus, any fractional remainders shall be rounded up to the nearest whole num
ber. 
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C. Density Incentive. A "density incentive" is a benefit offered by the cily to facilitate construction 
of eligible projects as defined by the provisions of this chapter and is timited to the relaxation of one of 
the following standards in order to allow utilization of a density bonus: 
1. Required off-street parking; 
2. Required setbacks; 
3. Maximum building height; 
4. Required open space; 
5. Maximum floor-area ratio; 
6. Minimum lot area. 

D. "Economically feasible" means that a housing development can be built with a reasonable rate 
of retum. The housing developer's financial ability to build the project shall not be a factor. 
E. Moderate, Low and Very Low Income Households. "Moderate, low and very low income households" 
means those households whose income matches levels determined periodically by the U.S. Department of 
Housing and Urban Development, based on the Oakland Primary Metropolitan Statistical Area (PMSA) 
median income levels by family size, under which: 
1. "Moderate income" is defined as greater than eighty (80) percent to one hundred twenty (120) percent 
of median inconie. 
2. "Low income" is defined as greater than fifty (50) percent to eighty (80) percent of median income. 
3. "Very low income" is defined as less than fifty (50) percent of median income. 

F. Target Dwoiling Living Unit. A "target dwoiling: living unit" is a dwelling living unit that will 
be offered for rent or sale exclusively to and which and which shall be affordable to the designated in
come group or senior citizens. 

G. Housing Development. A "housing development" is as defined in Califomia Government Code 
Section 65915(g). (Ord. 12501 § 74, 2003: Ord. 12331 § 2 (part), 2001) 

17.107.030 Application. 
A developer may submit to the Director of City Planning a preliminary proposal for the development 

of housing and utilization ofthe density bonus procedure pursuant to this chapter prior to the submittal of any 
formal application. The city shall, within thirty (30) days of receipt of a written proposal, notify the housing 
developer in writing of its local density procedures. The housing developer shall show that any requested in
centives are necessary to make the affordable units economically feasible. 

A formal request for a density bonus and related incentive(s) shall be included in the application for 
design review for a housing development and shall be processed and considered as part of same. The applica
tion for a density bonus and related incentive(s) shall include: 

A. A written statement specifying the desired density increase, incentive requested and the type, 
location, size and construction scheduling of all dwelling living units; 

17.107.050 Eligibility requirements. 
Only those households meeting the standards for very low income, low income, moderate income or 

senior citizens shall be eligible to occupy target dwelhngliving units. 
(Ord. 12331 § 2 (part), 2001) 

17.107.060 Density bonus resale agreement. 
All buyers of for-sale target dsvoJling living units shall enter into a density bonus resale agreement 

with the city prior to purchasing the unit or property. The resale agreement shall specify that the titie to the 
subject property or unit may not be transferred without prior approval of the city. 
(Ord. 12331 § 2 (part), 2001) 
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17.107.070 Management and monitoring. 
Rental target dsvelHng living units shall be managed/operated by the developer or agent. Each devel

oper of rental target dwelling living units shall submit an annual report to the city identifying which units are 
target dwelling hving units, the monthly rent, vacancy information, monthly income for tenants of each target 
rental dwoiling living unit throughout the prior year, and other information requhed by the city, while ensur
ing the privacy of the tenant.. 
(Ord, 12331 §2 (part), 2001) 

17.107.080 Administrative fee for target dwelling living units. 
The city shall establish an administrative fee for city monitoring of target dwoiling hving units, the 

amount to be estabhshed by the Cily Council, for target dwelling livirig_units, to be paid prior to the issuance 
of building permil(s). 
(Ord. 12331 § 2 (part), 2001) 
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Chapter 17.108 

GENERAL HEIGHT, YARD, AND COURT REGULATIONS 

17.108.060 Minimum side yard on street side of corner lot—Residential zones. 
(See illustration 1-13.) 
A. Where There Is a Key Lot in a Residential Zone. In all residential zones, on every comer 

lot which abuts to the rear a key lol which is in a residential zone, there shall be provided on the street side of 
such comer lot a side yard with a minimum width equal to one-half C/z) ofthe minimum front yard depth re
quired on the key lot and no less than the minimum side yard width required along an interior side lot line of 
the comer lot. However, such side yard shall not be required in the R-80 and R-90 zones, nor be required to 
exceed five (5) feet in width in any other residential zone, to the extent that il would reduce to less than 
twenty-five (25) feet the buildable width of any comer lot. which was on the effective date of theaetw^egu-
lutions, or of any subscquont rezoning or other amondmonl thoroto which increased applicable sido yard re 
quiromonts, and continuously thoroaftor has boon, of record in single or unified ownership separate ft-om that 
of any abutting property', and which lot existed lawfully under the previous zoning controls. Such yard shall 
be provided unobstructed except for the accessory structures or the other facilities allowed therein by Section 
17.108.130. See also Section 17.110.040C for special controls on location of detached accessory buildings on 
such comer lots. 

B. Where There Is No Key Lot in a Residential Zone. In all residential zones, on every comer 
lot which does not abut to the rear a key lot which is in a residential zone, the required minimum side yard 
width on the street side of such comer lot shall be the same as that, if any, generally required along each inte
rior side lot line of every lot in the same zone; provided, however, that such minimum width shall be five (5) 
feet in the R-60 and R-70 zones. However, such side yard shall not be required to exceed five (5) feet in width 
to the extent that it would reduce to less than twenty-five (25) feet the buildable width of any comer lot. 
which was on tho offoeii vo date of the zoning regulations, or of any subsoquont rezoning or othor amendment 
thoroto which increased applicable side yard roquiromonts, and continuously thereafter has been, of record in 
single or unifiod ownership separate from that of any abutting property, and which oxistod lasvfully under tho 
prci'iouD zoning contr&fe-Such yard shall be provided unobstructed except for the accessory sti-uctures or the 
other facihties allowed therein by SectionT7.108.130. (Ord. 12406 § 4 (part), 2002; Ord. 12376 § 3 (part), 
2001: prior planning code § 7080) 
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Chapter 17.110 

BUFFERING REGULATIONS 

17.110.020 General buffering requirements-Residential and S-l, S-2, S-3, S-13, S-IS and OS 
zones. 

(See illustration 1-16.) The following regulations shall apply in all residential zones and in the S-I, S-
2, S-3, S-13, S-15 and OS zones, and are in addition to the provisions set forth in Section 17.110.040: 

A. Screening and Setback of Open Parking and Loading Areas. The following requirements shall 
apply in said zones to all open off-street parking areas located on any lot containing three (3) or more inde
pendent parking spaces, except in the case of a One-Family Dwelling with Secondary Unit, and to all open 
off-street loading areas on any lot: 

1. Such parking and loading areas shall be screened from all abutting lots, except where a ma
neuvering aisle is shared with the abutting lot in the manner described in Section 17.116.170, by dense land
scaping not less than five and one-half (5 Vz) feel high and not less than three (3) feel wide^ or by a solid lum 
bfer of manonry decorative screening fence or wall not less than five and one-half (5 V2) feel high, subject to 
the standards for required landscaping and screening in Chapter 17.124 and the exceptions stated in said chap
ter. 

2. Such parking and loading areas shall be screened from all abutting streets, alleys, aftd-paths, 
and private streets or other ways described in Section 17.106.020, by dense landscaping not less than three 
and one-half (3 ¥2) feet high and not less than three (3) feet wide, or by a solid or grille, lumber or masonry 
decorative screening fence or wall not less than three and one-half (3 V2) feet high, subject to the standards for 
required landscaping and screening and the exceptions stated in said chapter. 

3. No unroofed parking space or loading berth on such lots shall be located within five feet from 
any street tine or alley. 

B. Screening of Open Storage Areas. All open storage of boats, trailers, building materials, ap
pliances, and similar materials shall be screened from all abutting lots, and streets, alleys, and paths, and pri
vate streets or other ways described in Section 17.106.020, by dense landscaping not less than five and one-
half £5_V|lfeet high and not less than three (3) feet high, or by a solid lumbor of masonn,'decorative screening 
fence or wall not less than five and one-half (5 1/2) feet high, subject to the standards for required landscaping 
and screening and the exceptions stated therein. 

C. Control on Artificial Illumination of Parking and Loading Areas. Artificial illumination of all 
off-street parking areas located on any lot containing three or more parking spaces and all off-street parking 
areas, and of driveways related thereto, except in the case of a One-Family Dwelling with Secondary Unit, 
shall be nonflashing and shall be directed away from all abutting lots and from any on-site residential living 
units so as to eliminate objectionable glare. 
(Ord. 12501 § 77, 2003: Ord. 12078 § 5 (part), 1998; Ord. 11892§9, 1996: prior planning code § 7110) 

17.110.030 General buffering requirements—Commercial and industrial zones. 
(See illustration 1-17.) The following regulations shall apply in all commercial and industrial zones, 

and are in addition to the provisions set forth in Section 17.110.040: 
A. Screening Along Entire Lot Line Abutting Residential Zone If Lot in Commercial or Indus

trial Zone Is Occupied by Commercial, Manufacturing, or Agricultural or Extractive Activities. Wherever any 
lot which is located in any commercial or industrial zone and which is occupied by Commercial, Manufactur
ing, or Agricultural or Extractive Activities abuts a lot located in any residential zone, it shall be screened 
from the residentially zoned lot, along the entire abutting lot line except where a driveway or maneuvering 
aisle is shared with the abutting lot in the manner described in Section 17.116.170, by dense landscaping not 
less than five and one-half feet (5 Vi) high and not less than three (3) feet wide^ or by a solid lumber or mu 
s^ftFr-decorative screening fence or wall not less than five and one-half (5 Vi) feet high, subject to the stan
dards for required landscaping and screening in Chapter 17.124 and the exceptions stated in said chapter. 
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B. Screening of Open Parking, Loading, and Storage Areas in Certain Situations. All open off-
street parking areas located on any lot containing three or more parking spaces, and all open off-street load
ing, storage, sales, display, service, and processing areas on any lot, shall be: 

1. Screened from any Residential Facilities located on any abutting lot, except where a maneu
vering aisle is shared with the abutting lot in the manner described in Section 17.116.170, by dense landscap
ing not less than five and one-half (5'/a) feet high and not less than three (3) feet wide^ or by a solid lumber or 
masonry decorative screening fence or wall not less than five and one-half (5 Vi) feet high, subject to the stan
dards for requhed landscaping and screening and the exceptions stated therein; and 

2. Screened from any abutting lot located in any residential zone, except where a maneuvering 
aisle is shared with the abutting lot in the manner described in Section 17.116.170, by dense landscaping not 
less than five and one-half (5 Vz) feet high and not less than three (3) feet wide, or by a solid lumber or ma 
seftfy-decoratfve screening fence or wall not less than five and one-half (5 Vi) feet high, subject to the stan
dards for requhed landscaping and screening and the exceptions stated therein; and 

3. Except in the case of sales, display, or service areas occupied by Automotive Servicing 
Commercial Activities, screened from that portion of any street, alley, or path, or private street or other way 
described in Section 17.106.020, directly across which or within one hundred fifty (150) feet, as measured 
parallel to the centerline of such public or private way, along which there is a lot in any residential zone, by 
dense landscaping not less than three and one-half (3 Vi) feet high and not less than three (3) feet wide, or by a 
solid or grille, lumber or masonry decorative screening fence or wall not less than three and one half (3 Vi) 
feet high, subject to the standards for required landscaping and screening and the exceptions stated therein. 

C. Restrictions on Storage, Repair, and Production in Certain Required Yards. See subsections H 
and K of Section 17.108.130. 

D. Control on Artificial Illumination in Certain Situations. All artificial illumination which is 
readily visible from any of the Residential Facilities or residentially zoned lots referred to in subsection B of 
this section shall be nonflashing and shall be directed away from said facilities and lots so as to eliminate ob
jectionable glare. (Prior planning code § 7111) 

17.110.040 Special buffering requirements. 
A. Open Storage Areas on Same Lot as Residential Facility-Screening Required Within Three 

Years. In all zones, on any lot which contains both a Residential Facility and any area devoted to open storage 
or display of goods or materials, said open storage or display area shall be screened from all abutting lots, 
streets, alleys, and paths, and private streets or other ways described in Section 17.106.020, by dense land
scaping not less than five and one-half (5 '/2)feet high and not less than three (3) feet wide^ or by a solid lum 
ber or masonry decorative screening fence or wall not less than five and one-half (5 Vz) feet high, subject to 
the standards for required landscaping and screening in Chapter 17.124 and the exceptions stated in said chap
ter. Existing open storage and display areas on such lots shall either be removed or provided with the above 
prescribed screening within three years after the effective date of the zoning regulations. 

B. Screening of Open Parking, Loading, and Storage Areas in C-25, C-27, C-28, C-31, C-36, M-
10, M-20, S-13, and S-15 zones. In the C-25, C-27, C-28, C-31, C-36, M-10, M-20, S-13, and S-15 zones, 
open parking, loading, and storage areas shall be subject to the same screening and setback requirements as 
are set forth in subsections A and B of Section 17.110.020. Existing nonconforming storage areas in said 
zones shall be subject to the provisions of Section 17.114.140. 

C. Location of Detached Accessory Buildings on Comer Lot Abutting a Key Lot in a Residential 
Zone. (See illustrations 1-13 and 1-17.) In all zones, on any reversed comer lot which abuts a key lot located in 
any residential zone, no detached accessory building shall be located within five (5) feet from the abutting 
side lot line of the key lot. No detached accessory building on such lot shall be located closer to the street line 
on which the key lot fronts than a distance equal tO the minimum front yard depth required on the key lot, 
unless the accessory building is at least thirty-five (35) feet from the side lot line of the key lot. An accessory 
building shall be considered detached from any principal building on the same lot if the only roofed attach
ment thereto consists of a breezeway or similar structure exceeding neither twelve (12) feet in height nor eight 
(8) feet in width. 
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D. Other Provisions. Also applicable are the special provisions, if any, set forth in the applicable 
individual zone regulations and development control maps with respect to landscaping and screening and con-
tiols on parking, loading, and other specified uses; the requirements set forth in Section 17.102.140 for sta
bles, corrals, and similar facilities; and the screening and other standards prescribed for required usable open 
space in the standards for required usable open space in Chapter 17.126. (Ord. 11892§ 10,1996; prior plan
ning code § 7115) 
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Chapter 17.112 

HOME OCCUPATION REGULATIONS 

17.112.030 Exclusions. 
The following activities shall not in any case qualify as home occupations: 
A. Introductory service; 
B. Teaching of organized classes totaling more than six persons at a time; 
C. Accommodation of more than three paying guests within a One-Family Dwelling Residential 

Facility, or of any number of paying guests within a dvvetling living unit in any other type of 
Residential Facility; 

D. Operation of a beauty parlor with more than two hairdrying machines; 
E. Maintenance of a construction contractor's storage or construction yard or garage; 
F. Care, treatment, or boarding of animals for profit. (Prior planning code § 7302) 

17.112.050 Required approval. 
No home occupation shall be permitted unless the Director of Cily Planning certifies that it will con

form to the home occupation regulations. The Dhector may fix a termination date upon a home occupation in 
order to affect off oct a periodic review thereof. The Director's determination shall be subject to appeal pursu
ant to the administrative appeal procedure in Chapter 17.132. (Prior planning code § 7304) 
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Chapter 17.118 

RECYCLING SPACE ALLOCATION REQUIREMENTS 

17.118.020 Affected projects. 
The following development projects shall provide adequate, accessible, and convenient areas for col

lecting and loading recyclable materials: 
A. Any new residential development of five units or more where solid waste is collected and 

loaded in a location serving five (5) or more living units, or new commercial or industrial development in
cluding marinas, for which a building permit is required, and said permit application is submitted on or after 
the effective date of these reguiations; 

B. Any new public facility where solid waste is collected and loaded and any improvements 
made to areas of an existing public facility used for collecting and loading solid waste; 

C. Any existing residential development project of five units or more where solid waste is col
lected and loaded in a location serving five (5) or more Hving units, or existing commercial or industrial de
velopment including marinas, for which an application for a building permit is submitted on or after Septem
ber 1, 1994 for an alteration(s) which adds thirty (30) percent or more to the existing gross floor area ofthe 
development project; 

D. Any existing residential development project of five (5) units or more where solid waste is 
collected and loaded in a location serving five or more Uving units, or existing commercial or industrial de
velopment or marina, for which multiple applications for building permits are submitted within a twelve (12) 
month period on or after September 1,1994, which collectively add thirty (30) percent or more to the existing 
gross floor area ofthe development project; 

E. Any existing residential development project of five (5) units or more where solid waste is 
collected and loaded in a location serving five (5) or more hving units, or existing commercial or industrial 
development or marina, occupied by multiple tenants, one of which submits within a twelve (12) month pe
riod an application or a series of applications for building permits for alterations which singly or collectively 
add thirty (30) percent or more to the existing floor area of that portion of the project which said tenant leases. 
In such cases, adequate areas for the collection and loading of recyclable materials adequate in number and 
capacity to serve that portion of the development project said tenant leases shall be provided. (Ord. 11807 § 1 
(part), 1995: prior planning code § 7601) 
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Chapter 17.120 

PERFORMANCE STANDARDS 

17.120.050 Noise. 
All activities shall be so operated that the noise level inherentiy and regularly generated by these ac

tivities across real property lines shall not exceed the applicable values indicated in subsection A, B, or C as 
modified where applicable by the adjustments indicated in subsection D, E, or F. Further noise restrictions are 
outlined in Section 8.18.010 ofthe Oakland Municipal Code. 

A. Residential and Civic Noise Level Standards. The noise level received by any legal residen
tial activity, school, child care, health care or nursing home, public open space, and similarly sensitive land 
use shall not exceed the following: 

MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE RECEIVING NOISE LEVEL STANDARDS, dBA 

Cumulative Number of Min
utes in Either the Daytime or 

Nighttime One Hour Time 
Period 

20 
10 
5 
1 
0 

Daytiine 7 a.m. to 10 p.m. 

60 
65 
70 
75 
80 

Nighttime 10 p.m. to 7. a.m. 

45 
50 
55 
60 
65 

B. Commercial Noise Level Standards. The noise level received by any commercial land use 
shall not exceed the following: 

MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE RECEIVING NOISE LEVEL STANDARDS, dBA 

Cumulative Number of Minutes in Either the 
Daytime or Nighttime One Hour Time Period 
20 
10 
5 
1 
0 

Anytime 

65 
70 
75 
80 
85 

C. Manufacturing, Agricultural and Extractive Noise Level Standards. The noise level received 
by any manufacturing or mining and quarrying land use shall not exceed the following: 

MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE RECEP/ING NOISE LEVEL STANDARDS, dBA 

Cumulative Number of Minutes in Any One 
Hour Time Period 

20 
10 
5 
1-

Anytime 

70 
75 
80 
85 
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Cumulative Number of Minutes in Any One 
Hour Time Period 

0 

Anytime 

90 

D. In the event the measured ambient noise level exceeds the applicable noise level standard in 
any category above, the stated applicable noise level shall be adjusted so as to equal the ambient noise level. 

E. Each of the noise level standards specified above in subsections A, B, and C shall be reduced 
by five dBA for a simple tone noise such as a whine, screech, or hum, noise consisting primarily of speech or 
music, or for recurring impulse noise such as hammering or riveting. 

F. Legal Nonconforming Residential Facilities. The applicable receiving noise level standard 
under subsection A of this section shall be increased by five dBA for legal nonconforming residential facili
ties located in the M-30, M-40, or any otiier zone as provided in Section 17.114.010. 

G. Noise Measurement Procedures. Utilizing the "A" weighing scale ofthe sound level meter 
and the "slow" meter response (use "fast" response for impulsive type sounds), the noise level shall be meas
ured at a position or positions at any point on the receiver's property. In general, the microphone shall be lo
cated four (4) to five (5) feet above the ground; ten (JO") feet or more from the nearest reflective surface, 
where possible. However, in those cases where another elevation is deemed appropriate, the latter shall be 
utilized. If the noise complaint is related to interior noise levels, interior noise measurements shall be made 
within the affected residential unit. The measurements shall be made at a point at least four (4) feet from the 
wall, ceiling or floor nearest the noise source, with windows in the normal seasonal configuration. 

H. Temporary Construction or Demolition Which Exceed the Following Noise Level Standards. 
1. The daytime noise level received by any residential, commercial, or industrial land use which 

is produced by any nonscheduled, intermittent, short-term construction or demolition operation (less than ten 
(10) days) or by any repetitively scheduled and relatively long-term construction or demolition operation (ten 
(10) days or more) shall not exceed: 

MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE RECEIVING NOISE LEVEL STANDARDS, dBA 

Short-Term Operation 
Residential 
Commercial, Industrial 

Long-Term Operation 
Residential 
Commercial, Industrial 

Daily 7 a.m. to 7 p.m. 

80 
85 

65 
70 

Weekends 9 a.m, to 8 p.m. 

65 
70 

55 
60 

2. The nighttime noise level received by any land use and produced by any construction or 
demolition activity between weekday hours of seven (7) p.m. and seven (7) a.m. or between eight (8) p.m. and 
nine f9)a.m. on weekends and federal holidays shall not exceed the applicable nighttime noise level standards 
outlined in this section. 

1. Residential Air Conditioning Units and Refrigeration Systems. The exterior noise level asso
ciated with a residential air conditioning unit or refrigeration systems shall not exceed fifty (50) dBA, with the 
exception that systems installed prior to the effective date of this section shall not exceed fifty-five (55) dBA. 

J. Commercial Refrigeration Units. Stationary and mobile commercial refrigeration units shall 
not produce a noise level greater than the noise level standards set forth in this section. Between the hours of 
ten fJQ)p.m. and seven (7) a.m., a mobile refrigeration unit shall not be located within two hundred (200) feet 
of any legally occupied residential facility unless such unit is within an enclosure which reduces the noise 
level outside the enclosure to no more than sixty (60) dBA and reduces vibration to a level below the vibra
tion perception threshold set forth in Section 17.120.060. 

K. Commercial Exhaust Systems. Unnecessary noise caused by exhaust from ventilation units, 
or other air control device shall not produce a noise level greater than the noise level standards set forth in this 
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section between the hours of ten (10) p.m. and seven (7}_a.m. and shall not be located within two hundred 
(200) feet of any legally occupied residential facility unless such unit is within an enclosure which reduces the 
noise level outside the enclosure to no more than sixty (60) dBA and reduces vibration to a level below the 
vibration perception threshold set forth in Section 17.120.060. (Ord. 11895 §7, 1996; prior planning code § 
7710) 
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Chapter 17.122 

PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS 

Sectional 
17tl32>010 TitIC) purpo.ses^ und applicability. 
17.122*020 Definition of planned unit development. 
17J22i030 Developmentii for which approval is required. 
17 J22.040 Ownership nnd division of land. 
17.122.050 Professional defiign. 
17.122.060 Dedication of public faciJiticfi and maintcnQncc of open fipacc. 
17.132.070 Pcrformanco bonds. 
17.122.080 Zones in which bonuses may be granted. 
17.123.090 Minimum size for which bonuses may bo granted. 
17.123.100 Bonuses. 
17.123.110 Development ••jtandurda. 

17.133.010 Titles purposes^ nnd applicability. 
Tho provisions of thic chapter shall bo known as the planned unit development regulations. The pur 

posoG of thooo rogulations are to oncourago tho appropriate development of tructD of land sufficiently largo to 
allow comprohonsivo planning, and to provide flexibility in the application of conain regulations in a manner 
consi-otent svith tho general purponofi of the zoning regulationn. thereby promoting a harmonious variety of 
uses, the-economy of shaped servicos andfaoilitiesrC-empatibitity with surroundingai=eas."and-the-ereatien-of 
{Lltractive, healthful, officiont. and iitablo onvironmonts for living, shopping, or working. These regulations 
shall apply to all large, integratod developments for which a planned unit dovolopmont permit is required by 
Soction 17.122.030. (Prior planning code § 7800) 

17.133.030 Dcrmition of planned unit development.. 
A "planned unit development" is a largo, integratod development adhering to a comprehensive plan 

andlocatodonasinglotraclofland, or on two or more tracts of land which may bo separated only by a street 
or othor right of way. (Prior planning code § 7801) 

17.133.030 Developments for which approval is required. 
The following developmenlG are permitted only upon the granting-oi^a-planned-unit-dfrvelopment 

permit pursuant to tho planned unit dovolopmont procedure in Chapter 17.110. Othor largo, integrated devel 
opmonts aro pormittod svithout such a permit, but shall bo subject to all rogulationii genorally applying in the 
zone in svhich they aro located. 

Â  Any planned-unit development incorporating any of-the-benuses set forth in Section 
17.122.100; 

&: Any integrateddevelopmentwhiehispnmarilydesigned fo)-oi--eccupied by Commercial Ac-• 
tivities, which is located in any-c-emmercial zone, and which is developed under unified contreMn-aeeeFdanee 
w'nh a comprohonsivG plan, on a single tract with sixty thousand (60,000) square feet or more of land area, or 
on two or more tracts which lolal such aroa and Vi-hich arc soparalod only b)' a street or other right of way. 
(Prior planning code § 7802) 

17.133.040 Ownership and division of land. 
l{--any of the bonuses-tiet forth in Seetion 1-7.122.100 are pi oposed-for-a development; thetruot-er 

tiactsof land includodin such dovolopmont must bo in one ownership or control or the subject of a joint ap 
plication by the owner-s-el̂ all tho preperty-inC'tuded.-Theholdepof-a-written-eption to purchase; any govern
mental agency; including the Redevelepment Agency•of4he-e4ty;-er-a-Fedeveloper under contract with the Re
development yXgoncy shall-be-deemed iheowneiK^f-such land for the purposes-ef Ihis section:Unless-othef-
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svise provided as a condition for approval of a planned unit dovolopmont permit, tho permittee may divide and 
transfor units of any dovolopmont for which a permit i.'i required by Section 17,122.030. The traiisforoo shall 
complete each such unit, and uso and maintain it, in strict conformaiico Vi ith tho approved permit and devel 
opment plan. (Prior planning code § 7803) 

17.132.050 Professional design. 
If any of the bontfBes-seiforth in Section J 7.122.100 are proposed for a^planned unit devolopmenl, the 

application for a planned unit developmoni permit pursuant to said soction shall cortify that tho talents ofthe 
following professionals will bo utilized at some stage in the design process for the development: 

A-. An architect licensed by the stale of California; and 
B-: A landscape archiloct liconsod by the state of California, or an urban planner holding or capa 

ble of holding mombership-in-the American Institute of Certified Planners. (Prior planning code §"78Q4j 

17.133.060 Dedication of public facilities und maintenance of open space. 
Tho City Planning Commission or, on appeal, the City Council may, ao a condition of approval of any 

dovolopment for which a permit is required by Soction 17.122.030, require that suitable areas for schools, 
parks, or playgrounds bo sot aside. improN'od. and dodicatod for public use, or be permunontly rooorvod for tho 
owners, rosidontii. employees, or patrons ofthe dex'elopment. Whonovor group or common open space is pro 
vidod. tho Commission or tho Council, as tho case may be. may require that an asDOciation of owners or ton 
ants bo croalod for the purpose of maintaining such open space. Such an association, if required, may under 
take other functions. It shall bo created in such a manner that osvnors of propoHy shall automatically bo mem 
bers and shall bo Gubjocl to assessments levied to maintain said open space for the purposos iniondod. The 
period of existonco of such association shall be not less than twenty (20) years, und it shall continue thoroaftor 
until a majority vole of the mombors shall torminale il. (Prior planning code § 7805) 

17.133.070 Performance bonds. 
Tho City Planning Commiosion or, on appeal, the City Council may, as a condition of approval of any 

dovolopmont for which a permit is required by Soction 17.122.030. require a cash bond or suroty bond for tho 
completion of all or spocifiod parts of tho dovolopmont deemed to bo essential to tho achiovomont of tho pur 
poiiOGGOl forth in Soction 17.122.010. The bond shall beinaformapprovodby tho City Altornoy, in a sum of 
one hundred (100) pereetH-of the estimated cost ofthe'workrand conditioned upon the faithful performance of 
the work spocifiod within the time spocifiod. (Prior planning code § 7806) 

-1-7»133.080 Zones-in-which bonuses may be-grontedt 
— Tho bonuses Got forth in Section 17.122.100 may, upon approval pursuant thoroto and except as oth 
erwise apocifiod thoroin, bo pormittod for a planned unit dovolopmont in any rosidonlial or commercial zone or 
in the S 1, S 2 or S 15 zone. (Ord. 1I892§ 19, 1996: prior planning code § 7810) 

17.123.090 Minimum size for which bonuses may bo granted. 
The minknum total land area of any planned unit development incorpefft'ting-any-ef-the-bGnuses-set 

forth in Soction 17.122.100 shall bo four acres in the R 1, R 10. R 20, and R 30 zones, and sixty thousand 
(60.000) square foot in all other zones oxcopt tho C 20 zone. In tho C 20 zone, tho minimum total land aroa 
shall be four acros for any planned unit development-ineerporating any of the bonuses set forth in Section 
17.122.1 OQ(E), and sixty thousand (60.000) square foot for any other planned unit dovolopmont incorporating 
any ofthe bonuses .sot forth in Soction 17.122.100. (Ord. 12272 § 1 (part), 2000: prior planning code § 7811) 

For planned unit developments qualifying under Sections 17.122.080 and 17.122.090, the following 
oxcoptions to olhorwiso applicable regulations may bo permitted upon tho granting of a planned unit dovol 
opment permit pursuant to tho planned unit dovolopmont procedure in Chapter 17.140: 

A: Additional Permitted Activities Where Increase in Overall Density or Floor Area Ratio Is 
Proposed. Except in the R 1, R 10. R 20. and R 30 zones, tho following activities, as described in the use 
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classifications in Chapter 17.10, may bepermittod ina planned unit development incorporating an incroaso in 
oyeFull density orfloer uroa ratio pursuantto subsectien-Erof this section, in addition to the-activities gener
ally permitted in the zone where the development is located: 

\-. Residential Activities: 
Pormanonl 

Civic Activit ios: 
Limited Child Care 
Community Edueation 

^. Commercial Activities, provided that such activities shall nor occupy in tho uggrogaio moio 
than four percent of tho total fioorarea in such development, provided thatthe maximum floor area devoted to 
sueh activities by any single ostablishmont shall bo three hundred (3.000) squaro foot, and further pros'idod 
that such acti\ities shall not be permitted at all in any such development which has an overall density in Resi
dential Facilitios of less than forty (10) dwoiling units per not rosidontial acre (excluding streets and othor 
rights of way): 
—• General Food Sales 

Cenvenience-Mar-ket 
Fast Food Rostaurant 
Alcoholic Beverage-Sales 
Convenience Sales and Service 
Medical Sor'.'ice 

— Br Further Additional Pormittod Acti'.'itiofl Whore No Incroaso in O'.'orall Density or Floor Aroa 
PauioIsPropOGod. Except in tho R 1,R 10,R 20, and R 30 zones, the following activitios, as described in tho 
uso classifications, may bo permitted in a planned unit developmoni for which no incroaso in overall density 
or floor area ratio is proposed pursuant to subsection E of this section, in addition to tho activitioo lialod in 
subsoction A of this soction and in addition lo tho activities generally permitied in tho zone in which the de 
volopmont is located. The spocial limitations proscribed in subGoction (A)(3) of this soction v. ith rospocl to 
location and amount of floor area dc'ctod to Commercial Activities shall not apply in such a dovolopmont; 
— \-. RoGidomial Activitios: 

Somi Transient 
Civic Activitios: 

MursiuG: Home 
-Community Assembly 
Nonassembly Cultural 
Administrative 
Utility and Vehicular 

• 4 T Commorciul Activitios: 
Mechanical or Electronic Games 
General-Retail Sales 
General Per-sesa-l Service 
Consuhative and-Financial Serviee 
Consumer Laundry and Repair Service 

-<jiQUp Assembly 
Administrative 
Business and Communication Service 
Retail Business Supply 

-Research Service 
General Wholesale Sales 

-Automotive Serv-ic-ing 
Automotive Foe Parlting 
Animal Care 

Manufacturing Activities: 
Gu&tem 
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G-. Additional Permitted Facilities inR 30 Zone. In the R 30 zone the following facilitios, as de 
scribed in tho uso classificationG, may bo pormilied in addition to the facilitios otherwise permitted in said 
zone, provided that at least fifty (50) porcont of the dwelling units in tho total dovolopment shall bo One 
Family Dwellings: 

1-: Rosidonlial Facilitioo: 
One Family Dv.'olling with Socondar)' Unit 
Two Family Dwelling 
Multifamily Dsvolling 

a Additional Permitted Facilities in Other Zones. Except in tho R L R 10, R 20. and R 30 
zones, tho follovring facilitios, as doscribod in tho uso classifications, may bo pormittod in addition to tho fa 
cililioG otiiorwioo pormittod in the zone in which iho dovolopmont is located: 

.̂ Residential -Facilities: 
-One Family Dwelling 
Two Family Dwoiling 
Multifamily Dwelling 
Rooming House 

Nonresidential Facilities: 
Open 
Drive In 

•^. Signs: 

Residential 
-BtHfiness 

Er. Increase in Overall Density or Floor Area Ratio. 
h Except in tho R l,R JO, R 20, and R 30 zones and except in a dovolopmont incoiporating tho 

bonuses Gpecified4n-&ubsec-tion B of this section, the maximumoverall number of living units in Residential 
Facilitios and the maximum overall floor area ratio, if any. otherwise permitied or conditionall>' pormittod in 
tho zone in which tho dovolopment is located may be increased by up to thirty three (33) percent if tho devel 
opment contains a combination of IHVO or moro of tho following dwelling typos and if not moro than two 
thirds of tho total number of living units are includod in any one of such typos: 

et-. Detached buildings each containing only one-dwelling-unit; 
b-. Town houseor-similar-one family semi detached or attaehed-buildings each containing only 

one dwelling unit--
e-. Bui-tdings-each containing two dwelling units; 
4-. Buildings each containing-mere-than-t-wo-dwelling-units; 
'5r. Except in tho R 1,R 10, R 20. and R 30 zonos and oxcopt in a dovolopmont incorporating tho 

benuse&-5pe&ified in-subsection-B-ef-this-section, the maximum overall number of living units in Rosidontial 
Facitities-andthe-max-imum overall floor area ratio, if any, otherwise permitted or conditionally por-mittod-in 
tiio zone in which tho dovolopmont is located may be increusod by up to twenty five (25) percent in a devel 
opmont othor than one doscribod in subsoction (E)(1) of this ooction. 

P-. Distribution of Facilities-Without-Referenee-te-LetorBlockLinej^lie-everallnuniberof liv 
ing units and amount of fioor aroa. off atroot parking and loading facilities, usable open space, and landscap 
ing and screening may bo located svithin tho dovolopmont without roforonco lo lol linos or blocks, ojtcept ao 
otherwise provided in Soction 17.122.110(1) and except that roquirod parking spaces serving Rosidontial Ac 
tivities shall be loeated-within twe4HHidred (200) feet ofthe building containing the living units served. 

G-. Waiver or Reduction of ¥afd-and Other-Din^B&ie»a4-Re€^wefflentSi-Exeept-as-ether-wise 
provided in-Seetion 1-7.122.110(E), the minimum lotarea, width.-and frontage-;-heightT-and^rd requirements 
otherwise applying-may-be waived or modified for the purpose of promoting an-integrated site plan. 

H: Limitations on Signs. Except in tho R 1. R 10, R 20, and R 30 zones and except in a dovol 
opment incorporating an increase in density or-flooi' area ratio pursuant losubseet-ion-E-of this section, Signs 
may be developed subject to the limitations-prescribed tiierefor in the C 20 zone rather than thoso in tho zone 
in which tho dovolopmont is located. (Ord. 12272 § 4 (part), 2000; prior planning code ^ 7812) 
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17.133.110 Dcivclopmcnt standards. 
The follosving regulations shall apply lo all developmonis for which a permit is roquirod by Soction 

17.122.030: 
A: Dtjnsily and Floor Area Ratio Calculation. Tho maximumoverall number of living units in 

Rcoidontial Facilitios andthe maximum overall floor area ratio, if any, shall bo based on tho land aroa vi'ithin 
tho dovolopmont. excluding tho following: 

\-. Ptiblicly dedicated olroots. frooways. alloys, and patiis; 
^. When computing density for Rosidonlial FacilitioG in the R I.R 10, R 20,R30,R 35. R 36. 

R 40, R 50, C 10. C 20, or C 60%.ono, iho following: 
£h Land, othor than public houoing sites, which is publicly owned or roGorved for public owner 

shipr 
h-. Land which is Gpocifically devoted to or iniondod for Nonrooidontial Facilitios. 
&—'•—Dfenoity in tho R 1, R 10, R 20, and R 30 Zones. In the R 1 and R 10 zones, tho maximum 

number of dwelling units'shall be one unit for oach twenty five thouoand (25,000) square foot of land area as 
described in subsection A of this soction. In the R 20 zone, the maximum number of dwelling units shall be 
one unit for each twelve thousand (12,000) square foot of land area as described in subGOction A of this sec 
tion. In tho R 30 zone, tho maximum number of dwelling units shall be one unit for oach fivo thousand 
(5,000) square feet of land aroa ac doscribod in subsection A of this section. 

G-. Height in tho R 30 2ono. In tho R 30 zone, no building shall exceed fifty (50) foot in hoight, 
oxcopt as would otherwise be allowed by Soction 17.108.020(A) and except for the same projoclionG as aro 
allowed by Section 17.108.030. 

& Performanco Standards. Any Commercial or Manufacturing Activitios in iho development 
shall bo Gubjocl to the applicable provisions ofthe poiformance standards in Chapter 17.120. . 

Er. Yards and Courts. Yards and courts shall bo provided of ouch depth and width as to provide 
the same minimum separation botwoon walls of Residential Facilitios or between such facilities and tho walls 
of other focilities, regardless of whether such walls are on -tiie-same er-^n separate-lots, as is generally-re
quired in the R 60 zone for-eourts between such walls-when located on-the same lot. 

¥-. Ufiable Open Space. In tho R I.R 10 andR 20 zonoG. two hundred (200) square foot of group 
uGublo opon space por dwelling unit and throo hundrod (300) square foot of private uoablo opon space por 
dwelling unit shall be provided for Residential Facilitios; and in tho R 30 zone, two hundred (200) .square feet 
of group usablo opon space por dwelling unit and one hundrod (100) square foot of private usablo opon Gpaco 
por dwelling unit shall bo provided for Rosidontial Facihties. In any othor zone, in any dovolopmont incoipo 
rating an increase in overall density or fioor area-ratio pursuant to Section 17.132.100(E), group usable open 
space shall bo provided for Residential Facilities in the minimum amount of two hundred (200) squaro foot 
por dwelhng unit. Excoptuo otherwise provided in Section 17.122.10()(F). all required usablo opon space shall 
conform to-the staftdard-s^or required usable open space in Chapter 17:126, and pi-i-vaie usable open space 
may be substituted for required gi'oup space in the ratio prescribed in said chapter. 

G-. Ui^dergffiURdingot-ytilitiesvIn any development whichift primarily designed for or occupied 
by Residential Activities, all electric and telephone facilities; fire alarm conduits; streetiight wiring; and othor 
wiring, conduits,-and similar- facilities shall be-plac-ed underground by the developer. Electric and telephone 
facilitios shall bo installed in accordance with standard specifications ofthe serving uiilitios. Street lighting 
and fire alarm facilitiLio shall bo installed in accordance with standard specifications of the Electrical Depart 
ment. 

ft Othor Regulations. Except as olhorwiso provided in Section 17.122.100 and in this soction, 
and except as more restrictive-regulations may be prescribed pursuant to Section 17.122.060 or otherwise as a 
condition ofapprovid-ef-a-planned unit-development permit pursuant to vSeetien-17.122.030. the development 
shall be subiect to the regulations generally applying in the zone in which it is located and tho provisions of 
Section I7.iu8.08fj. 

h Developl> ê̂ 1ts Divided by Boundaries. Any development which is divided by a boundar-y-be 
Iween zonos shall be oubjocl as if it wore a single lot to the provisions of subiioctions (B)(2). (3). and (••1) of 
Section 17.102.070 with respocl to calculation of roquirod parking, loading, and usablo opon space; calcula 
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tion of maximum nu-mbor of living units or floor area ratio; and distribution of tho roGul ting number of living 
units or amount of floor area. (Ord. 12272 § 1 (part), 2(J00; prior planning code j; 7813) 
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Chapter 17.124 

LANDSCAPING AND SCREENING STANDARDS 

17.124.030 Residential landscape requirements for street frontages. 
(See illustration i-21b.) All areas between a primary Residential Facility and abutting street Imes shall 

be fully landscaped, plus any unpaved areas of abutting rights-of-way of improved streets or alleys, provided, 
however, on streets without sidewalks, an unplanted strip of land five (5) feet in width shall be provided 
within the right-of-way along the edge of the pavement or face of curb, whichever is applicable. Existing 
plant materials may be incorporated into the proposed landscaping if approved by the Director of City Plan
ning. 

In addition to the general landscaping requirements set forth above, a minimum of one (1) fifteen-
gallon tree, or substantially equivalent landscaping consistent with city policy and as approved by the Dhector 
of City Planning, shall be provided for every lwenty-(20) feet of street frontage or portion thereof and. If a 
curbsido planting strip exists, for ovory twenty-five (25) feet of street frontage. On streets with sidewalks 
where the distance from the face of the curb to the outer edge of the sidewalk is at least six and one-half (6 Vz) 
feet, the trees to be provided shall include street trees to the satisfaction ofthe Director of Parks and Recrea
tion. (Ord. 12376 § 3 (part), 2001) 

17.124.040 Residential landscape requirements for downslope lots. 
(See illustration 1-2 lb.) On downslope lots where the height of the rear elevation ofthe primary Resi

dential Facility exceeds twenty-eight (28) feet, landscaping shall be planted to screen the rear face of the 
building and shall be: 

A. Planted to number a minimum of one (1) fifteen-gallon tree or five (5) five-gallon shrubs, or 
substantially equivalent landscaping as approved by the Director of City Planning for each fifteen (15) feet of 
lot width, measured at the rear face of the residence; and 

B. Selected and maintained such that it is sufficient in size within five (5) years of planting to 
screen the lower ten (10) feet of the structure. (Ord. 12376 § 3 (part), 2001) 

17.124.070 Required materials and opacity. 
Required landscaping, fences, and walls shall be composed ofthe materials prescribed in other provi

sions ofthe zoning regulations. 
A. Where trees are required, they shall be of a species, degree of maturity, and spacing pre

scribed by the Director of City Planning, subject to the right of appeal from such determination pursuant to 
the administrative appeal procedure in Chapter 17.132. 

B. Where dense landscaping to a specified height is prescribed, the landscaping shall be of a 
type which will provide a year-round barrier to the prescribed height, and shall be so spaced that vision of 
objects on the opposite side is effectively eliminated. 

C Where a grille fence or wall is prescribed, it shall have a uniform screen or other open-work 
design, with an opacity of not less than twenty-five (25) and not more than seventy-five (75) percent. (Ord. 
12376 § 3 (part), 2001: prior planning code § 8102) 

17.124.100 Exceptions to requirements. 
The landscaping and screening requhements set forth in other provisions ofthe zoning regulations 

shall be subject to the following exceptions: 
A. Equivalent Screening on Abutting Lot. Prescribed fences, walls, or dense landscaping need 

not be provided along a lot line if a building, fence, wall, or dense landscaping of at least equivalent height, 
opacity, and maintenance exists immediately abutting and on the opposite side of said lot line. 

B. Window on Abutting Lot. Prescribed fences, walls, or dense landscaping need not be higher 
than three and one-half (3 Vi) feet when located opposite and within three (3) feet of any window in a Resi-
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dential Facility on an abutting lot, other than a window in a basement or cellar, or within tb-ee (3') feet of any 
portion of the same story of the wall containing such window and lying withm ten (101 feet in either direction 
from said window. Landscaping or 'ti fence or wall shall be considered opposite such a window or portion of 
wall whenever it would be intersected by a horizontal plane drawn from the wall perpendicularly to the win
dow. 

C. Adjacent to Excavated Parking or Other Ai-ea. Where a paridng, loading, storage, or similar 
area, or usable open space, is excavated below adjoining finished grade, the depth of excavation may be de
ducted there from the prescribed height.of fences, walls, or landscaping required to screen the area or space. 

D. Height Within Required Minimum Yard or Court, Required fences, walls, or dense landscap
ing need not be higher than three and one-half (3 '/2) feet in that portion of any required minimum yard which 
lies within ten f 10) feet of any street line. The height offences, walls, and dense landscaping shall be limited 
within all required minimum yards and courts by the applicable provisions of Section 17.108.140. 

E. General Exceptions to Prescribed Heights. The prescribed heights of dense landscaping shall 
indicate the height to be attained within thi'ee (3) years after planting. The height at time of planting may be 
not more than two (2) feet lower for dense landscaping required to be taller than five (5") feet, and not more 
than one fl) foot lower for dense landscaping for which a height of less than five (5) feet is prescribed. An 
earthen berm not taller than two (2) feet may' count toward the prescribed height of any fence, wall, or dense 
landscaping. (Ord. 12553 § 3 (part), 2003; Ord. 12376 § 3 (part), 2001: prior planning code § 8110) 
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Chapter 17.128 

TELECOMMUNICATIONS REGULATIONS 

17.128.050 Micro Facilities. 
A. General Development Standards for Micro Facilities. 
1. The Micro Facilities shall be located on existing buildings, poles or other existing support 

structures. 
2. Antennas may not project more than one (1) fool above the top ofthe stmcture and there may 

be no more than six (6) antennas per site. Antennas are exempt from the height limitation ofthe zone in which 
they are located." Structures which are nonconforming with respect to height, may be used for omni directional 
antennas providing they do not exceed four (4) feet above the existing structure. Placement of an antenna on a 
nonconforming structure shall not be considered to be an expansion of the nonconforming structure. 

3. The equipment cabinet must be concealed from public view or placed underground. The 
cabinet must be reguiariy maintained. 

4. The applicant shall submit written documentation demonstrating that the emissions from the 
proposed project are within the limits set by the Federal Communications Commission. 

B. Design Review Criteria for Micro Facilities. In addition to the design review criteria listed 
in Chapter 17.136, the following specific additional criteria must be met when design review is required be
fore an application can be granted: 

1. Antennas should be painted and/or textured to match the existing structure. 
2. Antennas mounted on architecturally significant structures or significant architectural details 

ofthe building should be covered by appropriate casings which are manufactured to match existing architec
tural features found on the building. 

3. Where feasible, antennas can be placed directiy above, below or incorporated with vertical 
design elements of a building to help in camoufiaging. 

4. That all reasonable means of reducing public access to the antennas and equipment has been 
made, including, but not limited to, placement in or on buildings or structures, fencing, anti-climbing meas
ures and anti-tampering devices. 

C. Conditional Use Permit Criteria for Micro Facilities. In addition to the conditional use 
criteria listed in Chapter 17.134, the following specific additional criteria must be met before a conditional 
use permit can be granted: 

1. The project must be demonstrated lo have no visual impact. 
2. The project must meet the special design review criteria listed in subsection B of this section. 

(Ord. 11904 § 5.01 (part), 1996: prior planning code § 8505) 

17.128.080 Monopoles. 
A. General Development Standards for Monopoles. 
1 • Applicant and owner shall allow other future wireless communications companies including 

public and quasi-public agencies using similar technology to collocate antenna equipment and facilities on the 
monopole unless specific technical or other constraints, subject to independent verification, at the applicant's 
expense, at the discretion of the City of Oakland Zoning Manager, prohibit said collocation. Applicant and 
other wireless carriers shall provide a mechanism for the construction and maintenance of shared facilities and 
infrastructure and shall provide for equitable sharing of cost in accordance with industry standards. Constmc
tion of future facilities shall not intertupt or interfere with the continuous operation of applicant's facilities. 

2. The equipment shelter or cabinet must be concealed from public view or made compatible 
with the architecture of the surrounding structures or placed underground. The shelter or cabinet must be 
regularly maintained. 

3. When a monopole is in a residential zone or adjacent to a residential use, it must be set back 
from the nearest residential lot line a distance at least equal to its total height. 
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4. Monopolar structure and connecting appurtenances shall not exceed eighty (80) feet in zones 
M-30 and M-40, C-35 through C-60, with design review and M-20 with a conditional use permit. Monopoles 
are permitted up to a height of forty-five (45) feet in all other zones with a conditional use permit. 

5. The applicant shall submit written documentation demonstrating that the emissions from the 
proposed project are within the limits set by the Federal Communications Commission. 

6. Antennas may not extend more than fifteen (15) feet above their supporting structure. 
B. Design Review Criteria for Monopoles. In addition to the design review criteria listed in 

Chapter 17.136, the following specific additional criteria must be met when design review is required before 
an application can be granted: 

1. Collocation is to be encouraged when it will decrease visual impact and collocation is to be 
discouraged when it will increase negative visual impact. 

2. Monopoles should not be sited to create visual clutter or negatively affect specific views. 
3. Monopoles shall be screened from the public view wherever possible. 
4. The equipment shelter or cabinet must be concealed from public view or made compatible 

with the architecture of the surrounding structures or placed underground. The shelter or cabinet must be 
regularly maintained. 

5. Site location and development shall preserve the preexisting character of the surrounding 
buildings and land uses and the zone district as much as possible. Wireless communication towers shall be 
integrated through location and design to blend in with the existing characteristics of the site to the extent 
practical. Existing on-site vegetation shall be preserved or improved, and disturbance ofthe existing topogra
phy shall be minimized, unless such disturbance would result in less visual impact ofthe site to the surtound-
ing area. 

6. That all reasonable means of reducing public access to the antennas and equipment has been 
made, including, but not limited to, placement in or on buildings or structures, fencing, anti-climbing meas
ures and anti-tampering devices. 

C. Conditional Use Permit Criteria for Monopoles. In addition to the conditional use criteria 
listed in Chapter 17.134, the following specific additional criteria must be met before a conditional use permit 
can be granted: 

1. The project must meet the special design review criteria listed in subsection B of this section. 
2. Monopoles should not be located any closer than one thousand five hundred (1,500) feet from 

existing monopoles unless technologically required or visually preferable. 
3. The proposed project must not disrupt the overall community character. 
4. If a major conditional use permit is required, the Planning Director or the Plarming Commis

sion may request independent expert review regarding site location, collocation and facility configuration. 
Any party may request that the Planning Commission consider making such request for independent expert 
review. 

a. If there is any objection to the appointment of an independent expert engineer, the applicant 
must notify the Planning Director within ten (10) days of the Commission request. The Commission will hear 
arguments regarding the need for the independent expert and the applicant's objection to having one ap
pointed. The Commission will rule as to whether an independent expert should be appointed. 

b. Should the Commission appoint an independent expert, the Commission will dhect the Plan
ning Director to pick an expert from a panel of licensed engineers, a list of which will be compiled, updated 
and maintained by the Planning Department. 

c. No expert on the panel will be allowed to review any materials or investigate any application 
without first signing an agreement under penalty of perjury that the expert will keep confidential any and all 
information learned during the investigation ofthe application. No personnel currently employed by a tele
communication company are eligible for inclusion on the list. 

d. An applicant may elect to keep confidential any proprietary information during the expert's 
investigation. However, if an applicant does so elect to keep confidential various items of proprietary infor
mation, that applicant may not introduce the confidential proprietary information for the first time before the 
Commission in support ofthe application. 
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e. The Commission shall require that the independent expert prepare the report in a timely fash
ion so that it will be available to the public prior to any public hearing on the application. 

f. Should the Commission appoint an independent expert, the expert's fees will be paid by the 
applicant through the application fee, imposed by the city. (Ord. 12272 § 4 (part), 2000; Ord. 12237 § 4.(part), 
2000; Ord. 11904 § 5.01 (part), 1996: prior planning code § 8508) 
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Chapter 17.134 

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT PROCEDURE 

17.134.020 Defmition of major and minor conditional use permits. 
A. Major Conditional Use Permit. A m^eiKionditional use permit is one that considered a major 

conditional use permit if it involves any of the following: 
1. Thresholds. Any project that meets any ofthe following size thresholds: 
a. The actual project site (including only portions of the lol actually affected by the project) ex

ceeds one acre; 
b. Nonresidential projects involving twenty-five thousand (25,000) square feet or more of 

floor area, except in the R-80, R-90, C-51, C-55, S-2, or S-15 zones; 
c. Residential projects requiring a conditional use permit for density resulting in a total number 

of dwelling living units as follows: 
h Two (2) or moro dwell-ing- units-in the R 35 zone, oxcept in the case of a Secondary Unit-. 
Hu nPfefee-Four (4) or more dwelling units in the R-36 or R-40 zone, 
i+iii. Seven (7) or more dwelling units in the R-50 zone. 
d. Residential projects requiring a conditional use permit to exceed the basic or permitted den

sity resulting in 7 or more dwelling living units in the R-60, R-70, R-80, or R-90 zone. 
e. Large Scale Developments. Any development which is located in the R-80, R-90, C-51, C-55, 

S~2, or S-15 zone and results in more than one hundred thousand (100,000) square feet of new floor area, or a 
new building, or portion thereof, of more than one hundred twenty (120) feet in height. 

2. Uses. Any project that involves any ofthe following activity or facility types except where 
the proposal involves only accessory parking, the resumption of a discontinued nonconforming activity, or an 
addition to an existing activity which does not increase the existing floor area by more than twenty (20) per
cent: 

a. Activities: 
i. Residential Care Residential, 
ii. Service Enriched Housing Residential, 
iii. Transitional Housing Residential, 
iv. Emergency Shelter Residential, 
v. Extensive Impact Civic, 
vi. Convenience Market Commercial, 
vii. Fast-food Restaurant Commercial, 
viii. Alcoholic Beverage Sales Commercial or sale of alcoholic beverages at any full-service 

restaurant in a location described by Section 17.102.210(B), 
ix. Heavy Manufacturing, 
x. Small Scale Transfer and Storage Hazardous Waste Management, 
xi. Industrial Transfer/Storage Hazardous Waste Management, 
xii. Mining and Quarrying Extractive; 
b. Facilities: 
i. Drive-Through, 
ii. Advertising Sign, except when the facility meets the requirements of Section 17.11.090. 
iii. Special Health Care Civic Activities. 
3. Special Situations. Any project that involves any ofthe following situations: 
a. Any project that requires development of an Environmental Impact Report; 
b. Any single establishment containing a Commercial or Manufacturing Activity, or portion 

thereof, which is located in any residential zone and occupies more than one thousand fivo hundrod 
(1.50Q)five thousand (5.000) square feet of floor area, except where the proposal involves only the resumption 
of a nonconforming activity; 
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c. Off-Street Parking Facilities in the C-40, C-51, C-52 and S-2 zones serving fifty (50) or more 
vehicles; 

d. Transient Habitation Commercial Activities in the C-40 and C-45 zones; 
e. Monopole Telecommunications Facilities in, or within three hundred (300) feet of the bound

ary of, any residential zone; 
f. Any project in the OS zone listed as requiring a major conditional use permit in Chapter 

17.11; 
g. Any electroplating activity as defined in Section 17.09.040 subject to the provisions of Sec

tion 17.102.340; 
h. Any conditional use permit apphcation referted by the Director of City Planning to the City 

Planning Commission for decision pursuant to Section 17.134.040(B)(1); 
i. Any Telecommunications Facility in or within one hundred (100) feet ofthe boundary of any 

residential zone; 
j . Any Telecommunications Facility whose antennas and equipment are not fully concealed 

from view within three hundred (300) feet ofthe boundary of residential zones R-1 through R-60 inclusive. 
B. Minor Conditional Use Permit. A minor conditional use permit is a conditional use permit 

which does not involve any of the purposes listed in subsection A of this section. 
(Ord. 12501 § 80, 2003: Ord. 12450 § 19, 2002; Ord. 12350 § 3 (part), 2001; Ord. 12272 § 4 (part), 2000; 
Ord. 12237 § 4,2000; Ord. 12234 § 4, 2000; Ord. 12224 § 7,2000; Ord. 12205 § 4 (part), 2000; Ord. 12199 § 
9 (part), 2000; Ord. 12138 § 4 (part), 1999; Ord. 12078 § 5 (part), 1998; Ord. 12072 § 12,1998; Ord. 12016 § 
2 (part), 1997; Ord. 11904 §5.91, 1996; Ord. 11892 §21, 1996; Ord. 11539 §2, 1993; prior planning code § 
9201) 

17.134.040 Procedures for consideration. 
A. Major Conditional Use Permits. . 
1. In All Zones. An application for a major conditional use permit shall be corisidered by the 

City Planning Commission which shall hold a public hearing on the application. Notice ofthe hearing shall be 
given by posting an enlarged notice on the premises ofthe subject property involved in the application. Notice 
of the hearing shall also be given by mail or delivery to all persons shown on the last available equalized as
sessment roll as owning real property in the city within three hundred (300) feet of the property involved; 
provided, however, that failure to send notice to any such owner where his or her address is not shown in said 
records shall not invalidate the affected proceedings. All such notices shall be given not less than seventeen 
(17) days prior to the date set for the hearing. The Commission shall determine whether the proposal con
forms to the general use permit criteria set forth in Section 17.134.050 and to other applicable use permit cri
teria, and may grant or deny the application for the proposed conditional use permit or require such changes 
or impose such reasonable conditions of approval as are in its judgment necessary to ensure conformity to 
said criteria. The determination of the Commission shall become final ten (10) calendar days after the date of 
decision unless appealed to the City Council in accordance with Section 17.134.070. In event the last date of 
appeal falls on a weekend or holiday when city offices are closed, the next date such offices are open for 
business shall be the last dale of appeal. 

2. Alcoholic Beverage Sales Activities in Alcoholic Beverage Sales License Overconcentrated 
Areas. In addition to following the provisions of subsection (A)(1) of this section, the City Planning Commis
sion shall also determine whether the proposal conforms to the criteria for findings of "Public Convenience 
and Necessity" set forth in Section 17.102.210(B)(3). , • 

3. In the OS Zone. Applications for conditional use permits in the OS zone shall be subject to 
the special use permit review procedure for the OS zone established in Chapter 17.135. 

B. Minor Conditional Use Permits. 
1. In All Zones. An application for a minor conditional use permit shall be considered by the 

Director of City Planning. However, the Director may, at his or her discretion, refer the application to the City 
Planning Commission for decision rather than acting on it himself or herself In this case, the application shall 
be processed as a major conditional use permit pursuant to subsection A of this section. At his or her discre
tion, an administrative hearing may be held. Notice shall be given by posting an enlarged notice on premises 
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of the subject property involved in the application; notice shall also be given by mail or delivery to all persons 
shown on the last available equalized assessment roll as owning real property in the city within three hundred 
(300) feet of the property involved; provided, however, that failure to send notice to any such owner where 
his or her address is not shown in said records shall not invalidate the affected proceedings. All such notices 
shall be given not less than seventeen (17) days prior to the date set for the hearing, if such is to be held, or, if 
not, for decision on the application by the Director. The Director shall determine whether the proposal con
forms to the general use permit criteria set forth in Section 17.134.050 and to other applicable use permit cri
teria, and may grant or deny the application for the proposed conditional use permit or require such changes in 
the proposed use or impose such reasonable conditions of approval as are in his or her judgment necessary to 
ensure conformity to said criteria. The determination of the Director of City Planning shall become final ten 
(lOj^calendar days after the date of decision unless appealed to the City Planning Commission in accordance 
with Section 17.134.060. In those cases which are referted to the Commission by the Planning Director, the 
decision ofthe Commission shall become final ten (10) days after the date of decision unless appealed to the 
City Council in accordance with Section 17.134.070. In event the last date of appeal falls on a weekend or 
holiday when city offices are closed, the next date such offices are open for business shall be the last date of 
appeal. 

2. In the OS Zone. Applications for conditional use permits in the OS zone shall be subject to 
the special use permit review procedure for the OS zone established in Chapter 17.135. 

C. Alternative Notification Procedures. If the conditions as set forth in Section 17.130.020 ap
ply, altemative notification procedures discussed therein may replace or supplement the procediu-es set forth 
in subsections A and B of this section. (Ord. 12237 § 4 (part), 2000; Ord. 12073 § 5 (part), 1998; Ord. 11904 
§§ 5.92, 5.93, 1996; Ord. 11831 § 5, 1995; prior planning code § 9203) 

17.134.060 Appeal to Planning Commission-Minor conditional use permits. 
Within ten (10) calendar days after the date of a decision by the Dkector of City Planning on an ap

plication for a minor conditional use permit, an appeal fi-om said decision may be taken to the City Planning 
Commission by the applicant or any other interested party. In the case of appeals involving one- or two-unit 
Residential Facilities, the appeal shall be considered by the Commission's Residential Appeals Committee. In 
event the last date of appeal falls on a weekend or holiday when city offices are closed, the next date such of
fices are open for business shall be the last date of appeal. Such appeal shall be made on a form prescribed by 
the City Planning Department and shall be filed with such Department. The appeal shall state specifically 
wherein it is claimed there was an ertor or abuse of discretion by the Director or wherein his or her decision is 
not supported by the evidence in the record. Upon receipt of the appeal, the Secretary of the City Planning 
Commission shall set the date for consideration thereof; which in the case of applications limited to one- or 
two-unit Residential Facilities, shall be the date ofthe Committee's next regularly scheduled meeting follow
ing the thutieth day after the appeal is filed. Not less than seventeen (17) days prior to the date of the Com
mission's or Committee's consideration ofthe appeal, the Secretary shall give written notice to: the applicant; 
the appellant in those cases where the applicant is not the appellant; adverse party or parties, or to the attor
ney, spokesperson, or representative of such party or parties; other interested groups and neighborhood asso
ciations who have requested notification; and to similar groups and individuals as the Secretary deems appro
priate, ofthe date and place ofthe hearing on the appeal. In considering the appeal, the Commission or, if ap
plicable, the Committee shall determine whether the proposal conforms to the general use permit criteria set 
forth in Section 17.134.050 and to any other applicable use permit criteria, and may grant or deny a permit or 
require such changes in theproposed use or impose such reasonable conditions of approval as are in its judg
ment necessary to ensure conformity to said criteria. The decision ofthe Commission or, if applicable, the 
Committee shall be final. (Ord. 12376 § 3 (part), 2001: prior planning code § 9205) 

17.134.070 Appeal to Council-Major conditional use permits. 
A. With the exceptions of appeal for adult entertainment activities, appeals to the City Council 

shall be governed by the following: 
Within ten (10) calendar days after the date of a decision by the Cily Planning Commission on an ap

plication for a major conditional use permit, an appeal from said decision may be taken to the City Council by 
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the applicant, the permit holder, or any other interested party. In event the last date of appeal falls on a week
end or holiday when city offices are closed, the next date such offices are open for business shall be the last 
date of appeal. Such appeal shall be made on a form prescribed by the Commission and shall be filed with the 
City Clerk. The appeal shall state specifically wherein il is claimed there was an error or abuse of discretion 
by the Commission or wherein its decision is not supported by the evidence in the record. Upon receipt ofthe 
appeal, the Council shall set the date for consideration thereof After setting the hearing date, the Council, 
prior to hearing the appeal, may refer the matter back tothe Planning Commission for further consideration 
and advice. Appeals referted to the Planning Commission shall be considered by the Commission at its next 
available meeting. Any such refertal shall be only for the purpose of issue clarification and advice. In all 
cases, the City Council shall retain jurisdiction and, after receiving the advice of the Planning Commission, 
shall hold a hearing on and decide the appeal. The City Clerk shall notify the Secretary of the City Planning 
Commission of the receipt of said appeal and of the date set for consideration thereof; and said Secretary 
shall, not less than seventeen (17) days prior thereto, give written notice to: the applicant; the appellant in 
those cases where the applicant is not the appellant; adverse party or parties, or to the attorney, spokesperson, 
or representative of such party or parties; other interested groups and neighborhood associations who have 
requested notification; and to similar groups and individuals as the Secretary deems appropriate, of the date 
and place ofthe hearing on the appeal. In considering the appeal, the Council shall determine whether the 
proposed use conforms to the applicable use permit criteria, and may grant or deny a permit or require such 
changes in the proposed use or impose such reasonable conditions of approval as are, in its judgment, neces
sary to ensure conformity to said criteria. The decision ofthe City Council shall be made by resolution and 
shall be final. The City Council shall vote on the appeal within thirty (30) days after its first hearing of the 
appeal. If the Council is unable to decide the appeal at that meeting, it shall appear for a vote on each regular 
meeting of the Council thereafter until decided. 

B. Appeals to the City Council relating to adult entertainment activities shall be governed by the 
following: 

Within ten (10") calendar days after the date of a decision by the City Planning Commission on an ap
plication for a major conditional use permit, an appeal from said decision may be taken to the City Council by 
the applicant, the permit holder, or any other interested party. In event the last date of appeal falls on a week
end or holiday when city offices are closed, the next date such offices are open for business shall be the last 
date of appeal. Such appeal shall be made on a form prescribed by the Commission and shall be filed with the 
City Clerk. The appeal shall stale specifically wherein it is claimed there was an error or abuse of discretion 
by the Commission or wherein its decision is not supported by the evidence in the record. Upon receipt ofthe 
appeal, the Council shall set the date for consideration thereof. The City Clerk shall notify the Secretary ofthe 
City Planning Commission of the receipt of said appeal and of the date set for consideration thereof; and said 
Secretary shall, not less than seventeen (17) days prior thereto, give written notice to: the applicant; theappel-
lanl in those cases where the applicant is not the appellant; adverse party or parties, or to the attomey, spokes
person, or representative of such party or parties; other interested groups and neighborhood associations who 
have requested notification; and to similar groups and individuals as the Secretary deems appropriate, ofthe 
date and place ofthe hearing on the appeal. In considering the appeal, the council shall determine whether the 
proposed use conforms to the applicable special use permit criteria, and shall grant the permit if it determines 
that all the said criteria are present or require such chances in the proposed use or impose such reasonable 
conditions of approval as are, in its judgment, necessary to ensure conformity to said criteria. The decision of 
the City Council shall be made by resolution and shall be final. The City Council shall vote on the appeal 
within thirty (30) days after its first hearing of the appeal. If the Council is unable to decide the appeal at that 
meeting, it shall appear for a vote on each regular meeting of the Council thereafter until decided. In any 
event, however, the City Council must decide the appeal within sixty (60) days ofthe appeal being filed. 
(Ord. 12199 § 9 (part), 2000; prior planning code § 9206) 

17.134.120 Limitation on resubmission. 
Whenever an application for a major conditional use permit has been denied by the City Council or 

denied by the Planning (I^ommission and the applicant fails to file a timely appeal with the City Council, no 
such application for essentially the same proposal affecting the same property, or any portion thereof, shall be 
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filed within one year after the date of denial. This section shall not apply in instances where the applicant can 
show, on the face of any subsequent application, changed circumstances sufficient to justify a reheating. Ap
plications for hearing pursuant to this section shall be considered by the Director of City Planning. A determi
nation by the Director shall become final ten (10) calendar days after the date of decision unless appealed to 
the City Planning Commission, in event the last date of appeal falls on a weekend or holiday when city of
fices are closed, the next date such offices are open for business shall be the last date of appeal. Any such de
cision by the City Planning Commission shall be final. (Prior planning code § 9210) 
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Chapter 17.140 

PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT PROCEDURE 

17.140.010 Title, purpose, and applicability. 
The provisions of this chapter shall be known as the planned unit development procedure. The pur

pose of these provisions is to prescribe the procedure for the review of planned unit developments and to en
courage those which are appropriately designed and located. This procedure shall apply to all proposed devel
opments for which a permit is required by Section J.7.142.030. 17.122.030. Whenever such a development is 
subject to the real estate subdivision regulations, this procedure shall be complied with, and, in addition 
thereto, such regulations. (Prior planning code § 9400) 

17.140.020 Application. 
Application for a planned unit development permit shall be made by the owner of the affected prop

erty or his or her authorized agent, or by another party described in Section 17.142.040, ]7.122.0^10. on a form 
prescribed by the City Planning Department and shall be filed with such Department. The application shall be 
accompanied by the fee prescribed in the fee schedule in Chapter 17.150, and by the following: 

A. A preliminary development plan of the entire development showing streets, driveways, side
walks and pedestrian ways, and off-street parking and loading areas; location and approximate dimensions of 
structures; utilization of structures, including activities and the number of living units; estimated population; 
reservations for public uses, including schools, parks, playgrounds, and other open spaces; major landscaping 
features; relevant operational data; and drawings and elevations clearly establishing the scale, character, and 
relationship of buildings, streets, and open spaces. Such development plan shall include maps and information 
on the surrounding area within one hundred (100) feet of the development. All elements listed in this para
graph shall be characterized as existing or proposed, and sufficiently detailed to indicate intent and impact. In 
the case of a development intended to be constructed over a period of more than four years, the design and 
arrangement of those portions of the project to be constructed more than four years in the future may be 
shown in generalized, schematic fashion; 

B. A tabulation of the land area to be devoted to various uses, a tabulation of gross floor area to 
be devoted to various uses, and a calculation of the average residential density per net acre and per net resi
dential acre; 

C. A stage development demonstrating that the developer intends to commence construction 
within one year after the approval of the final development plan and will proceed diligently to completion; 

D. If it is proposed that the final development plan will be submitted in stages, a schedule for 
submission thereof. (Prior planning code § 9401) 

17.140.030 Preliminary Planning Commission action. 
An application for a planned unit development permit shall be considered by the City Planning Com

mission which shall hold a public hearing on the application. Notice of the hearing shall be given by posting 
an enlarged notice on the premises ofthe subject property. Notice ofthe hearing shall also be given by mail or 
delivery to all persons shown on the last available equalized assessment roll as owning real property in the 
city within three hundred (300) feel of the property involved; provided, however, that failure to send notice to 
any such owner where his or her address is not shown in said records shall not invalidate the affected proceed
ings. All such notices shall be given not less than seventeen (17) days prior to the date set for the hearing. If, 
however, the conditions as set forth in Section 17.130.020 apply, altemative notification procedures discussed 
therein may replace or supplement these procedures. The Commission shall determine whether the proposal 
conforms to the permit criteria set forth in Section 17.140.080 and to the planned unit development regula
tions in Chapter 17.12217.142, and may approve or disapprove the application and the accompanying pre
liminary development plan or require such changes therein or impose such reasonable conditions of approval 
as are in its judgment necessary to ensure conformity to said criteria and regulations. In so doing, the Com-
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mission may, in its discretion, authorize submission of the final development plan in stages cortesponding to 
different units or elements of the development It may do so only upon evidence assuring completion of the 
entire development in accordance with the preliminary development plan and stage development schedule. 
The determination of the Commission shall become final ten (10) calendar days after the date of decision 
unless appealed to the City Council in accordance with Section 17.140.070. In event the last date of appeal 
falls on a weekend or holiday when city offices are closed, the next date such offices are open for business 
shall be the last date of appeal. (Prior planning code § 9402) 

17.140.040 Submission of final development plan. 
Within one (1) year after the approval or modified approval of a preliminary development plan, the 

applicant shall file with the City Planning Department a final plan for the entire development or, when sub
mission in stages has been authorized pursuant to Section 17.140.030, for the first unit of the development. 
The final plan shall conform in all major respects with the approved preliminary development plan. The final 
plan shall include all information included in the preliminary development plan plus the following: the loca
tion of water, sewerage, and drainage facilities; detailed building and landscaping plans and elevations; the 
character and location of s'lgris; plans for street improvements; and grading or earth-moving plans. The final 
plan shall be sufficiently detailed to indicate fully the ultimate operation and appearance ofthe development. 
Copies of legal documents required for dedication or reservation of group or common spaces, for the creation 
of nonprofit homes' association, or for performance bonds, shall also be submitted. If the final plan, meeting 
the requurements stated in this section, is not submitted within one (1) year after the date of approval or modi
fied approval of the preliminary development plan, whether approved by operation of law or otherwise, the 
preliminary development plan shall be considered void. (Ord. 11828 § 2,1995: prior planning code § 9403) 

17.140.060 . Final Planning Commission action. 
Upon receipt of the final development plan, the City Planning Commission shall examine such plan 

and determine whether it conforms to all applicable criteria and standards and whether it conforms in all sub
stantial respects to the previously approved preliminary development plan, or, in the case ofthe design and 
arrangement of those portions of the plan shown in generalized, schematic fashion, whether it conforms to 
applicable design review criteria. After receiving a final development plan which includes design and ar
rangement of portions of the project shown in generalized, schematic fashion on the preliminary development 
plan, the Commission shall hold a public hearing before taking action. Notice ofthe hearing shall be given in 
the same manner as set forth in Section 17.140.030. The Commission may grant or deny a planned unit devel
opment permit or requhe such changes in the proposed development or impose such conditions of approval as 
are in its judgment necessary to ensure conformity to the applicable criteria and standards. In so doing, the 
Commission may permit the applicant to revise the plan and resubmit it as a final development plan within 
thirty (30) days. If the Commission does not grant such permission, the decision ofthe Commission shall be
come final ten (10) calendar days after the date of decision unless appealed to the City Council in accordance 
with Section 17.140.070. In event the last date of appeal falls on a weekend or holiday when city offices are 
closed, the next date such offices are open forbusiness shall be the last date of appeal. (Prior planning code § 
9405) 

17.140.070 Appeal to Council. 
Within ten (10) calendar days after the date of a decision by the City Planning Commission on an ap

plication for approval of a preliminary or final development plan, or for modification or amendment of any 
such plan, an appeal from said decision may be taken to the City Council by the applicant, the permit holder, 
or any other interested party. In event the last date of appeal falls on a weekend or holiday when city offices 
are closed, the next dale such offices are open for business shall be the last date of appeal. Such appeal shall 
be made on a form prescribed by the Commission and shall be filed with the City Clerk. The appeal shall state 
specifically wherein it is claimed there was an error or abuse of discretion by the Commission or wherein its 
decision is not supported by the evidence in the record. Upon receipt of such appeal, the Council shall set the 
date for consideration thereof. After setting the hearing date, the Council, prior to hearing the appeal, may 
refer the matter back to the Planning Commission for further consideration and advice. Appeals referted to the 
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Planning Commission shall be considered by the Commission at its next available meeting. Any such referral 
shall be only for the purpose of issue clarification and advice, in all cases, the City Council shall retain juris
diction and, after receiving the advice of the Planning Commission, shall hold a hearing on and decide the 
appeal. The City Clerk shall notify the Secretary of the City Planning Commission of the receipt of said ap
peal and ofthe date set for consideration thereof; and said Secretary shall, not less than seventeen (17) days 
prior thereto, give written notice to: the applicant; the appellant in those cases where the applicant is not the 
appellant; adverse party or parties, or to the attomey, spokesperson, or representative of such party or parties; 
other interested groups and neighborhood associations who have requested notification; and to similar groups 
and individuals as the Secretary deems appropriate, ofthe date and place ofthe hearing on the appeal. In con
sidering the appeal, the Council shall determine whether the proposal conforms to the applicable criteria and 
standards, and may approve or disapprove the proposed development or require such changes therein or im
pose such reasonable conditions of approval as are in its judgment necessary to ensure conformity to said cri
teria and standards. The decision ofthe City Council shall be made by resolution and shall be final. The City 
Council shall vole on the appeal within thirty (30) days after its first hearing of the appeal. If the Council is 
unable to decide the appeal at that meeting, it shall appear for a vote on each regular meeting of the Council 
thereafter until decided. (Prior planning code § 9406) 

17.140.080 Permit criteria, 
A planned unit development permit may be granted only if it is found that the development (including 

conditions imposed under the authority of Sections 17.142.06017.122.060 and 17.140.030) conforms to all of 
the following criteria, as well as to the plaimed unit development regulations in Chapter 17.12217.142: '̂  

A. That the location, design, size, and uses are consistent with the Oakland Comprehonsive Gen
eral Plan and with any other applicable plan, development control map, or ordinance adopted by the City 
Council; 

B. That the location, design, and size are such that the development can be well integrated with 
its siuToundings, and, in the case of a departure in character from surtounding uses, that the location and de
sign will adequately reduce the impact ofthe development; 

C. That the location, design, size, and uses are such that traffic generated by the development 
can be accommodated safely and without congestion on major streets and will avoid traversing other local 
streets; 

D. That the location, design, size, and uses are such that the residents or establishments to be 
accommodated will be adequately served by existing or proposed facilities and services; 

E. That the location, design, size, and uses will result in an attractive, healthful, efficient, and 
stable environment for living, shopping, or working, the beneficial effects of which environment could not 
otherwise be achieved under the zoning regulations; 

F. That the development will be well integrated into its setting, will not require excessive earth 
moving or destroy desirable natural features, will not be visually obtmsive and will harmonize with surround
ing areas and facilities, will not substantially harm major views for surtounding residents, and will provide 
sufficient buffering in the form of spatial separation, vegetation, topographic features, or other devices. (Prior 
planning code § 9407) 
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Chapter 17,^22142 

PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS 

Sections: 
17.132142.010 Title, purposes, and applicability. 
17.123142.020 Definition of planned unit development. 
17.433142.030 Developments for which approval is required. 
17.433142.040 Ownership and division of land. 
17.133142.050 Professional design. 
17.133142.060 Dedication of public facilities and maintenance of open space. 
17.433142.070 Performance bonds. 
17.133142.080 Zones in which bonuses may be granted. 
17.133142.090 Minimum size for which bonuses may be granted. 
17.133142.100 Bonuses. 
17.133142.110 Development standards. 

17.1^142.010 Title, purposes, and applicability. 
The provisions of this chapter shall be known as the planned unit development regulations. The pur

poses of these regulations are to encourage the appropriate development of tracts of land sufficientiy large to 
allow comprehensive planning, and to provide flexibility in the application of certain regulations in a manner 
consistent with the general purposes of the zoning regulations, thereby promoting a harmonious variety of 
uses, the economy of shared services and facilities, compatibility with surtounding areas, and the creation of 
attractive, healthful, efficient, and stable environments for living, shopping, or working. These regulations 
shall apply to all large, integrated developments for which a planned unit development permit is required by 
Section 17.135142.030. (Prior planning code § 7800) 

17.133142.020 Definition of planned unit development. 
A "planned unit development" is a large, integrated development adhering to a comprehensive plan 

and located on a single tract of land, or on two or more tracts of land which may be separated only by a street 
or other right-of-way. (Prior planning code § 7801) 

17.133142.030 Developments for which approval is required. 
The following developments are permitted only upon the granting of a planned unit development 

permit pursuant lo the planned unit development procedure in Chapter 17.140. Other large, integrated devel
opments are permitted without such a permit, but shall be subject to all regulations generally applying in the 
zone in which they are located. 

A. Any planned unit development incorporating any of the bonuses set forth in Section 
17.133142.100; 

B. Any integrated development which is primarily designed for or occupied by Commercial Ac
tivities, which is located in any commercial zone, and which is developed under unified control, in accordance 
with a comprehensive plan, on a single tract with sixty thousand (60,000) square feel or more of land area, or 
on two or more tracts which total such area and which are separated only by a street or other right-of-way. 
(Prior planning code § 7802) 

17.133142.040 Ownership and division of land. 
ff any of the bonuses set forth in Section 17.433142.100 are proposed for a development, the tract or 

tracts of land included in such development must be in one ownership or control or the subject of a joint ap
plication by theownersof all theproperty included. The holder ofa written option to purchase; any govern
mental agency, including the Redevelopment Agency of the city; or a redeveloper under contract with the Re
development Agency shall be deemed the owner of such land for the purposes of this section. Unless other-
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wise provided as a condition for approval of a planned unit development permit, the permittee may divide and 
transfer units of any development for which a permit is required by Section 17.433142.030. The transferee 
shall complete each such unit, and use and maintain it, in strict conformance with the approved permit and 
development plan. (Prior planning code § 7803) 

17.133142.050 Professional design. 
If any of the bonuses set forth in Section 17.133142.100 are proposed for a planned unit development, 

the apphcation for a planned unit development permit pursuant to said section shall utilize cortify that the tal 
ents of the following professionals will be utilized at some stage in the design process for the development: 

A. An architect licensed by the state of Califomia; and 
B. A landscape architect licensed by the state of Califomia, or an urban plarmer holding or capa

ble of holding membership in the American Institute of Certified Planners. (Prior planning code § 7804) 

17.133142.060 Dedication of public facilities and maintenance of open space. 
The City Planning Commission or, on appeal, the City Council may, as a condition of approval of any 

development for which a permit is required by Section 17.433142.030, require that suitable areas for schools, 
parks, or playgrounds be set aside, improved, and dedicated for public use, or be permanently reserved for the 
owners, residents, employees, or patrons of the development. Whenever group or common open space is pro
vided, the Commission or the Council, as the case may be, may require that an association of owners or ten
ants be created for the purpose of maintaining such open space. Such an association, if required, may under
take other functions. It shall be created in such a manner that owners of property shall automatically be mem
bers and shall be subject to assessments levied to maintain said open space for the purposes intended. The 
period of existence of such association shall be not less than twenty (20) years, and it shall continue thereafter 
until a majority vote of the members shall terminate it. (Prior planning code § 7805) 

17.133142.070 Performance bonds. 
The City Planning Commission or, on appeal, the City Council may, as a condition of approval of any 

development for which a permit is required by Section 17.133] 42.030, requu^e a cash bond or surety bond for 
the completion of all or specified parts of the development deemed to be essential lo the achievement of the 
purposes set forth in Section 17.433142.010. The bond shall be in a form approved by the City Attomey, in a 
sum of one hundred (100) percent of the estimated cost of the work, and conditioned upon the faithful per
formance of the work specified within the time specified. (Prior planning code § 7806) 

17.133142.080 Zones in which bonuses may be granted. 
The bonuses set forth in Section 17.433142.100 may, upon approval pursuant thereto and except as 

otherwise specified therein, be permitted for a planned unit development in any residential or commercial 
zone or in the S-l, S-2 or S-15 zone. (Ord. 11892 § 19, 1996: prior planning code § 7810) 

17.133142.090 Minimum size for which bonuses may be granted. 
The minimum total land area of any planned unit development incorporating any of the bonuses set 

forth in Section 17.133142.100 shall be four (4) acres in the R-1, R-10, R-20, and R-30 zones, and sixty thou
sand (60,000) square feet in all other zones except the C-20 zone. In the C-20 zone, the minimum total land 
area shall be four (4) acres for any planned unit development incorporating any of the bonuses set forth in 
Section 17.133_I4;2.100(E), and sixty thousand (60,000) square feet for any other planned unit development 
incorporating any ofthe bonuses set forth in Section 17.433142.100. (Ord. 12272 § 4 (part), 2000: priorplan-
ning code §7811) 
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17.133142.100 Bonuses. 
For planned unit developments qualifying under Sections 17.133142.080 and 17.133142.090, the fol

lowing exceptions to otherwise apphcable regulations may be permitted upon the granting ofa planned unit 
development permit pursuant to the planned unit development procedure in Chapter 17.140: 

A. Additional Permitted Activities Where Increase in Overall Density or Floor-Area Ratio Is 
Proposed, Except in the R-1, R-10, R-20, and R-30 zones, the following activities, as described in the use 
classifications in Chapter 17.10, may be permitted in a planned unit development incorporating an increase in 
overall density or floor-area ratio pursuant lo subsection E of this section, in addition to the activities gener
ally permitted in the zone where the development is located: 

1. Residential Activities: 
Permanent 

2. Civic Activities: 
Limited Child-Care 
Community Education 

3. Commercial Activities, provided that such activities shall not occupy in the aggregate more 
than four (4) percent of the total floor area in such development, provided that the maximum floor area de
voted to such activities by any single estabUshment shall be three hundred (3,000) square feet, and further 
provided that such activities shall not be permitted at all in any such development which has an overall den
sity in Residential Facilities of less than forty (40) dwelling living units per net residential acre (excluding 
streets and other rights-of-way): 

General Food Sales 
Convenience Market 
Fast-Food Restaurant 
Alcoholic Beverage Sales 
Convenience Sales and Service 
Medical Service 

B. Further Additional Permitted Activities Where No Increase in Overall Density or Floor-Area 
Ratio Is Proposed. Except in the R-1, R-10, R-20, and R-30 zones, the following activities, as described in the 
use classifications, may be perrmtted in a planned unit development for which no increase in overall density 
or floor-area ratio is proposed pursuant to subsection E of this section, in addition to the activities listed in 
subsection A of this section and in addition to the activities generally permitted in the zone in which the de
velopment is located. The special limitations prescribed in subsection (A)(3) of this section with respect to 
location and amount of floor area devoted to Commercial Activities shall not apply in such a development. 

1. Residential Activities: 
Semi-Transient 

2. Civic Activities: 
Nursing Home 
Community Assembly 
Nonassembly Cultural 
Administrative 
Utility and Vehicular 

3. Commercial Activities: 
Mechanical or Electronic Games 
General Retail Sales 
General Personal Service 
Consultative and Financial Service 
Consumer Laundry and Repair Service 
Group Assembly 
Administrative 
Business and Communication Service 
Retail Business Supply 
Research Service 
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General Wholesale Sales 
Automotive Servicing 
Automotive Fee Parking 
Animal Care 

4. Manufacturing Activities: 
Custom 

C. Additional Permitted Facilities in R-30 Zone. In the R-30 zone the following facilities, as de
scribed in the use classifications, may be permitted in addition to the facilities otherwise permitted in said 
zone, provided that at least fifty (50) percent of the dwelling units in the total development shall be One-
Family Dwellings: 

1. Residential Facilities: 
One-Family Dwelling with Secondary Unit 
Two-Family Dwelling 
Multifamily Dwelling 

D. Additional Permitted Facilities in Other Zones. Except in the R-1, R-10, R-20, and R-30 
zones, the following facilities, as described in the use classifications, may be permitted in addition to the fa
cilities otherwise permitted in the zone in which the development is located: 

1. Residential Facilities: 
One-Family Dwelling 
One-Family Dwelling with Secondary Unit 
Two-Family Dwelling 
Multifamily Dwelling 
Rooming House 

2. Nonresidential Facilities: 
Open 
Drive-In 

3. Signs: 
Residential 
Business 

E. Increase in Overall Density or Floor-Area Ratio. 
1. Except in the R-1, R-10, R-20, and R-30 zones and except in a development incorporating the 

bonuses specified in subsection B of this section, the maximum overall number of living units in Residential 
Facilities and the maximum overall floor-area ratio, if any, otherwise permitted or conditionally permitted in 
the zone in which the development is located may be increased by up to thirty-three (33) percent if the devel
opment contains a combination of two (2) or more of the following dwelling types and if not more than two-
thirds (2/3) of the total number of living units are included in any one of such types: 

a. Detached buildings each containing only one dwelUng living unit; 
b. Town house or similar one-family semi-detached or attached buildings each containing only 

one dwelling living unit; 
c. Buildings each containing two dwelling living units; 
d. Buildings each containing more than two dwelling living units. 
2. Except in the R-1, R-10, R-20, and R-30 zones and except in a development incorporating the 

bonuses specified in subsection B of this section, the maximum overall number of living units in Residential 
Facilities and the maximum overall fioor-area ratio, if any, otherwise permitted or conditionally permitted in 
the zone in which the development is located may be increased by up to twenty-five (25) percent in a devel
opment other than one described in subsection (E)(1) of this section. 

F. Distribution of Facilities wW-ithout Reference to Lot or Block Line. The overall number of 
living units and amount of floor area, off-street parking and loading facilities, usable open space, and land
scaping and screening may be located within the development without reference to lot hnes or blocks, except 
as otherwise provided in Section 17.133142.110(1) and except that required parking spaces serving Residen
tial Activities shall be located within two hundred (200) feet of the building containing the living units served. 
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G. Waiver or'Reduction of Yard and Other Dimensional Requirements. Except as otherwise 
provided in Section 17.133142.110(E), the minimum lot area, width, and frontage; height; and yard require
ments otherwise applying may be waived or modified for the purpose of promoting an integrated site plan. 

H. Limitations on Signs. Except in the R-1, R-10, R-20, and R-30 zones and except in a devel
opment incorporating an increase in density or floor-area ratio pursuant to subsection E of this section. Signs 
may be developed subject to the limitations prescribed therefor in the C-20 zone rather than those in the zone 
in which the development is located. (Ord. 12272 § 4 (part), 2000; prior planning code § 7812) 

17.133142.110 Development standards. 
The following regulations shall apply lo all developments for which a permit is required by Section 

17.133142.030: 
A. Density and Floor-Area Ratio Calculation. The maximum overall number of living units in 

Residential Facilities and the maximum overall floor-area ratio, if any, shall be based on the land area within 
the development, excluding the following: 

1. Publicly dedicated streets, freeways, alleys, and paths; 
2. When computing density for Residential Facilities in the R-1, R-10, R-20, R-30, R-35, R-36, 

R-40, R-50, C-10, C-20, or C-60 zone, the following: 
a. Land, other than public housing sites, which is publicly owned or reserved forpublic owner

ship, 
b. Land which is specifically devoted to or intended for Nonresidential Facilities. 
B. Density in the R-1, R-10, R-20, and R-30 Zones. In the R-1 and R-10 zones, the maximum 

number of dwelling units shall be one unit for each twenty-five thousand (25,000) square feet of land area as 
described in subsection A of this section. In the R-20 zone, the maximum number of dwelling units shall be 
one unit for each twelve thousand (12,000) square feet of land area as described in subsection A of this sec
tion. In the R-30 zone, the maximum number of dwelling units shall be one unit for each five thousand 
(5,000) square feet of land area as described in subsection A of this section. 

C. Height in the R-30 Zone. In the R-30 zone, no building shall exceed fifty (50) feet in height, 
except as would otherwise be allowed by Section 17.108.020(A) and except for the same projections as are 
allowed by Section 17.108.030. 

D. Performance Standards. Any Commercial or Manufacturing Activities in the development 
shall be subject to the applicable provisions ofthe performance standards in Chapter 17.120. 

E. Yards and Courts. Yards and courts shall be provided of such depth and width as to provide 
the same minimum separation between walls of Residential Facilities or between such facihties and the walls 
of other facilities, regardless of whether such walls are on the same or on separate lots, as is generally re
quired in the R-60 zone for courts between such walls when located on the same lot. 

F. Usable Open Space. In the R-1, R-10 and R-20 zones, two hundred (200) square feet of group 
usable open space per dwelling unit and three hundred (300) square feet of private usable open space per 
dweUing unit shall be provided for Residential Facilities; and in the R-30 zone, two hundred (200) square feet 
of group usable open space per dwelling unit and one hundred (100) square feet of private usable open space 
per dwelling unit shall be provided for Residential Facilities. In any other zone, in any development incorpo
rating an increase in overall density or floor-area ratio pursuant to Section 17.133142.100(E), group usable 
open space shall be provided for Residential Facilities in the minimum amount of two hundred (200) square 
feet per dwelling unit. Except as otherwise provided in Section 17.133142.100(F), all required usable open 
space shall conform to the standards for required usable open space in Chapter 17.126, and private usable 
open space may be substituted for required group space in the ratio prescribed in said chapter. 

G. Undergrounding of Utilities. In any development which is primarily designed for or occupied 
by Residential Activities, all electric and telephone facilities; fire alarm conduits; streetiight wuing; and other 
wiring, conduits, and similar facilities shall be placed underground by the developer. Electric and telephone 
facilities shall be installed in accordance with standard specifications ofthe serving utilities. Street lighting 
and fire alarm facilities shall be installed in accordance with standard specifications of the Electrical Depart
ment. 
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H. Other Regulations. Except as otherwise provided in Section 17.133142.100 and in this sec
tion, and except as more restrictive regulations may be prescribed pursuant to Section 17.133J 42.060 or oth
erwise as a condition of approval of a planned unit development permit pursuant to Section 17.133142.030, 
the development shall be subject to the regulations generally applying in the zone in which it is located and 
the provisions of Section 17.108.080. 

I. Developments Divided by Boundaries. Any development which is divided by a boundary be
tween zones shall be subject as if it were a single lot to the provisions of subsections (B)(2), (3), and (4) of 
Section 17.102.070 with respect to calculation of required parking, loading, and usable open space; calcula
tion of maximum number of living units or floor-area ratio; and distribution of the resulting number of living 
units or amount of floor area. (Ord. 12272 § 4 (part), 2000; prior planning code § 7813) 
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Chapter 17.144 

REZONING AND LAW CHANGE PROCEDURE 

17.144.060 Planning Commission action on private party application. 
In the case of private parly initiation, the City Planning Commission shall hold a public hearing on 

the apphcation within sixty (60) days after the date of application. Notice of the hearing shall be given by 
posting an enlarged notice on the premises of the subject property. Notice of the hearing shall also be given 
by mail or delivery to all persons shown on the last available equalized assessment roll as owning real prop
erty in the city within three hundred (300) feet of the property involved; provided, however, that failure to 
send notice to any such owner where his or her address is not shown in said records shall not invalidate the 
affected proceedings. All such notices shall be given not less than seventeen (17) days prior to the date for the 
hearing. If, however, the conditions as set forth in Section 17.130.020 apply, altemative notification proce
dures discussed therein may replace or supplement these procedures. Within sixty (60) days following Com
mission action on any environmental document which may be required pursuant to the Califomia Environ
mental Quality Act in connection with the proposal, the Commission shall make a decision on the apphcation; 
provided that the Commission may, with the consent ofthe applicant, defer action until necessary studies or 
plans shall have been completed for the area. The Commission shall consider whether the existing zone or 
regulations are inadequate or otherwise contrary to the public interest, and may approve, modify, or disap
prove the application. In case of approval or modified approval, the Commission shall forward its recommen
dation to the City Council for appropriate action. In case of denial of a private party application, the decision 
of the Commission shall become final ten (10) calendar days after the date of the decision unless appealed to 
the City Council in accordance with Section 17.144.070. In event the last date of appeal falls on a weekend or 
holiday when city offices are closed, the next date such offices are open for business shall be the last date of 
appeal. (Prior planning code § 9505) 

17.144.070 Appeal to Council by private party. 
Within ten f 10") calendar days after the date of an adverse decision by the City Planning Commission 

on a private party application, an appeal from said decision may be taken to the City Council by the applicant. 
In event the last date of appeal falls on a weekend or holiday when city offices are closed, the next date such 
offices are open for business shall be the last date of appeal. Such appeal shall be made on a form prescribed 
by the Commission and shall be filed with the City Clerk. The appeal shall slate specifically wherein it is 
claimed the Commission erted in its decision. The appeal shall be considered in accordance with Section 
17,144.090. (Prior planning code § 9506) 

17J44.080 Planning Commission action on Commission or Landmarks Board proposal. 
In the case of initiation by the Cily Planning Commission or the Landmarks Preservation Advisory 

Board, the Commission shall, within a reasonable period of time, hold a public hearing on the proposal. No
tice ofthe hearing shall be given in the same manner as set forth in Section 17.144.060. In addition, notice of 
the hearing shall be mailed or delivered not less than seventeen (17) days prior to the date set for the hearing 
to the owners of all real property included in the proposal as shown on the last available equalized assessment 
roll; provided, however, that failure to send notice to any such owner where his or her address is not shown in 
said records shall not invalidate the affected proceedings. If, however, the conditions as set forth in Section 
17.130.020 apply, alternative notification procedures discussed therein may replace or supplement these pro
cedures. When the proposal involves changing the text ofthe zoning regulations, notice ofthe hearing shall be 
given in the official newspaper of the city at least seventeen (17) ten-days prior to the date set for the hearing. 
Within sixty (60) days following Commission action on any environmental document which may be required 
pursuant lo the Califomia Environmental Quality Act in connection with the proposal, the Commission shall 
make a decision on the proposal; provided thai the Commission may defer action until completion of such 
studies or plans as may be necessary to determine the advisability of the proposal. The Commission shall con-
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sider whether the existing zone or regulations are inadequate or otherwise contrary lo the public interest, and 
may approve, modify, or disapprove the proposal. The Commission shall, in every case, make a recommenda
tion to the City Council for appropriate action. 
(Prior planning code § 9507) 

17.144.090 Council action. 
Upon receipt of an appeal by a private party, or upon receipt of a recommendation from the City 

Planning Commission, the City Council shall set the date for consideration of the matter. After setting the 
hearing date, the Council, prior to hearing the appeal or recommendation, may refer the matter back to the 
Planning Commission for further consideration and advice. Appeals referted to the Planning Commission 
shall be considered by the Commission at its next available scheduled meeting. Any such referral shall be 
only for the purpose of issue clarification and advice. In all cases, the City Council shall retain jurisdiction 
and, afterreceiving the advice ofthe Planning Commission, shall hold a hearing on and decide the appeal. In 
the case of receipt of a recommendation from the City Planning Commission, the City Clerk shall notify the 
Secretary of the City Planning Commission of the date set for consideration thereof; and said Secretary shall 
give notice of the hearing by mail or delivery to all parties who have commented on the matter and to other 
interested parties as deemed appropriate. All such notices shall be given not less than seventeen (17) days 
prior to the date set for the hearing. 

In the case of an appeal by a private party, the City Clerk shall notify the Secretary of the City Plan
ning Commission ofthe receipt ofthe appeal and ofthe date set for consideration thereof; and said Secretary 
shall, not less than seventeen (17) tefrdavs prior thereto, give written notice to: the applicant; the appellant in 
those cases where the applicant is not the appellant; adverse party or parties, or to the attorney, spokesperson, 
or representative of such party or parties; other interested groups and neighborhood associations who have 
requested notification; and to similar groups and individuals as the Secretary deems appropriate, of the date 
and place of the hearing on the appeal. Upon an appeal by a private party, or upon the receipt of a recommen
dation from the City Planning Commission, the Council may approve, modify, or reverse the decision or may 
approve, modify, or disapprove Che Commission's recommendations, as the case may be. The decision ofthe 
City Council shall be made by resolution and shall be final. The City Council shall vote on the appeal within 
thirty (30) days after its fu-st hearing of the appeal. If the Council is unable to decide the appeal at that meet
ing, it shall appear for a vote on each regular meeting of the Council thereafter until decided. 
(Prior planning code § 9508) 
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Chapter 17.152 

ENFORCEMENT 

17.152.080 Investigation of revocation complaints. 
Upon receiving a revocation complaint from the public, city official, or city employee that a violation 

of the zoning regulations, any prescribed condition of approval or public nuisance exists on or is emanating 
from any property that is the subject of a zoning permit issued pursuant to one of the sections of the Zoning 
Regulations listed in Section 17.152.070, the City Planning Director shall cause said complaint to be reviewed 
by the City Attomey and investigated by a City Planner. The Cily Planning Director, within ten (10) days of 
receiving any such complaint, shall send a copy of the complaint to the property owner and permit holder, if 
the latter is different from the property owner. The City Planner, with advice from the City Attorney, shall 
determine in writing whether sufficient evidence exists to set a revocation hearing. Sufficient evidence exists 
if there is substantial evidence that a violation ofthe zoning regulations, any prescribed condition of approval 
or public nuisance exists on, or is emanating from any property that is the subject ofa Zoning permit issued 
pursuant to one ofthe sections ofthe Zoning Regulations listed in Section 17.152.070. Copies of the determi
nation shall be sent to the complainant, the property owner, permit holder, if the latter is different from the 
property owner, any affected neighborhood group(s) and any other person who has requested notice of any 
action on that complaint or that address and, as soon as the same becomes technologically feasible, posted on 
the city's web site. 

Revocation complaints shall be reviewed, investigated and a determination regardmg setting a hearing 
shall be made by the City Planner within twenty (20) days of the date the revocation complaint is received by 
the Planning Department. If no decision regarding setting a public hearing is made within the required twenty 
(20) day period, the complainant, within ten (10") days of the date the city's determination was required to be 
made, may make a written demand to the City. Planning Director that a hearing be set. Upon receipt of any 
such demand, the City Planning Director immediately shall set the matter for hearing before a Hearing Officer 
at the next available date. The matter shall then be heard and decided by the Hearing Officer in the same 
manner and time that appeals are heard. 

If a determination is made that sufficient evidence does not exist to set a revocation hearing, the com
plainant, within ten (10) days ofthe date ofthe City's determination, may appeal the City Planner's determi
nation to a City Hearing Officer. If no proper appeal is made, the City Planner's decision shall be final. Upon 
receipt of any such appeal, the matter shall be scheduled before the Hearing Officer at the next available date 
and the Hearing Officer shall determine whether sufficient evidence exists to set a revocation hearing and 
may grant or deny the appeal. The Hearing Officer in making his/her decision on the appeal shall not be re
quired to hear witnesses or accept new evidence not considered by the City Planner. 

In all cases the Hearing Officer's decision on the appeal shall be made within twenty (20) days ofthe 
date of the appeal and shall be final. If the appeal is granted, the matter shall be returned to the City Planning 
Director for public hearing scheduling before a different hearing officer. The City Planning Director shall set 
the matter for hearing at the next available hearing date. If the appeal is denied, or the City Planner's determi
nation is sustained, the Hearing Officer's decision shall be final and not appealable. In each instance, the 
Hearing Officer's determination shall be in writing and shall be supported by findings. (Ord. 12233 § 3 (part), 
2000) 

17.152.100 Notice. 
Not less than seventeen (17) days prior to the revocation hearing, the City Planner shall give written 

notice to the complainant, property owner, and permit holder, if the latter is different from the property owner, 
of the date, time and place of the revocation hearing. The time and place ofthe revocation hearing shall be set, 
if at all possible, between seven (7) p.m. and ten (10) p.m. during the week. Notice also shall be given to other 
interested individuals, entities and neighborhood organizations that have requested notification, and to similar 
individuals and groups, as the City Planner deems necessary. The revocation administrative record shall be 
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mailed with the notice to the property owner and permit holder. Notice also shall be appropriately posted on 
the property that is the subject ofthe revocation proceedings. All posted and mailed notices to individuals and 
entities other than the owner and permit holder shall indicate the availability ofthe revocation administrative 
record. Notice by mail is deemed given on the date il is properly addressed and placed in the U.S. mail sys
tem. At the discretion of the Hearing Officer, and upon a good cause request by the city, the revocation ad
ministrative record may be amended. (Ord. 12233 § 3 (part), 2000) 

17.152.120 Revocation hearing. 
The revocation hearing shall be conducted by the Hearing Officer appointed by the Planning Dhector. 

Formal rules of evidence shall not apply to the conduct ofthe hearing. Witnesses may be sworn at the discre
tion of the Hearing Officer. The Hearing Officer, for good cause, shall have the authority and discretion to 
permit examination of witnesses. The city's case shall be presented to the Hearing Officer by a Deputy City 
Attomey and a City Planner. The property owner, permit holder and other interested individuals or entities 
may be represented by counsel at the hearing. 

The revocation hearing shall be public and members ofthe public shall be given a reasonable oppor
tunity to testify and present evidence. Evidence may be submitted in writing to the Hearing Officer by any 
interested individual or entity. Copies of written evidence submitted to the Hearing Officer shall be provided 
to any individual or entity requesting copies. The hearing may be continued from time-to-time. The continued 
hearing time, if at all possible, also shall be set between seven (7) p.m. and ten (10) p.m. during the week. 
(Ord. 12233 § 3 (part), 2000) 

17.152,130 Hearing Officer's decision. 
The decision ofthe Hearing Officer shall be in writing and shall be supported by findings. The Hear

ing Officer's decision shall be made within thirty (30) days of the date the hearing is opened by the Hearing 
Officer, unless an extension is granted in writing by the complainant, property owner and permit holder. If a 
decision is not made by the Hearing Officer within thirty (30) days, any interested individual or entity, within 
ten (10) days ofthe date the Hearing Officer was required to make a decision, may lodge a letter of complaint 
with the City Planning Commission. There shall be no fee for this letter complaint. The Commission shall, 
upon receipt of the Complaint, order the hearing to be completed and a written decision rendered within ten 
(10}^days of the date of the Commission's order. Copies of the decision shall be sent to the complainant, the 
property owner, permit holder, if the latter is different from the property owner, any affected neighborhood 
group(s) and any other individual or entity who has requested notice of any action on that complaint or that 
address and, as soon as the same becomes technologically feasible, posted on the city's web site. The Hearing 
Officer's decision shall become final ten (10) calendar days after the date of the decision, unless appealed to 
the City Planning Commission in accordance with Section 17.152.150. In the event the last day of appeal falls 
on a weekend or holiday when city offices are closed, the next date such offices are open for business shall be 
the last date of appeal. (Ord. 12233 § 3 (part), 2000) 

17.152.160 Procedure on appeal to City Planning Commission. 
A. In its review of the appeal, the City Planning Commission shall consider whether: 
1.. There were procedural or substantive errors by the Hearing Officer; 
2. The decision is supported by sufficient evidence; 
3. Sufficient findings were made by the Hearing Officer; or, 
4. There was other crtor or abuse of discretion by the Hearing Officer. 
The City Planning Commission may sustain, modify or overturn the Hearing Officer's decision. The 

Commission's decision shall be in writing and shall be supported by findings. The Commission's decision on 
the appeal shall be made within thirty (30) days of the date the appeal is made. The appeal shall be considered 
made on the date it is received by the cily. 

B. In conducting the appeal, the City Planning Commission shall be authorized to not allow any 
individual or entity to inu-oduce new written, recorded or photographic evidence on appeal, unless it is shown 
by substantial evidence that the new evidence was improperiy excluded by the Hearing Officer, or, with due 
diligence, the new evidence could not have'been presented to the Hearing Officer. Individuals will not be al-
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lowed to call witnesses or present new testimonial evidence at the appeal hearing. However, in compliance 
with the Commission's standard rules, individuals and entities will be allowed to speak to the staff report. The 
Commission shall be authorized to limit the time spent on each appeal. The Commission also shall be author
ized lo refer the entire matter and/or any new evidence back to the Hearing Officer for findings of fact and 
recommendations. If such refertal occurs, the Commission shall retain jurisdiction over the matter. The 
Commission's decision on the appeal shall be appealable to the City Council. The Commission's decision 
shall be final, unless appealed to the City Council within ten (10) days of the date of the decision. 

C. Subject to the extensions allowed by this code, if no decision is made by the Commission 
within the required thirty (30) day period, any interested individual or entity may appeal the Hearing Officer's 
decision to the City Council within ten (10) days of the date the Commission was required to make a decision. 
If no appeal is made within the required ten day period, the Hearing Officer's decision shall be considered 
final. If an appeal is properly made to the City Council, the City Council shall hear the appeal in the same 
manner it would hear an appeal from the City Planning Conmiission. (Ord. 12233 § 3 (part), 2000) 
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Chapter 17.156 

DEEMED APPROVED ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE SALE REGULATIONS 

17.156.140 Procedure for consideration of violations to performance standards. 
Upon receiving a complaint from the public. Police Department, or any other interested party that a 

Deemed Approved Activity is in violation ofthe performance standards at Section 17.156.090, and once it is 
determined by the city that violations appear to be occurting, then the Deemed Approved Status of the 
Deemed Approved Activity in question shall be reviewed by the Administrative Hearing Officer at a public 
hearing. Notification ofthe public hearing shall be in accordance with Section 17.156'180. 

The purpose of the public hearing is to receive testimony on whether the operating methods of the 
Deemed Approved Activity are causing undue negative impacts in the surrounding area. At the public hear
ing, the Administrative Hearing Officer shall determine whether the Deemed Approved Activity conforms to 
the Deemed Approved Performance Standards set forth in Section 17.156.090 and to any other applicable cri
teria, and may continue the Deemed Approved Status for the activity in question or require such changes or 
impose such reasonable Conditions of Approval as are in the judgment of the Administrative Hearing Officer 
necessary to ensure conformity to said criteria and such conditions shall be based on the evidence before the 
Officer. The decision ofthe Officer shall be based upon information compiled by staff and testimony fi'om the 
business owner and all other interested parties. New conditions of approval shall be made a part of the 
Deemed Approved Status and the Deemed Approved Activity shall be required to comply with these condi
tions. The determination of the Officer shall become final ten (10) calendar days after the date of decision 
unless appealed to the City Planning Commission in accordance with Section 17.156.160. (Ord. 11624 § 2, 
1993: prior planning code § 15340) 

17.156.150 Procedure for consideration of violations to conditions of approval. 
In the event of a violation of any of the provisions set forth in Sections 17.156.010 through 

17.156.140 of these regulations, or upon evidence that there has been a failure to comply with any prescribed 
condition of approval, the Officer may hold a public hearing. Notification of the public hearing shall be in 
accordance with Section 17.156.180. 

The purpose of this public hearing is to receive testimony and determine whether violations to any 
conditions of approval attached to the site have occurred. The Officer may add to or amend the existing condi
tions of approval based upon the evidence presented; or altematively may revoke the Deemed Approved Ac
tivity' s Deemed Approved Status. The determination of the Administrative Hearing Officer shall become fi
nal ten (10) calendar days after the date of decision unless appealed to the City Planning Commission in ac
cordance with Section 17.156.160. The decision ofthe Planning Commission shall be final unless appealed to 
the City Council in accordance with Section 17.156.170. (Ord. 11624§2,1993: prior planning code § 15350) 

17.156.160 Appeal to Planning Commission. 
Within ten (10) calendar days after imposition of conditions of approval on a Deemed Approved Ac

tivity or the revocation of Deemed Approved Status, an appeal may be taken to the City Planning Commis
sion by the Deemed Approved Activity owner or any other interested party. In the event the last date of ap
peal falls on a weekend or holiday when city offices are closed, the next date such offices are open for busi
ness shall be the last date of appeal. Such appeal shall be made on a form prescribed by the city. The appeal 
shall state specifically wherein it is claimed there was an error or abuse of discretion by the Officer or wherein 
its decision is not supported by the evidence in the record. The appeal shall be accompanied by such informa
tion as may be required to facilitate review. Upon receipt of the appeal and the required appeal fee in accor
dance with Section 17.156.190, the Secretary to the Planning Commission shall set the date for consideration 
thereof The Administrative Hearing Officer shall, not less than seventeen (17) days prior thereto, give written 
notice to: the applicant; the appellant in those cases where the applicant is not the appellant; the adverse party 
or parties, or to the attomey, spokesperson, or representative of such party or parties; other interested groups 
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and neighborhood associations who have requested notification; and to similar groups and individuals as ap
propriate, of the date and place of the hearing on the appeal. 

In considering the appeal, the Planning Commission shall determine whether the established use con
forms to the applicable Deemed Approved performance standards and/or conditions of approval, and may 
continue or revoke a Deemed Approved Status; or require such changes in the existing use or impose such 
reasonable conditions of approval as are, in its judgment, necessary to ensure conformity to said performance 
standards. 

The Planning Commission shall vote on the appeal within thirty (30) days after its first hearing of the 
appeal. If the Commission is unable to decide the appeal at that meeting, it shall appear for a vote on each 
regular meeting of the Commission thereafter until decided. The decision of the Planning Commission on the 
appeal to the conditions of approval imposed by the Administrative Hearing Officer shall be final. (Ord. 
11624 § 2, 1993: prior planning code § 15360) 

17.156.170 Appeal on the revocation of a Deemed Approved Status to the City Council. 
Within ten (10) calendar days after the date of a decision by the City Planning Commission to revoke 

a Deemed Approved Status, an appeal from said decision may be taken to the City Council by any interested 
party. In event the last date of appeal falls on a weekend or hohday when city offices are closed, the next date 
such offices are open for business shall be the last date of appeal. Such appeal shall be made on a form pre
scribed by the Planning Commission and shall be filed with the City Clerk. The appeal shall state specifically 
wherein it is claimed there was an error or abuse of discretion by the Commission or wherein its decision is 
not supported by the evidence in the record. Upon receipt ofthe appeal and an appeal fee in accordance with 
Section 17.156.190, the Council shall set the date for consideration thereof The City Clerk shall notify the 
Secretary of the City Planning Commission of the receipt of said appeal and of the date set for consideration 
thereof; and said Secretary shall, not less than seventeen (17) tett-days prior thereto, give written notice to: the 
owner of the Deemed Approved Activity; the property owner; adverse party or parties, or to the attomey, 
spokesperson, or representative of such party or parties; other interested groups and neighborhood associa
tions who have requested notification; and to similar groups and individuals as the Secretary deems appropri
ate, ofthe time, date and place ofthe hearing on the appeal. In considering the appeal, the Council shall de
termine whether the Deemed Approved Activity conforms to the applicable Deemed Approved performance 
standards, and may approve or disapprove the revocation or require such changes therein or impose such rea
sonable conditions of approval as are in its judgment necessary to ensure conformity to said standards. 

The decision of the City Council shall be made by resolution and shall be final. The City Council 
shall vote on the appeal within thirty (30) days after its first hearing ofthe appeal. If the Council is unable to 
decide the appeal at that meeting, it shall appear for a vote on each regular meeting of the Council thereafter 
until decided. (Ord. 11624 § 2, 1993: prior planning code § 15370) 
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Chapter 17.157 

DEEMED APPROVED HOTEL AND ROOMING HOUSE REGULATIONS 

17.157.110 Procedure for consideration of violations to performance standards. 
As a result of an annual or bi-annual inspection pursuant to OMC Section 8.030.60B or upon receiv

ing a complaint from the public. Police Department, or any other interested party that a Deemed Approved 
Hotel Activity is in violation ofthe performance standards at Section 17.157.060, and once it is determined by 
the city that violations appear to be occurting, then the Deemed Approved Status of the Deemed Approved 
Hotel Activity in question shall be reviewed by the Administrative Hearing Officer at a public hearing. Noti
fication ofthe public hearing shall be in accordance with Section 17.157.150. 

The purpose ofthe public hearing is to receive testimony on whether the operating methods ofthe 
Deemed Approved Hotel Activity.is in violation of the performance standards at Section 17.157.060, are 
causing undue negative impacts in the surrounding area, and/or whether the property is not being maintained 
in a manner to be habitable by guests or residents. At the public hearing, the Administrative Hearing Officer 
shall determine whether the Deemed Approved Activity conforms to the Deemed Approved Performance 
Standards set forth in Section 17.157.060 and to any other applicable criteria, and may continue the Deemed 
Approved Status for the activity in question or require such changes or impose such reasonable Conditions of 
Approval as are in the judgment of the Administrative Hearing Officer necessary to ensure conformity with 
said criteria and such conditions shall be based on the evidence before the Officer. The decision ofthe Officer 
shall be based upon information compiled by staff and testimony from the business owner and all other inter
ested parties. New conditions of approval shall be made a part of the Deemed Approved Status and the 
Deemed Approved Hotel Activity shall be required>to comply with these conditions. The determination ofthe 
Officer shall become final ten (10) calendar days after the date of decision unless appealed to the City Plan
ning Commission in accordance with Section 17.157.130. (Ord. 12137 § 2 (part), 1999) 

17.157.120 Procedure for consideration of violations of conditions of approval. 
In the event of a violation of any of the provisions set forth in Sections 17.157.010 through 

17.157.110 of these regulations, or upon evidence that there has been a failure to comply with any prescribed 
condition of approval, the Officer may hold a public hearing. Notification of the public hearing shall be in 
accordance with Section 17.157.150. 

The purpose of this public hearing is to receive testimony and determine whether violations to any 
conditions of approval attached to the site have occurred. The officer may add to or amend the existing condi
tions of approval based upon theevidence presented; or altematively may revoke the Deemed Approved Ho
tel Activity's Deemed Approved Status. The determination of the Administrative Hearing Officer shall be
come final ten (10) calendar days after the date of decision unless appealed to the City Planning Commission 
in accordance with Section 17.157.130. The decision ofthe City Planning Commission shall be final unless 
appealed to the City Council in accordance with Section 17.157.140. (Ord. 12137 § 2 (part), 1999) 

17.157.130 Appeal to City Planning Commission. 
Within ten (10) calendar days after imposition of conditions of approval on a Deemed Approved Ho

tel Activity or the revocation of Deemed Approved Status, an appeal may be taken to the City Planning 
Commission by the Deemed Approved Activity owner or any other interested parly. In the event the last date 
of appeal falls on a weekend or a holiday when city offices are closed, the next date such offices are open for 
business shall be the last date of appeal. Such appeal shall be made on a form prescribed by the city. The ap
peal shall state specifically wherein it is claimed there was an error or abuse of discretion by the Officer or 
wherein its decision is not supported by the evidence in the record. The appeal shall be accompanied by such 
information as may be required to facilitate review. Upon receipt ofthe appeal and the required appeal fee in 
accordance with Section 17.157.160 the Secretary ofthe City Planning Commission shall set a date for con
sideration thereof The Secretary of the City Planning Commission shall, not less than seventeen (17) days 
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prior thereto, give written notice to: the owner of the Deemed Approved Hotel Activity; the property owner; 
the appellant in those cases where the appellant is not the owner; the adverse party or parties, or to the attor
ney, spokesperson, or representative of such party or parties; other interested groups and neighborhood asso
ciations who have requested notification; and to similar groups and individuals as appropriate, ofthe date and 
place of the hearing on the appeal. 

In considering the appeal, the City Planning Commission shall determine whether the Deemed Ap
proved Hotel Activity conforms to the applicable Deemed Approved performance standards and/or conditions 
of approval, and may continue or revoke a Deemed Approved Status; or require such changes in the existing 
use or impose such reasonable conditions of approval as are, in its judgment, necessary to ensure conformity 
to said performance standards. 

The City Planning Commission shall vote on the appeal within thirty (30) days after its fu-st hearing 
of the appeal. If the Commission is unable to decide on the appeal at that meeting, it shall appear for a vote on 
each regular meeting of the Commission thereafter until decided. The decision of the City Planning Commis
sion on the appeal to the conditions of approval imposed by the Administrative Hearing Officer shall be final. 
(Ord. 12137 §2 (part), 1999) 

17.157.140 Appeal on the revocation of a Deemed Approved Status to the City Council. 
Within ten (10) calendar days after the date of a decision by the City Planning Commission to revoke 

a Deemed Approved Status, an appeal from said decision may be taken to the city Council by any interested 
party. In the event the last date of appeal falls on a weekend or a holiday when city offices are closed, the next 
date such offices are open for business shall be the last date of appeal. Such appeal shall be made on a form 
prescribed by the City Planning Commission and shall be filed with the City Clerk. The appeal shall state spe
cifically wherein it is claimed there was an ertor or abuse of discretion by the Commission or wherein its de
cision is not supported by the evidence in the record. Upon receipt of the appeal and an appeal fee in accor
dance with Section 17.157.160, the Council shall set the date for consideration thereof The City Clerk shall 
notify the Secretary of the City Planning Commission of the receipt of said appeal and the date set for consid
eration thereof; and said Secretary shall, not less than seventeen (17) ten-days prior thereto, give written no
tice to: the owner ofthe Deemed Approved Hotel Activity; the property owner; the appellant in those cases 
where the appellant is not the owner; the adverse party or parties, or to the attomey, spokesperson, or repre
sentative of such party or parties; other interested groups and neighborhood associations who have requested 
notification; and to similar groups and individuals as appropriate, ofthe date and place ofthe hearing on the 
appeal. 

In considering the appeal, the Council shall determine whether the Deemed Approved Hotel Activity 
conforms to the applicable Deemed Approved performance standards and/or conditions of approval, and may 
approve or disapprove the revocation of the Deemed Approved Status; or require such changes to the existing 
use or impose such reasonable conditions of approval as are, in its judgment, necessary to ensure conformity 
to said performance standards. 

The decision of the City Council shall be made by resolution and shall be final. The City Council 
shall vote on the appeal within thirty (30) days after its first hearing on the appeal. If the Council is unable to 
decide the appeal at that meeting, il shall appear for a vote on each regular meeting of the Council thereafter 
until decided. (Ord. 12137 § 2 (part), 1999) 
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Chapter 17.158 

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW REGULATIONS 

17.158.180 Ministerial actions. 
Ministerial actions typically processed by the city include, but are not limited to: 

A. Issuance of building, plumbing, inechanical, and electrical permits; 
B. Issuance of sign and banner permits; 
C. Issuance of sewer permits; 
D. Issuance of sidewalk, driveway, curb, and gutter permits; 
E. Issuance of ministerial demoUtion permits, as defined in Chapter 15.36 ofthe Oakland Mu
nicipal Code; 
F. Issuance of reroofing permits; 
G. Issuance of pest control permits; 
H. Approval of individual utility service connections or disconnections; 
I. Approval of final subdivision maps; 
J. Approval of parcel map waivers, including lot line adjustments and lot combinations; 
K. Small project donign review, ao defined in Chapter 17.136 ofthe Oakland Planning Code; 
LK. Design review exemptions, as defined in Chapter 17.136 of the Oakland Planning Code; 
ML. Issuance of business licenses and payment of business taxes; 
NM. Granting of permits by the Police and Fire Departments. (Ord. 12776 § 3, Exh. A (part), 
2006: Ord. 11766 § 2 (part), 1994: prior planning code § 1140) 

17.158.190 Discretionary actions. 
Discretionary actions typically processed by the city include, but are not limited to: 

A. Certain approvals granted under the zoning regulations, including but not limited to: 
1. Conditional use pemtits; 
2. Small project design review, as defined in Chapter 17.136 ofthe Oakland Planning Code; 
33. Regular design review.-^as defined in Chapter 17.136 of the Oakland Planning Code; 
34. Development agreements; 
45. Planned unit developments; 
56. Rezonings; 
62- Variances. 
B. Certain approvals granted under the subdivision regulations, including but not limited to: 
1. Private access easements; 
2. Tentative parcel maps; 
3. Tentative tract maps. 
C. Certain permits issued under other city codes, regulations, and ordinances, including but not 
limited to: 
1. Discretionary demolition permits, as defined in Chapter 15.36 of the Oakland Municipal Code; 
2. Encroachment permits; 
3. Excavation permits; 
4. Grading permits; 
5. House moving permits; 
6. Obstruction permits; 
7. Permits for private construction of public improvements ("P-job" permits); 
8. Special activity permits issued by the City Administrator; 
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9. Tree removal permits; 
D. Amendments to the zoning regulations, subdivision regulations, other codes and regulations 
governing the issuance of discretionary permits, or the Oakland General Plan. 
E. Projects sponsored or assisted by the city or the Redevelopment Agency. (Ord. 12776 § 3, 
Exh. A (part), 2006: Ord. 11766 § 2 (part), 1994: prior planning code § 1150) 
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Proposed HBX Design Guidelines Manual Text Amendments 

Additions are shown as underline and omissions are shown as atrilcothrough. 

In Table of Contents: 

Guideline 4 .6 : Use height bonuses to shield a neighborhood from 
freeway and BART noise and visual impacts. Provide 
heights above the incrcoscd maximum height and 
fhof"—area—/=&*/©—(FAR)—when—/f—benefits—the 
neighborhood and Improves the site planning of o 
project 16, 

On page 16: 

Guideline 4.6: Use height bonuses to shield a neighborhood from' freeway and BART 
noise and visual impacts. Upon the granting of a conditional use permit. Provide heights 
above the increased maximum height and floor area ratio (FAR) when i t benefits the 
neighborhood and improves the site planning of a project. Tthe zoning ordinance allows 
a_bulldings to be above the incrcaaGd maximum height and FAR on lots thot aro both 1) 
qroatGr thon 25,000 square feet and 2) on strcetG that at loDGt 80 foot wide, constructed 
UP to 75 feet if It is both 11 on a lot adjacent to or across the street from a freeway or 
BART tracks and 21 located within the closest 125 feet of the lot from one of these rights-
of-way. This reoulation is intended to allow buildinos that block visual and noise impacts 
from these transportation facilities. Therefore, only buildings that Approval of this hoiaht 
requires approvol through the dG9ign rcviow procGduro and conformonco to this guidolInG 
and must accomplish Gpccific design objGCtlvGG that bonGflt the neighborhood and 
improve the site plonning of a project. CpGcificolly, the odditional height must ochicvG ot 
iGOOt one of following objGctivGG: 

DMitigotc light and air impocts to and tronsltion from the Gcalc of nearby smoll scale 
rGsidontiai buildings by massing dovGlopmont towards nonresidGntial buildings. A groator 
height ot one port of a site ollows for shorter heights near smollcr SCDIC homos; 
QSshield the neighborhood from noise and visual_-lmpacts from an elevated freeway or 
BART tracks rshould be allowed this additional height. Buildings above the normally 
allowed height, therefore, should be designed to maximize this shielding effect through 
site Planning and building massing. 

Toller buildings also provide greater site plonning ond moGGing ficxibillty thot crGOto on 
opportunity for o more integrated ond efficlGnt Gitc plan ond more architectural intcrcGt. 
For instoncG, toller buildings at a site oilow for: 
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•Variations In mossing ond heights; 
•Area for ccntrolly locotcd ond usable open spoce; 
•Parking placed owoy from the street; 
*A more efficient circulation plon; ' • 
• Breoking up o fogode to opon up the Interior of a site to the public areas; ond 
•Ground floor treotments that provide o more podcGtrlon fFiendly environment. . 

Applications for developments that require o dcporturo from the height regulotlons 
fequiroG on accurately scoled axonomotrlc drawing of the proposal ond the surrounding 
eentext to dcmonstrote how the massing of the project responds to its location oml-the 
site plon—benefits from the fiGxiblllty offordod by the odditional—height: These 
developments olso require o Ghodow Gtudy to assess the solor impoct on the surrounding 
oreo. 


